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1 INTRODUCTION

Site Name: Dominick Andujar Park

List all AKAs:

Street Address: Southeast Corner of Erie & Point Streets

Municipality: Camden

County: Camden Zip Code: 08102
Program Interest (Pl) Number(s)  N/A Case Tracking No.: N/A

Easting: 317,087 Northing: 409,376

Block # 12 Lot # 1,3,17,18

Block # 14 Lot # 29 @

Current Site Use (check all that apply) Intended Future Use, if known

(check all that apply)

[] Industrial [] Agricultural [] Industrial X] Park/Recreational
[ ] Residential X] Park/Recreational [ ] Residential [] Vacant
|:| Commercial |:| Vacant |:| Commercial |:| Government
[ ] school/Child [] Government [ ] school/Child [] unknown
Care Care

[] oOther

TTI Environmental, Inc. (TTIl) was commissioned by Camden Redevelopment Agency (CRA) to conduct a
Preliminary Assessment (PA) for the property located at the southeast corner of Erie & Point Streets in
Camden, Camden County, New Jersey (subject site). It is TTI's understanding that CRA proposes to
construct a Green Infrastructure Project at the subject site. CRA retained TTI to conduct a PA prior to the
construction of the Green Infrastructure Project. In conjunction with this PA, a geophysical survey was
conducted by Delta Geophysics, Inc. (Delta).

The purpose of a PA is to determine whether contaminants are or were present at a site or have migrated
or are migrating from a site, and thus whether additional remediation is necessary at a site due to the
presence of any potentially contaminated areas of concern (AOCs).

The PA contains a summary and recommendations for the AOCs, as defined by the Technical
Requirements for Site Remediation (TRSR) N.J.A.C. 7:26E, identified through a diligent search of
documentation likely to reasonably contain information related to the site at the time it was naturally
vegetated to the present. This PAR was conducted in accordance with the latest versions of the following
NJDEP regulations and guidance:

e N.J.A.C.7:26B, ISRA;

e N.J.A.C. 7:26C, Administrative Requirements for the Remediation of Contaminated Sites (ARRCS);
e N..A.C.7:26D, Remediation Standards;

e N.J.A.C. 7:26E, TRSR;
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e Preliminary Assessment Technical Guidance;
e N.J.S.A.58:10C-1 et seq, SRRA; and
e Historic Fill Guidance.

1.1 Report Organization

This report documents both PA and geophysical survey activities performed at the site. Sections 2.0
through 9.0 comprise the PA report. Sections 10.0 comprise the geophysical survey.
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2 SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1 Physical Setting

2.1.1 Site Description and Location

The subject site is located in a mixed use industrial and residential portion of Camden, New Jersey. The
subject site is an irregularly shaped, approximately 1.6-acre parcel identified by the City of Camden as
Block 12, Lots 1, 3, 17 and 18 and Block 14, Lot 29 (TTI notes that for the purposes of this Preliminary
Assessment Report (PAR), (the five (5) adjoining lots shall be identified as subject site). The subject site is
enclosed by four (4) streets; Point Street to the west, Erie Street to the north, York Street to the south and
North Front Street to the east. Block 12 and Block 14 are separated by an alley (North Street).

The subject site has 164.92 feet of frontage along York Street and extends off York Street to the north 150
feet. The subject site maintains 339.39 feet of frontage along Erie Street and extends off Erie Street 175
feet south, at furthest point. The subject site has 71 feet of frontage along North Front Street (i.e. 57 feet
of frontage for Block 12, Lot 3 and 14 feet of frontage for Block 12, Lot 17), and extends off North Front
Street 339.39 feet at furthest point along the northern boundary. The subject site includes 211.75 feet of
frontage along Point Street and extends off 339.39 feet east along the northern boundary at furthest
point.

Block 14, Lot 29 includes an approximately 0.45-acre playground and park on the western portion. The
remaining 0.05 acres is unimproved vegetated land on the southeastern corner. Block 12, Lot 1 includes
an approximately 0.56-acre baseball field on the western portion, with the remaining approximately 0.25
acres being unimproved vegetated land and debris from historic site operations. Block 12, Lot 3
(approximately 0.15 acres) 17 (approximately 0.06 acres) and 18 (approximately 0.02 acres) are all
unimproved vegetated parcels. A stormwater basin overgrown with vegetation is also located on Block
12, Lot 3.

A Regional Site Location map of the subject site and surrounding area is provided as Figure 1.0. A site
Diagram is included as Figure 2.0. A Tax Map of the subject site is included as Figure 3.0. A copy of the

geophysical survey map is included as Figure 4.0.

2.1.2 Topography

The site is flat. The elevation at the subject property is approximately 16 feet above mean sea level,
according to the United States Geological Survey (USGS) 2014 Camden, NJ 7.5 Minute topographic
guadrangle map.

2.1.3 Geology

The site is located within the Coastal Plain physiographic province of New Jersey. The dominant formation
in this province is the Potomac Formation, which consists of fine to coarse grained sand, interbedded with
white, red or yellow clay.

According to NJ-GeoWeb, surficial geology consists of salt-marsh and estuarine deposits, as well as Cape

May formation. Surficial geology generally consists of sand, silt, peat clay cobble gravel and pebble gravel.
These deposits are generally from the late Pleistocene to Holocene eras.
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2.1.4 Soil

Soils at the subject site are identified as urban land. The parent material for soils at the subject site consist
of surface covered by pavement, concrete, buildings and other structures underlain by disturbed and
natural soil material.

2.1.5 Hydrogeology

NJ-GeoWeb identifies the subject property as underlain by the Potomac-Raritan-Magothy aquifer system.
Based on topography, groundwater is expected to flow in a northwesterly direction. Depth to
groundwater is estimated to be less than 15 feet, based on general knowledge of the area.

2.1.6 Surface Water and Wetlands

Surface water runoff is directed via sheet flow to storm drains along York Street, North Front Street, Point
Street and Erie Street.

There are no federal or state designated wetlands on or adjacent to the site.

2.1.7  Utility Service

The subject site is currently a park with no active utility connections. Presented below are historic utility
connections obtained through City of Camden records and onsite observations.

e Electric Service: TTI observed aboveground electrical line serviced by PSE&G. Two (2) pole
mounted transformers were observed on the southern portion of the subject site. No
underground electrical utilities were observed during the geophysical survey.

e Water Supply: All historic buildings on the subject site were serviced by the Camden City Water
Department.

e Sewer: All structures historically on the subject site were connected to the Camden County
Municipal Utilities Authority. No evidence of on-site septic systems was identified during the
geophysical survey.

e Heating & Cooling: Historic property record cards identified gas for heating. Evidence of former
coal and fuel oil use was identified in Sanborn maps and during the geophysical survey.

2.2 Hazardous Material and Substances

The subject site currently operates as a park. No hazardous materials associated with historic site
operations were observed during the site inspection. TTl was not provided with any record of hazardous
materials utilized at the subject site. No NJDEP DataMiner or EPA records of hazardous substances were
noted at the subject site. See Section 2.3.1 for further information pertaining to potential hazardous
substances utilized at the subject site historically.

2.3 Environmental Permits

No environmental permits are associated with the subject site.

2.3.1 Hazardous Substances

The subject site currently operates as a park. No hazardous materials associated with historic site
operations were observed during the site inspection. TTI was also not provided with any record of
hazardous materials utilized at the subject site. As stated throughout this report, the subject site
historically operated as various commercial and industrial operations, including a tannery and automotive
repair. Presented below in Table 1.0 are hazardous materials known to be utilized at tanneries and
automotive repairs.
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Table 1.0: Potential Hazardous Materials/Petroleum Products

No. of

homes on Block 12, Lot 18

Substance . Size of Containers Location Condition
Containers
No. 2 heating Oil 1 12,000-gallons SO;T::ITIE?[ESE of Unknow;éllsgzrsslq 12,000-
Trivalent chromium Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Calcium hydroxide Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Ammonium salt Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sulfuric acid Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sodium bicarbonate Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Lingosulfate Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Ammonia Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sodium sulphide Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sodium hydrosulphide Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Ammonium chloride Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Ammonium sulphate Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Caustic soda Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sodium metabisulphate Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Formac acid Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Sodium formate Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Magnesium oxide Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Formaldehyde Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Acrylic resins Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Butadiene resins Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Polyurethane resins Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Acrylic lacquers Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Polyurethane resins Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Fillers Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Dullers Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Crosslinkers Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Viscosity modifiers Unknown Unknown Block 12, Lot 1 Unknown
Southeastern corner of
Defoamers Unknown Unknown Block 14, Lot 29 Unknown
Motor oil* Unknown Unknown Southeastern corner of Unknown
Block 14, Lot 29
Waste oil* Unknown Unknown Southeastern corner of Unknown
Block 14, Lot 29
Hydraulic oil Unknown Unknown Poter\tially asso'ciated Unknown
with former lifts
Degreasers Unknown Unknown Southeastern corner of Unknown
Block 14, Lot 29
Transfer case oil Unknown Unknown Southeastern corner of Unknown
Block 14, Lot 29
Radiator fluid Unknown Unknown Southeastern corner of Unknown
Block 14, Lot 29
. . Depicted in historic Sanborn
Coal N/A N/A Yard east of residential Firerl)nsurance maps. Assumed

to have been on bare soil

*-these fluids are anticipated to have been stored in an aboveground or underground storage tank. Based on the lack of an
excavation or underground storage tank (UST) during the geophysical survey, these are anticipated to have been stored in an
aboveground storage tank (AST).

TTI notes that an approximately 12,000-gallon heating oil UST was observed during the geophysical
survey. The suspected heating oil UST was identified to the west of the former boiler house identified in
historical Sanborn maps. Product feed and return lines were detected to the east of the UST in the
direction of the former boil house. The UST is located in right field of the current baseball field.
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2.3.2 Hazardous Waste

TTI researched the NJDEP hazardous waste manifests website (http://www.nj.gov/dep/dshw/hwr/
manifest.htm) for the subject site. No listings for Julius Brand Leather Co., Inc., the most recent operations
at the subject site, were identified. TTI notes that industrial operations ceased at the subject site in the
1970s, prior to manifest tracking in the 1980s. As such, no waste manifests are anticipated to be
associated with the subject site.

2.4 Summary of Enforcement Actions

TTI was unable to identify any reported violations or enforcement actions for any of these aforementioned
programs.

2.5 Wastewater Discharge History

The subject site is not currently connected to the Camden County Municipal Utilities Authority (CCMUA).
TTI observed a manway in Point Street. A pipe was observed in the manway that lead from the subject
site. This would suggest that the subject site historically discharged waste to CCMUA. No potential on-site
septic systems were observed on the subject site during the geophysical survey.

Discharges of hazardous substances have not been reported for the site. No current or historical industrial
or processed wastewater discharges were identified during the diligent inquiry or the site inspection.

2.6 Radioactive Materials

No radioactive material was observed to be located on the site during the site inspections. Based on a
review of historical site operations such material would not have been used at the site in the past.

2.7 Fill Material

2.7.1 Historic Fill

TTI performed a review of historical fill maps prepared by the New Jersey Geological Survey and organized
according to topographic quadrangles. These maps were created in response to the "Brownfield and
Contaminated Site Remediation Act" (N.J.S.A. 58:10B-1 et seq.) that required the NJDEP to map regions
of the state where large areas of historic fill exist and make this information available to the public. This
fill map was generated from stereo aerial photography taken in March 1979, supplemented in places by
planimetric aerial photography taken in the spring of 1991 and 1992, and shows areas of historic fill
covering more than approximately five (5) acres.

For the purposes of these maps, historic fill is non-indigenous material placed on a site in order to raise
the topographic elevation of the site. No representation is made as to the composition of the fill or
presence of contamination in the fill. Some areas mapped as fill may contain chemical-production waste
or ore-processing waste that exclude them from the legislative definition of historic fill. These maps are
intended for use as a source of information and should not be used exclusively in the diligent inquiry
process for site investigations. The site is identified within the Camden, NJ Quadrangle in an area that is
not within a represented fill area; however, the site is located approximately 1,000 feet west of a mapped
historic fill boundary.

TTI also notes that the western portion of the subject site is not included on the historic fill map. While
not mapped as historic fill, it is TTI’s opinion that non-indigenous fill material is likely to be encountered
at the subject site based on several areas of metallic anomalies and disturbed soil identified during the
geophysical survey. A copy of this map is included in Appendix A.
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2.7.2 Alternative Fill

Several areas of disturbed soil and metallic anomalies were identified during the geophysical survey.
Debris from former automotive operations and demolition of former industrial buildings may be present
in the subsurface at the site.

2.7.3 Clean Fill

No evidence of clean fill was observed during TTIl’s inquiry into the site.

2.8 Waste Disposal Areas

The geophysical survey observed an anomaly on the northwestern corner of Block 12, Lot 3. The anomaly
measured approximately six (6) feet long by six (6) feet wide and is buried approximately four (4) feet
below grade. The anomaly was metallic and the ground penetrating radar indicated these features to be
cylindrical. Based on field observations, there is the potential for Anomaly 10 to be buried drums of
unknown contents.

2.9 Prior Reports

Environmental Desktop Review — conducted by JM Sorge, Inc. (JMS) for the Trust for Public Land, dated
October 18, 2017

TTI was provided with a copy of the Environmental Desktop Review as a part of this PAR. The purpose of
the Environmental Desktop Review was to identify significant environmental concerns that could impact
the subject site. The report included a review of historical Sanborn Fire Insurance maps, historical aerial
photographs, historical topographic maps, and a review of regulatory information from state and federal
databases.

Based on the information provided, JMS determined that the subject site was historically utilized for
commercial and industrial purposes, including textile and chemical operations. JMS determined that
although historic fill was not mapped on the subject site, there is the potential for historic fill to be present
throughout the subject site based on the site setting. JMS also determined that no surrounding properties
appear to be impacting the subject site. Finally, JMS concluded that based on the historic uses of the
subject site, further evaluation is warranted.

TTI was also provided with a soil sampling map that was prepared by JMS for Trust for Public Land dated
March 20, 2018. The map depicted the location where four (4) surficial soil samples were collected in the
area of the baseball field located on Block 12, Lot 1. The soil samples returned concentrations above NJDEP
Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (RDCSRS) for Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene,
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, Lead, and Polychlorinated Biphenols (PCBs). Soil samples returned
concentrations above NJDEP Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation Standards (NRDCSRS) for
Arsenic, Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(a)pyrene, and Benzo(b)fluoranthene. TTI notes that each of the
compounds are common contaminants associated with non-indigenous fill material.

A copy of the Environmental Desktop Review and sample location map are included as Appendix B.

2.10 Current and/or Past Remedial Activities

No records of past or current remedial activities were identified for the subject site.
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3 SITE HISTORY

3.1 Ownership History

The five lots comprising the subject site are owned by the City of Camden. Based on a review of provided
ownership history, the City of Camden acquired these properties due to delinquent taxes on the
properties at various times. Shown below in Table 2.0 is the ownership history of the subject site. TTI
notes that ownership history could not be attained to 1932 for all parcels due to incorrect reference pages
or unknown historic addresses not provided to TTI.

Table 2.0: Site Ownership

Block/Lot Date Grantor (Seller) Grantee (Buyer) Book/Page
12/23/1977 Acquisition City of Camden 3536/668
1/6/1958 Joseph & Frances Goldforb Goldforb Realty Co. 2159/513
Not Provided Allied Kid Company Joseph Goldforb 2072/459 & 463
5/31/1929! M;ﬂgj;ﬁﬁggt’:i‘ E;Z':L“:r'c’c?f Allied Kid Company 705/632
6/5/1929" M;ﬂg‘jzlﬁ‘;::‘;zrt‘zni‘ LD;Z':L“::OCZOf Allied Kid Company 705/103?
12/1 10/1/1948 Joseph & Florence Elliot Allied Kid Company 1345/273%
12/28/1928 Disillusion of Lloyd & Richards, Inc. McNeely Company 704/41°
12/6/1923 Wilson & Frances McNeely McNeely Company 553/176
8/1/1923 Stanley & Ma”&iﬁ:‘;’j and Perkins & C Wilson McNeely 535/500
3/31/1922 Philadelphia Patent Leather Co. Perkins & McNeely 505/509
2/24/1920 Kensington and NJ Ferry Co. Philadelphia Patent Leather Co. 464/372
6/23/1874 John Robbins Kensington and NJ Ferry Co. 77/301
4/16/1991 Acquisition City of Camden 4495/249
12/28/1970 Judson Brown Geneva Brown 3178/91
Margaret Fisher
9/7/1965 Dores & Samuel Reese Judson & Geneva Brown 2843/18
Margaret & Joseph Turner
14/29° 9/22/1946 Alexander Wood William Fisher 1342/399
11/13/1947 Mary Esser French Alexander Wood 913/477
5/10/1907 Jacob Stahl Thomas French 216/3277
5/12/1903 Samuel & Mary Cooper Thomas French 273/4468
4/9/1904 Charles Wolverton Thomas French Not Provided®
12/18 12/13/1955 Acquisition City of Camden Unknown1©
12/17 3/28/1977 Acquisition City of Camden Unknown?©

1 - From previous Book 2072, Page 459. This portion of the property was identified as Tract 1 and Tract 2.

2 —Portion of Tract 1

3 —Second Portion of Tract 1

4 —Tract 2

5 — From previous Book 2072, Page 463

6 — Deeds for this Block and Lot appear to consist of 61 York Street, 94 North Street and 96 North Street. These properties appear to
have been identified as Tracts 4 through 6 in the 1946 deed. The property 59 York Street also appears to be included in this Block and
Lot, however the owner prior to the City of Camden could not be determined due to a potential error in the provided Book and Page.
An index search for “Aton Brown” did not return any results. The date that Aton Brown purchased the property could not be determined.
7—Tract4

8—Tract5

9-—Tract6

10 — TTI attempted an index search for the former Blocks and Lots and could not identify any historic owners of this properties.
Acquisition dates were provided from NJ Online Property Records tools.
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3.2 Operational History

3.2.1 Historical Operations

The subject site has operated as a variety of operations since the mid-1800s until the late 1970s. Shown
below in Table 3.0 is the operational history of the subject site.

Table 3.0: Operational History
SR Ry Operator From To Notes
Lot ID
Residential 1885 1977
12/3 -
Unimproved Land 1977 Current
Residential 1885 1994
12/17 -
Unimproved Land 1994 Current
Residential 1885 1950
12/18 -
Unimproved Land 1950 Current
Included a machine shop, black smith, iron
. - railing department and manufacturer of
Chas F Hollinghead 1885 1895 elastic web. Conducted in the central
portion of this lot.
Leather dressing company. Conducted in
England Walton & the central portion of the subject site. May
~1895 1920 .
Co. have also been under the operation name
“Philadelphia Patent Leather Company.”
McNeely Co. 1920 1926 Tannfary and suede manufactt_mng
operation. Operated on the entire lot.
12/1 Allied Kid Company 1926 1977 Tannery and suede manufacturing
operation. Operated on the entire lot.
Baseball Field 1977 Current Acquired by the City of Camden in 1977.
Operates on the entire Lot
May have also operated under the
. operation “F. Cramer.” Boat builder, anchor
Kensington and NJ . . .
1874 ~1895 and chain manufacturing operation.
Ferry Co. .
Conducted on the western portion of the
lot.
WM Lusk Bottling Identified from the S:fmborn Fire Insurance
~1895 1920 maps. Bottling operation. Conducted on the
Works .
western portion of the lot.
Auto repair 1926 ~1994 Located on the southeastern portion of the
property.
0 i ti f th ty at
14/26 Residential 1885 1982 nvarious pv(;rrif::t?me: property a
Unimproved land 1982 1988 Western portion of the lot.
Playground 1988 Present Located on the western portion of the lot.

3.2.2 Current Operations

The subject site currently operates as Dominic Andujar Park. The subject site is divided by North Street,
an unused alley. The northern portion of the subject site is a baseball field on the western portion. The
eastern portions of this property are unimproved. The southern portion of the subject site is utilized for
basketball courts, a playground, and barbeque grills.

3.3 Historical Records Review

TTI reviewed several historical records pertaining to the site. Table 4.0, below, includes the resources
utilized in researching the history of the subject property.
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Table 4.0: Resource List
Name of Resource Date of Document Reviewed Appendix
NJDEP OPRA Reply Documents 6/2018 B
Historic Fill Map 5/2018 C
Desktop Environmental Report!?) 5/2018 D
Camden County Deeds 5/2018 N/A
EDR City Directory Abstract®? 5/2018
EDR Historical Aerial Photographs (2 6/2018
EDR Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 5/2018
Historical Topographic Maps © 5/2018 N/A
EDR Database Report (%) 5/2018 J
City of Camden OPRA Reply Documents 6/2018 K
(1): JIM Sorge, Inc. Somerville, NJ.
(2): EDR-Sanborn Inc., Shelton, CT.
(3): NETROnline

Pertinent information obtained from the above sources is presented in various sections throughout the
report.

3.3.1 Historical Aerial Photograph Review

TTI contacted EDR and requested a search for any historical aerial photographs that may include the
subject site. TTI received a copy of historical aerial photographs corresponding to the years 1931, 1940,
1944, 1950, 1959, 1962, 1965, 1971, 1974, 1981, 1988, 1999, 2006, 2010, and 2015. Copies of aerial
photographs provided by EDR are included as Appendix C, and are summarized in Table 5.0, below.

Table 5.0: Historic Aerial Photograph Review
Image Year(s) Subject Property

The subject site is improved with structures consistent with the coinciding years from the Sanborn Fire
1931 -1950 Insurance Maps. On the northern portion of the subject site, adjoining the boiler room to the west is a
courtyard. The courtyard is the location of the 12,000-gallon UST observed during the geophysical survey.

Structures located on the western boundary of the southern portion of the subject site have been
demolished. This land is unimproved. Remainder is consistent with the 1931 — 1950 aerial photographs.

1959 -1974
The 1974 aerial photograph depicts debris located to the north of the structure that corresponds to the
automotive repair garage.
Two (2) structures are present on the southeastern corner of the subject site that correspond to the former
1981 . . . . . . . s .
automotive repair and a residential dwelling. The remainder of the subject site is unimproved land.
1988 A playground is located on the southern portion of the subject site. A residential home is located on the
southeastern corner of the northern parcels. The remainder of the subject site is unimproved land.
1999 - 2006 A baseball field is present on the northern parcels. All structures are demolished.
2010-2015 A playground is located on the southern parcels. A baseball field is located on the northern parcels.

TTI also identified a 1928 “bird’s eye” view of the former McNeely & Company operation. The bird’s eye
view is from the northwest corner of the subject site looking towards the southeast. Six (6) structures are
present in the photograph, including two (2) structures on the western portion of the property. Both
structures appear to be utilized for storage. The main tannery is located on the northern portion of the
property with a stack attached to the building. A water tower is present on the southern portion of the
operation. The remaining structures appear to be associated with the manufacturing buildings. This
photograph is also included in Appendix C.
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3.3.2 Historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review

TTI utilized historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps provided by a historic Environmental Review Findings.
TTI was provided with historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps corresponding to the years 1885, 1891, 1902,
1926, 1950, 1977, 1982, and 1994. A review of the historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps is provided below
in Table 6.0 and a copy of these maps are in Appendix B.

Table 6.0: Historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Review

Image Year(s) Description

Property is two (2) separate parcels divided by North 9% Street. The southern property includes three (3)
dwellings on the southeastern corner, northeastern corner and western corner of the property. The
northern property includes for (4) different operation types. The southeastern corner of this property
includes four (4) residential dwellings and six (6) residential dwellings are on the northeastern corner of
this property. A confectionary is connected to these residential dwellings. A coal yard adjoins adjacent to
the residential dwellings to the southeast. A restaurant is located on the northwestern corner of the
property. “F Tower Paste Materials” and a vacant building are located on the southeastern corner of the
1885 property.

In the northcentral portion of the property is “Chas F. Hollinghead,” which includes a machine shop on the
first floor, an iron railing department on the second floor and elastic web manufactory on the third floor
of the main building. A boiler house adjoins the southeastern corner of the main building, which is
connected to a black smith. To the southwest of this main building is a manufacturer of meats and a boat
building is located to the west of the meat manufacturer. A small steam jet on the first and second floor of
the main building heats the main building; these are directly connected to the boiler room. Lights are
powered by gas, heating is listed as steam with the source being coal.

The six (6) lots on the southern proportion consist of residential dwellings.

Twelve (12) residential dwellings are located on the northern portion, confined to the northeastern and
southeastern portions of this property. A thirteenth residential dwelling is located to the northwest and
appears to be associated with F. Cramer operation (below).

The property on the western portion of the northern property is identified as “F. Cramer dealer in
anchors, chains & metals.” Included with this operation is a residential dwelling, office, boat building,
1891 stable, vacant building and brass storage building. On the southwestern corner is “Loper & Doughton
Chemicals.” It is unknown if this operation is associated with the F. Cramer operation.

The central portion of the northern property operates as Chas. F. Hollinghead machine shop and iron
railing department, in conjunction with T. Lamb Elastic Web Manufacturing. These operations are in a
structure on the northern portion of this lot. A boiler room is located to the southeast of this building
connected to a blacksmith. The boiler room appears to have increased in size. A wood turner is located to
the southwest. The fuel for heat steam is listed a coal. A coal yard is located on the southeastern corner of
this lot, adjoining residential homes.

All properties on the southern lot are residential, with one (1) stable associated with a residential home.

Eleven (11) residential dwellings are located on the northern property confined to the northeastern and
southeastern lots. One (1) shop is located on the northeastern lot.

Western portion of the northern property is listed as WM Lusk Bottling Works. Included with this
1906 operation is a shop, shipping room and office with a connected bottling room, two (2) storage rooms,
wagon room, and shed with two (2) stables.

Central portion of the northern property is listed as England Walton & Co., a leather dressing operation.
The northern building is listed as a drying a finishing and scouring portion of the operation. A boiler room
is to the southeast of this building. Print shop and blacksmith located to the southwest of this building. An
unknown structure is to the south of the blacksmith.
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Table 6.0: Historic Sanborn Fire Insurance Review

Image Year(s) Description

The subject site consists of 21 lots. Of those 21 lots, 17 lots are for residential purpose. These operations
are located on the southern lots, to the south of North street, and on the southeastern and northeastern
corner of the northern lots, to the north of North Street. An automotive repair operation is located on the
southeastern corner of the southern lot.

1926
The northern property operates as MacNeely Company Allied Kid Manufacturing, manufacturers of
children’s leather and suede. Included with this operation are four (4) manufacturing areas, a boiler room
and a chemical storage room. A 15,000-gallon water tank stored on a trestle is located on the
southeastern corner of the operation. Heating provided by coal.

The subject site consists of 19 lots. Residential dwellings are located on the northeastern and
southeastern corners of the northern portion of the subject site. On the southern portion of the property
a residential dwelling is depicted on the southern and northern portions of the property. Also, included on
the southern property are a roofing warehouse on the southeastern portion and a club along the western
boundary.

1950
The northern portion of the subject site includes “Allied Kid Co. McNelly Co. Div. Glazed KO
Manufacturing,” a suede manufacturing operation. Included with this operation is a storage building on
the western boundary, glazing room on the northwestern corner, two (2) manufacturing floors and a
boiler room in the central portion, and the tannery, with an elevator in the northcentral portion. An open
courtyard is to the west of the boiler room.

The subject site includes 19 lots. The southern portion of the subject site includes two (2) residential
dwellings and an automotive repair. All other lots on this portion are unimproved. The northern portion of
the property is identified as Julius Brand Leather Co., Inc.; the operation is listed as vacant. Included with
this operation is a finishing room in the location of the former tannery. All other features are consistent
with the former Allied Kid Co. operation from 1950. The northeastern and southeastern portions of the
northern property include eight (8) residential dwellings. Two (2) dwellings are listed as vacant.

1970

The subject site includes 12 lots. Five (5) residential dwellings are located on the southeastern corner of
the southern portion of the property and southeastern portion of the northern portion of the property.

An automotive repair is located on the southeastern corner of the southern portion of the property. The
remainder of the subject site

1982

The subject site includes 12 lots. An automotive repair is located on a southeastern lot on the southern
1994 portion of the subject site and a residential dwelling is located on the southeastern corner of the northern
portion of the subject site.

3.3.3 Historical Topographic Map Review

TTI reviewed historic topographic maps provided by NETROnline, historicaerials.com. These topographic
maps are copy right material and therefore are not provided in the appendices of this report. TTl reviewed
topographic maps from the years 1891, 1896, 1898, 1901, 1905, 1908, 1912, 1919, 1920, 1926, 1930,
1943, 1953, 1958, 1960, 1970, 1974, 1984, 1988, 1994, and 1999.

The topographic maps from 1891 through 1994 depict the subject site within an urbanized area. A
roadway is located between the northern and southern portions of the subject site. The 1999 topographic

map does not depict any individual features on the subject site.

3.4 Historical Environmental Investigations

Historical environmental investigations are referred to in Section 2.9. TTI notes the presence of
contaminants above NJDEP residential and non-residential soil remediation standards were detected in
surficial soil samples collected around the baseball field. The extent of the soil investigation was limited,
and the contaminants of concern are consistent with those detected in historic fill material.

Page |12



Camden Redevelopment Agency / Preliminary Assessment / Camden, New Jersey

TTI Environmental, Inc. 18-360 July 27, 2018

4 REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

4.1 Regulatory Database Review

TTI reviewed an EDR Radius Report provided within the previous Environmental Review Findings report.
The purpose of the regulatory database review is to identify regulatory cases at the site, which may
potentially relate to an adverse environmental impact to the site. A description of each individual
database searched are summarized in the EDR Radius Map Report (EDR Inquiry No. 5067542.21s) is
included as Appendix D.

Regulated facilities are sites which are registered with a governmental agency based on their operations
or based on characteristics of their facility and not necessarily sites which have confirmed contamination
and/or releases. Regulatory cases are sites which have confirmed contamination and/or releases to the
environment that have been reported to a governmental agency. A description of each individual
database is included in the EDR Report.

Based on a review of the provided EDR Radius Report, the subject site was not identified in any regulated
facilities/regulatory cases databases.

TTI also submitted a Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request to the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) for any documents pertaining to environmental releases at the subject site. TTl was provided with
a response stating that no documents were identified. A copy of this response is included as Appendix E.

4.2 NJDEP File Review

TTI submitted an Open Public Records Act (OPRA) request (ORPA Tracking #230570) to the NJDEP on May
30, 2018 requesting any documents pertaining to UST removal/installations, spills, releases or any
environmental remediation conducted at the subject site. TTI was provided with a response on June 1,
2018 stating that no documents for the subject site were identified. A copy of the NJDEP OPRA request
has been included herein as Appendix F.

4.3 City of Camden File Review

TTI submitted an OPRA request to the City of Camden on May 25, 2018 requesting historic documents
from the construction department, tax assessor, health and fire department. From the construction
department, TTI was provided with the following permits:

e Permit No. 20080305 — demolition of 911 North Front Street building

e Permit No. 20071166 — water/sewer disconnect of 911 North Front Street building
e Permit No. 20071164 — water/sewer disconnect of 909 North Front Street building
e Permit No. 2008027 — demolition of 909 North Front Street building

TTI was provided with a list of incidents on the subject site from the fire department. Incidents were for
the years 2005 through 2013. Incidents included building fires, no incident upon arrival, water/steam/gas
leak, or unidentified incidents. No incidents for release of hazardous material or petroleum product was
provided.

From the Tax Assessor, TTl was provided with the property record cards for all properties on the subject
site. The property record cards provided information including historic building use, historic building size,
the heating sources, and ownership information. Property record cards were dated from 1966 through
1988. A copy of the City of Camden Municipal records is included as Appendix G.
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4.4 City Directory Abstract

TTI contacted EDR and requested a city directory abstract for the Subject Site and surrounding area. TTI
received a summary of city directory listings for the years 1927 through 1984. Based on a review of historic
maps and documents for the subject site, the following addresses were searched: 61 York Street, 57 York
Street, 59 York Street, 72 Erie Street, 916 Point Street, 922 Point Street and 928 Point Street. TTI also
notes that 86 through 98 Erie Street and 92 through 97 North Street were associated with the subject site.
A copy of this abstract is provided in Appendix H. A summary of the listings is provided below in Table
7.0. TTI notes that no operation listings for 916, 922, and 928 Point Street were identified in the City
Directory Abstract.

Table 7.0: City Directory Summary
Address Year(s) Listing
1927, 1951 McNeely Co. Leather*
1931-1951 Allied Kid Co. Inc.*
72 Erie Street
1961 -1970 Brand Julius Leather Co. Leather Finishing & Tanning Co.
1970 Gold Brand Leather Co.
1922 -1931 Ladner Alfred Machine Co.
1940 Wiedenhammer Bottling
1943 Beer Walter J Soft Drinks
61 York Street 1951 Pollit A SB
1970 Browns & Sons Transportation Corp.
1980 Browns Auto Body & Repair
1984 Camden Pallet Co. Inc.
1922 Stuckert Carl G Adelaide auto mech
1922 -1931 Stuckert Osborn
59 York Street
1943 Mrs. Helen Knox
1947 John Knox
Goldy Chas A painter, Goldy Edwin G leatherwkr, Goldy Geo W Nellie
1922 R . . . .
painter, Kloninger Martin C driver, Riley Owen J
1927 Vacant
57 York Street 1943 First Ward Italian Democratic Club
1937 —1943, 1961 - 1965 Mulholland John S
1947 Mohollen John J
1951 Mohollen Elizabeth r
86 Erie Street 1940 - 1947 Mrs. Eliz Hassmann
1940 Baldwin S.
88 Erie Street
1947 Marcineh Jos. F, paperhngr
1940 Eric Laisi
90 Erie Street
1947 Runyon Bernard G. junk
1940 Vacant
92 Erie Street
1947 Laphan Walter G.
1940 Dani Carroll
94 Erie Street
1947 Edward Skinner
1940 Joslin Felix
96 Erie Street
1947 Edgar | Atkinson
1940 Vacant
98 Erie Street
1947 Robert Harris and Erie Coffee Shop
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Table 7.0: City Directory Summary

Address Year(s) Listing
1922 Boulden Helen, Jas., Joh F Helen
92 North Street 1940 Deputy Harry C
1943 - 1947 Rowan Jas. P
1922 Blair Jno. C. Sallie A carp.
1940 Vacant
93 North Street 1943 Edwin B DuBois
1947 Jones Wm B
1965 -1970 Mrs. Mary Ford
94 North Street 1922 Wilson Walter Anna
1922 Magredor Wm Bessie
95 North Street 1940 - 1947 Mrs. Mary Miller
1965 Litle R
1970 Harris HM
96 North Street 1922 Sieber Edwin painter, Knispel Raymond, janitor
1922 Brazilian Chas. Lab
1940 Geo Robinson
97 North Street 1943 Kinkle Walter
1947 Albert Craig
1965 Mrs. Janet Buzby

*-McNeely Co. Leather was purchased by Allied Kid Co. Inc. in the 1930s. The operation was McNeely Kid Co. Inc., a subsidiary
of Allied Kid Co., Inc.

4.5 NJDEP GIS Database Overview

TTI reviewed several NJDEP Geographical Information System (GIS) data layers covering the site on the
NJDEP GeoWeb Website. The site was not identified within the Chromate, Known Contaminated Sites,
Groundwater Contamination, Deed Notice, or Underground Storage Tank overlays. No environmental
concerns were noted through the review of this information. A copy of the NJDEP GeoWeb Overview Map
is included as Appendix I.
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5 POTENTIAL AREAS OF CONCERN

This section summarizes the potential areas of concern (AOCs), as defined in NJAC 7:26E-1.8, identified
during TTI’s diligent inquiry into the current and historic operations at the site and the May 29, 2018 site
inspection. All AOCs listed below in Table 8.0 have been identified on the AOC Map (Figure 5.0).

Table 8.0: Areas of Concern
Currently or .
Formerly Exists at LRl
Area of Concern . Referenced to the
the Site AOC Map
(Yes/No)
Bulk Storage Tanks and Appurtenances
Aboveground Storage Tanks and Associated Piping No
Underground Storage Tanks and Associated Piping Yes AOC1
Silos No
Rail Cars No
Loading and unloading areas No
Piping, above ground and below ground pumping stations, sumps and pits No
Storage and Staging Areas

Storage pads including drum and/or waste storage No
Surface impoundments and lagoons No
Dumpsters No
Loading docks No

Drainage Systems and Areas
Floor drains, trenches, piping, sumps No
Process area sinks and piping which receive process waste No
Roof leaders when process operations vent to the roof No
Drainage swales & culverts No
Storm sewer collection systems No
Storm water detention ponds and fire ponds No
Surface water bodies No
Septic systems leach fields or seepage pits No
Drywells and sumps No

Discharge and Disposal Areas
Areas of discharge per N.J.A.C. 7:1E No
Waste piles as defined by N.J.A.C 7:26
Waste water collection systems including septic systems, seepage pits, & dry No
wells.
Landfills or landfarms Yes AOC 2
Sprayfields No
Historic Fill or any other Fill material Yes AOC3
Open Pipe discharges No
Burn Pits No
Incinerators No

Building Interior Areas with a Potential for Discharge to Environment

Loading or Transfer areas No
Waste Treatment areas No
Boiler rooms Yes AOC4
Air vents and ducts No
Chemical storage cabinets or closets No
Hazardous material storage or handling areas Yes AOCS5 & AOC6
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Table 8.0: Areas of Concern
Currently or .
Formerly Exists at Location
Area of Concern . Referenced to the
the Site AOC Map
(Yes/No)
Other Areas of Concern
Electrical Transformers & Capacitors Yes AOC7
Hazardous material storage or handling areas No
Waste Treatment areas No
Discolored areas No
Spill areas No
Open areas away from production areas No
Areas of stressed vegetation No
Underground piping including industrial process sewers No
Compressor vent discharges No
Non-contact cooling water discharges No
Areas which receive flood or storm water from potentially contaminated No
areas
Active or Inactive production wells No
Active or Inactive Rail Lines, Spurs, or Sidings No
Other general process and production areas that use hazardous materials No
Other Site-Specific Areas of Concern
Historic Site Operations Yes AOC8
Former Coal Yard Yes AOC9
Metallic Anomalies (identified through geophysical survey) Yes AOC10-18
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6 PROTECTIVENESS OF PAST REMEDIES

As part of PA data gathering activities, all previous remedies implemented at the site must be identified
and evaluated. If identified, the evaluation must include a determination of whether the remedy remains
protective of public health, safety, and the environment.

TTI did not identify any previously NJDEP or LSRP approved remedies (i.e. engineering or institutional

controls) detailed in any remedial action workplan or equivalent document. Therefore, a protectiveness
of past remedies evaluation is not applicable to this PA.
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7 ORDER OF MAGNITUDE ANALYSIS

As part of the PA data gathering activities, each AOC identified at the site for which a final remediation
document was filed or issued must be evaluated, to compare the contaminant concentrations remaining
in the AOC with the applicable remediation standards at the time of the comparison.

TTI did not identify any remediation documents associated with any media sampling (i.e., groundwater,

soil, indoor air, etc.) that have been filed with NJDEP regarding the site. Therefore, an order of magnitude
analysis is not applicable.
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8 SITE INSPECTION AND AOC DESCRIPTIONS

8.1 Site Inspection Information

Date of Inspection: May 29, 2018

Time: 8:00 AM

TTI Personnel: Mr. David DiPascale

Site Representative Present During Inspection: N/A

The subject site was inspected by TTI. Limitations present during the inspection included asphalt/concrete
paving, overgrown vegetation, and demolished buildings. Select photographs taken during TTl's site
inspection are included as Appendix J.

8.2 Owner Interview

The subject site is owned by the City of Camden. No person(s) with intimate knowledge of the subject site
were present during TTI’s site inspection. TTI notes that no personnel familiar with the historic operations
of the subject site were identified as a part of this PAR.

8.3 AOC Narratives

The following is a list of specific AOCs which were observed by TTI personnel during the PA site inspection.

8.3.1 Bulk Storage Tanks and Appurtenances

AOC 1 - Regulated Heating Oil UST

Delta identified a metallic anomaly on the southeastern portion of Block 12, Lot 1. The dimensions of the
UST measures approximately 30 feet in length and 11 feet in width. These dimensions are consistent with
an approximately 12,000-gallon UST. This UST is associated with “Metallic Anomaly #8” in the Delta
geophysical report. This UST is located to the west of the former boiler house location, therefore, TTI
assumes the UST contained heating oil. Based on the former use of the operation (i.e. industrial) and the
size of the UST, this UST would be regulated with the NJDEP. USTs present a threat to the subsurface
environment due to the potential for the tank to leak its contents or overfill from historical tank fillings.
TTI recommends a subsurface soil and groundwater investigation for this AOC.

8.3.2 Storage and Staging Areas

AOC 2 - Historic Automotive Waste/Scrap Piles

The 1974 aerial photographs identified waste and scrap piles to the north of a historic automotive repair
facility on the southeastern corner of Block 14, Lot 19. The waste piles appear to be associated with
automotive debris in the photographs. Delta identified Metallic Anomalies 5 and 6 in this area, both buried
approximately two (2) and four (4) feet below grade. Potentially buried and historically stockpiled
automotive waste represents a threat to the subsurface environment due to the potential for oils and
solvents to leak. TTI recommends a subsurface investigation for this AOC.

AOC 3 - Historic Fill or any other Fill Material

While not in an area of mapped historic fill, the geophysical survey returned evidence of disturbed soils
and several metallic anomalies. Additionally, TTI was also provided with a soil sampling map that was
prepared by JMS for Trust for Public Land dated March 20, 2018.
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The map depicted the location where four (4) surficial soil samples were collected in the area of the
baseball field located on Block 12, Lot 1.

The soil samples returned concentrations above NJDEP Residential Direct Contact Soil Remediation
Standards (RDCSRS) for Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene, Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene, Lead, and Polychlorinated
Biphenols (PCBs). Soil samples returned concentrations above NJDEP Non-Residential Direct Contact Soil
Remediation Standards (NRDCSRS) for Arsenic, Benzo(a)anthracene, Benzo(a)pyrene, and
Benzo(b)fluoranthene. TTI notes that each of the compounds are common contaminants associated with
non-indigenous fill material. Historic fill presents a threat to the subsurface environment as the fill may
be contaminated with hazardous materials or petroleum product. TTI recommends a subsurface
investigation for this AOC.

8.3.3 Building Interior Areas with a Potential for Discharge to the Environment

AOC 4 — Boiler Rooms

The 1885 through 1977 Sanborn maps depict a boiler room on Block 12, Lot 1 for the former tannery.
Historical aerial photographs and bird’s eye view photograph also depict a stack associated with this
former boiler room. The boiler room was located to the east of the heating oil UST (AOC 1). This boiler
room was not present during TTI’s site inspection. As such, TTI was unable to observe the condition of the
boiler room and determine if there were any historical releases that could impact the subsurface
environment. TTI recommends a subsurface investigation for this AOC.

AOC 5 — Chemical Storage Building A (1926)

The 1926 Sanborn map depicts a chemical storage building on the northwestern corner of Block 12, Lot 1.
This building was associated with the former tannery operation located on the subject site. As shown in
Table 1.0, tanneries are known to utilize a variety of hazardous materials including chromium, resins,
lacquers, and acids. This building was not present during TTIs site inspection. As such, TTI was unable to
observe the floor to determine if any historic releases within this building could impact the subsurface
environment. TTl recommends a subsurface investigation for this AOC.

AOC 6 — Chemical Storage Building B (1891)

The 1891 Sanborn map depicts Lauper & Doughton Chemicals on the southwestern corner of Block 12,
Lot 1. This structure was associated with F. Cramer, an anchor, chain and boat building operation. The
chemicals stored within this structure are unknown. This building was not present during TTl's site
inspection. As such, TTI was unable to observe the floor to determine if any historic releases within this
building could impact the subsurface environment. TTI recommends a subsurface investigation for this
AOC.

8.3.4 Other Areas of Concern

AOC 7 - Electrical Transformers and Capacitors
TTI observed three (3) pole mounted transformers on the southern portion of Block 14, Lot 29. No

evidence of leaks or stains were observed at the base of the transformers. TT| recommends no further
action for this AOC.
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8.3.5 Other Site-Specific AOC

AOC 8 - Historic Site Operations

The subject site has been historically utilized for industrial and commercial purposes. Specifically, Block
12, Lot 1 has been utilized as a tannery, chemical storage, and boat building operations, and the
southeastern corner of Block14, Lot 29 operated as an automotive repair facility. These operations were
conducted on the subject site from the mid-1880s until the mid-1990s. A majority of these operations
were conducted prior to environmental regulations, including RCRA. No historic releases would have been
reported and the disposal of any hazardous materials would not have been tracked. As shown in Table
1.0, these historic site operations are known to utilize a variety of hazardous materials and petroleum
products. TTI recommends a subsurface investigation for this AOC.

AOC 9 - Former Coal Yard

The 1885 and 1891 Sanborn map depicts a coal yard on the southeastern corner of Block 12, Lot 1. This
coal yard is suspected to have stored coal for the former tannery on this portion of the subject site prior
to utilizing heating oil. It is assumed that coal was stored on bare soil. Coal is known to contain hazardous
materials, including mercury, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) and heavy metals. These
compounds enter the environment due to rainwater washing over the coal, allowing the dissolved
compounds to enter soil and groundwater; this runoff can be acidic. The compounds present in this runoff
are toxic, persistent and can bioaccumulate in the environment (i.e. mercury). TTlI recommends a
subsurface investigation for this AOC.

AOC 10 — Metallic Anomaly #1

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the southeastern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately six (6) feet in length and approximately four and a half (4.5) feet in width (possible UST).
The anomaly is buried approximately one (1) to two (2) feet below grade. TTlI recommends the installation
of test pits for this AOC.

AOC 11 - Metallic Anomaly #2

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the southern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately five and a half (5.5) feet in length and approximately four (4) feet in width. The anomaly is
buried approximately two (2) to three (3) feet below grade. TTI recommends the installation of test pits
for this AOC.

AOC 12 - Metallic Anomaly #3

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northwestern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately ten (10) feet in length and approximately five (5) feet in width. The anomaly is buried
approximately two (2) to four (4) feet below grade. TTI recommends the installation of test pits for this
AOC.

AOC 13 — Metallic Anomaly #4

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northwestern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately six and a half (6.5) feet in length and approximately five and a half (5.5) feet in width. The
anomaly is buried approximately two (2) to four (4) feet below grade. TTI recommends the installation of
test pits for this AOC.
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AOC 14 - Metallic Anomaly #5

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northeastern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately seven (7) feet in length and approximately six (6) feet in width. The anomaly is buried
approximately four (4) feet below grade. This is suspected to be associated with historic automotive scrap
and debris (AOC 2). TTlI recommends the installation of test pits for this AOC.

AOC 15 - Metallic Anomaly #6

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northeastern corner of Block 14, Lot 29. The anomaly measures
approximately 12 feet in length and approximately six (6) feet in width. Delta was unable to confirm the
depth of this anomaly. This is suspected to be associated with historic automotive scrap and debris (AOC
2). TTI recommends the installation of test pits for this AOC.

AOC 16 — Metallic Anomaly #7

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northwestern corner of Block 12, Lot 1. The anomaly measures
approximately 13 feet in length and approximately six and a half (6.5) feet in width. The anomaly was
cylindrical and buried approximately two (2) to three (3) feet below grade (possible UST). TTI recommends
the installation of test pits for this AOC.

AOC 17 — Metallic Anomaly #9

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the eastern portion of Block 12, Lot 1. The anomaly measures
approximately 20.5 feet in length and approximately six and a nine (9) feet in width. The anomaly appears
to be associated with reinforced concrete. TTI recommends the installation of test pits for this AOC.

AOC 18 — Metallic Anomaly #10

Delta observed a metallic anomaly on the northeastern corner of Block 12, Lot 3. The anomaly measures
approximately six (6) feet in length and six (6) feet in width. The anomaly is buried approximately four (4)

feet below grade. The anomaly appears to be two (2) cylindrical features (possibly buried drums). TTI
recommends the installation of test pits for this AOC.
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9 PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT CONCLUSIONS

TTI performed a PA of the subject property in order to identify historical, existing and/or potential AOCs
associated with the site. Presented below in Table 9.0 are TTI’s recommendations for each AOC previously
identified within Sections 5.0 and 8.3 of this assessment:

Table 9.0: AOC Status
No Further Action AOCs for Site Investigation
AOC 7: Electrical Transformers and Capacitors AOC 1: Regulated Heating Oil UST
AOC 2: Historic Automotive Waste/Scrap Piles
AOC 3: Historic Fill
AOC 4: Former Boiler Room
AOC 5: Former Chemical Storage Building A (1926)
AOC 6: Former Chemical Storage Building B (1891)
AOC 8: Historic Site Operations
AOC 9: Former Coal Yard
AOC 10: Metallic Anomaly #1
AOC 11: Metallic Anomaly #2
AOC 12: Metallic Anomaly #3
AOC 13: Metallic Anomaly #4
AOC 14: Metallic Anomaly #5
AOC 15: Metallic Anomaly #6
AOC 16: Metallic Anomaly #7
AOC 17: Metallic Anomaly #9
AOC 18: Metallic Anomaly #10
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10 GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY

In conjunction with this PAR, TTIl and Delta Geophysics conducted a geophysical survey. The purpose of
the geophysical survey was to determine if there are any subsurface anomalies associated with historic
site operations on the subject site. The geophysical survey was conducted during TTI’'s May 29, 2018 site
inspection.

10.1 Geophysical Survey Methodology

The geophysical survey included the performance of a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey and a metal
detection survey. Delta utilized a Geophysical Survey Systems, Inc. SIR-3000 cart-mounted GPR unit with a
400 MHz antenna, a Radiodetection RD7000 precision utility locator, and a Fisher M-Scope TW-6 pipe and
cable locator to conduct the geophysical survey. The geophysical survey was conducted on all of the lots
that comprise the subject site. No areas of the subject site were inaccessible to the geophysical survey.

10.2 Geophysical Observations

Below is a list of the findings of the geophysical survey. Further information pertaining to these anomalies
are included throughout various sections of this report. A copy of the Delta Geophysical Report is included
as Appendix K and in Figure 4.0.

Metallic Anomaly #1

Metallic Anomaly #1 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 6 feet by 4.5 feet. GPR transects imaged a cylindrical feature at 1-2 feet below ground
surface (bgs). The metallic anomaly has the potential to be a UST (AOC-10).

Metallic Anomaly #2

Metallic Anomaly #2 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 5.5 feet by 4 feet. GPR transects imaged soil disturbances at 2-3 feet bgs. The metallic
anomaly is consistent with metal debris (AOC-11).

Metallic Anomaly #3

Metallic Anomaly #3 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 10 feet by 5 feet. GPR transects imaged soil disturbances at 2-4 feet bgs. The metallic
anomaly is consistent with metal debris (AOC-12).

Metallic Anomaly #4

Metallic Anomaly #4 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 6.5 feet by 5.5 feet. GPR transects imaged soil disturbances at 2-4 feet bgs. The metallic
anomaly is consistent with metal debris (AOC-13).

Metallic Anomaly #5

Metallic Anomaly #5 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 7 feet by 6 feet. GPR transects imaged a flat feature with the western portion of the
anomaly at 2 feet bgs and the eastern portion of the anomaly at 4 feet bgs (AOC-14).

Metallic Anomaly #6

Metallic Anomaly #6 was located with TW-6. The anomaly measures approximately 12 feet by 6
feet. GPR transects were not able to image the anomaly (AOC-15).
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Metallic Anomaly #7

Metallic Anomaly #7 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 13 feet by 6.5 feet. GPR transects imaged a cylindrical feature at 2-3 feet bgs. The metallic
anomaly has the potential to be a UST (AOC-16).

Metallic Anomaly #8

Metallic Anomaly #8 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 30 feet by 11 feet. GPR transects imaged a cylindrical feature at 2-3 feet bgs. The metallic
anomaly is consistent with a UST. Potential former product piping was detected traversing from the
northern portion of the UST, east, toward the area of the former boiler room depicted on the client
provided Sanborn Fire Insurance Map (AOC-1).

Metallic Anomaly #9
Metallic Anomaly #9 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 20.5 feet by 9 feet. GPR transects imaged reinforced concrete at 1-2 feet bgs (AOC-17).

Metallic Anomaly #10

Metallic Anomaly #10 was located with TW-6 and confirmed with GPR. The anomaly measures
approximately 6 feet by 6 feet. GPR transects imaged two separate cylindrical features in the anomalous
area. The metallic anomaly is consistent with buried drums or a similar rounded feature (AOC-18).
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Appendix B

57 Fourth Street, Somerville, NJ 08876-3235
(908) 218-0066 * Fax (908) 218-9185
WwWw.jmsorge.com

October 18, 2017

Via Email: danielle.denk@tpl.org

Ms. Danielle Denk

The Trust for Public Land

20 Community Place, Suite 7
Morristown, NJ 07960

Re: Desktop Environmental Review
Park/Schoolyard Green Infrastructure Projects
Dominic Andujar Park
Erie and Point Streets
Camden, New Jersey
JMS Project # 2017.203

Dear Ms. Denk:

JM Sorge, Inc. (JMS) is pleased to present to The Trust for Public Land (TPL) the following
findings of the Desktop Environmental Review for the Dominic Andujar Park located at the
intersection of Erie and Point Streets, Camden, New Jersey (“Property”). TPL is considering
this Property as a possible site for redevelopment as a Green Infrastructure Project. The
objective of the desktop evaluation of this Property is to identify significant environmental
concerns that could impact the reuse of the Property within and/or near the proposed
conceptual design area. The following Desktop Environmental Review identifies potential
environmental conditions that may be of concern for TPL regarding this Property.

SITE INFORMATION

According to information provided by TPL and a review of available desktop sources such as
New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) GeoWeb and NJ Property
Records, the Property was identified as:

Property:

Dominic Andujar Park - Point Street, Camden, New Jersey
Address:

SE Erie and Point Streets, Camden, New Jersey

Tax Block and Lots:

Block 12; Lots 1, 3,17, & 18

Block 14; Lot 29
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Owner:
Camden City
PO Box 95120
Camden, New Jersey 08101
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW FINDINGS
As part of the Desktop Environmental Review, JMS conducted a review of the following:

Environmental Radius Report

JMS conducted a review of available environmental regulatory record lists provided by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Milford Connecticut. A complete copy of this
report is included as an Attachment.

The database search identified 120 database listings within the stated radius searches. J]MS
reviewed the information and made reasonable efforts to compensate for obvious mistakes or
insufficiencies in the provided information. The report contains information obtained from a
variety of public sources. The accuracy of the information from these sources can vary or may
be incomplete; therefore, the sites identified cannot be eliminated as potential environmental
concerns.

The following is a summary of the information identified on the Property as well as the
surrounding properties that were considered equal or higher in elevation and therefore
assumed to be upgradient from the Property and may contribute to impacts at the Property.

Target Property

Site Name:  Dominic Andujar Park
Site Address: Erie and Point Streets, Camden, NJ
Distance: Target Property

The Property was not identified in the search databases.
Surrounding Properties

e Areview of the State Hazardous Waste Sites (N] SHWS) list, as provided by EDR, and
dated 2/22/2017 has revealed there are 58 NJ SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile
of the Property. Forty-four of the NJ SHWS sites are equal or higher elevation.

e Areview of the Hazardous Waste Site Re-Evaluation (N] HWS RE-EVAL) list, as
provided by EDR, and dated 9/20/2017 has revealed that there are three N] HWS RE-
EVAL sites within approximately 1 mile of the Property. Two of the N] HWS RE-EVAL
sites are equal or higher elevation.
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e Areview of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank (NJ LUST) list, as provided by EDR,
and dated 5/23/2017 has revealed that there are three NJ LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the Property. Two of the NJ LUST sites are equal or higher
elevation.

e Areview of the Historic Leaking Underground Storage Tank (NJ HIST LUST) list, as
provided by EDR, and dated 9/17/2017 has revealed that there are 11 NJ HIST LUST
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the Property. Eight of the NJ HIST LUST sites
are equal or higher elevation.

e A review of the Underground Storage Tank (NJ UST) list, as provided by EDR, and
dated 5/08/2017 has revealed that there are six NJ UST sites within approximately 0.25
miles of the Property. Four of the NJ UST sites are equal or higher elevation.

e Areview of the Engineering Controls (N] ENG CONTROLS) list, as provided by EDR,
and dated 2/28/2017 has revealed that there are two NJ ENG CONTROLS sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the Property. One of the NJ] ENG CONTROLS sites are equal
or higher elevation.

e Areview of the Institutional Controls (NJ INST CONTROLS) list, as provided by EDR,
and dated 2/28/2017 has revealed that there are six NJ INST CONTROLS sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the Property. Five of the NJ INST CONTROLS sites are equal
or higher elevation.

e A review of the Voluntary Cleanup Program (NJ VCP) list, as provided by EDR, and
dated 8/29/2016 has revealed that there are 13 NJ VCP sites within approximately 0.5
miles of the Property. Seven of the NJ VCP sites are equal or higher in elevation.
However, these sites are non-priority contaminated sites that pose no immediate threat
to human health or the environment.

e A review of the Publicly Funded (N]J PF) list, as provided by EDR, and dated
12/31/2003 has revealed that there is one NJ PF site within approximately 1 mile of the
Property and is at equal or higher elevation.

e A review of the Brownfield (N] BROWNFIELDS) list, as provided by EDR, and dated
4/18/2017 has revealed that there are 10 NJ BROWNEFIELDS sites within approximately
0.5 miles of the Property. Seven of the N] BROWNFIELDS sites are equal or higher in
elevation.

e A review of the Industrial Site Recovery Act (NJ ISRA) list, as provided by EDR, and
dated 4/10/2017 has revealed that there is one NJ ISRA list sites within approximately
0.5 miles of the Property and is equal or higher elevation.
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A review of the Historic Automotive (EDR Hist Auto) list, as provided by EDR, has
revealed that there are two EDR Hist Auto sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the
Property. One of the EDR Hist Auto list sites is equal or higher elevation.

A review of the Historic Cleaner (EDR Hist Cleaner) list, as provided by EDR, has
revealed that there is one EDR Hist Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the
Property and is equal or higher elevation.

Fire Insurance Map Review

A search for the presence of historic fire insurance maps (Sanborn Maps) which indicate past

industrial uses of properties was completed for the Property by Environmental Data Resources,

Inc. (EDR) of Milford Connecticut. Historic fire insurance maps (Sanborn Maps) were provided
for 1885, 1891, 1906, 1926, 1950, 1977, 1982, and 1994. The maps are included in Appendix D.
The following represents a summary of our observations.

In 1885 the Property was bifurcated by North Street running east/west. South of North
Street, the Property was developed with multi-story residential dwellings and a grocery
store. North of North Street, the Property was mixed residential dwellings and
commercial businesses which included paste materials, CF Hollingshead machine shop
and IC Beaty elastic web manufacturing operations.

In 1891, the southern portion of the Property is noted with a chapel in place of the
grocery store. North of North Street, the Property was mixed residential dwellings and
commercial businesses as noted in 1885. However, the northwestern portion of the
Property now included a boat builder, Cramer anchors, chains and metals, and Loper &
Doughton Chemicals.

In 1906, the southern portion of the Property is noted with the chapel relocated to the
eastern side of the Property. North of North Street the residential dwellings are still on
the eastern portion of the Property, but the commercial businesses are now the England,
Walton & Co leather dressing in place of the machine shop, and the Lusk Bottling Works
in place of the Cramer Anchors business.

In 1926 the southern portion of the Property is noted with an auto repairing facility
along York Street. The northern businesses have changed to the Neely Company with
chemical storage in the northwest portion of the Property. Residential dwellings remain
in the northeastern portion of the Property.

In 1950 the Property is similar to 1926; however, a tannery is noted on the northern
portion of the Property along Erie Street as part of the Neely Company.
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e In 1977 the northern portion of the Property is the Julius Brand Leather Company. A
portion of the businesses are noted as vacant. The remaining portions of the Property are
similar to the prior map.

e In 1982 to 1994, the northern portion of the Property is vacant and appears all businesses
and most dwellings have been removed except the corner of North Front Street and
North Street. The southern portion of the Property is also vacant with most of structures
removed except dwellings on the southeastern portion of the Property and several
dwellings at the corner of North Street and Point Street.

Aerial Photograph Review

Historic aerial photographs on the historic aerial website was reviewed for the Property for the
years: 1931, 1940, 1950, 1951, 1957, 1963, 1965, 1967, 1970, 1992, 1995, 1999, 2002, 2004, 2006,
2007, 2008, 2010, 2012, and 2013. Based on a review of the photographs, residential, industrial,
and commercial structures are noted on the Property from 1931 to 1970. Between 1970 and
1995, the Property was redeveloped and structures removed. Between 1999 and 2013, the
Property is in the current layout with baseball field, basketball courts and surrounding
dwellings.

NJDEP GeoWeb/DataMiner Review

NJDEP GeoWeb website was reviewed for the Property. A review of the environmental
database indicated no mapped deed notices, groundwater classification exception areas (CEAs),
historic fill, underground storage tanks (USTs), gas stations, dry cleaners, New Jersey
environmental management system (NJEMS) or known contaminated sites list (KCSL) were
associated with the Property. There are adjacent properties that were identified with mapped
deed notices, CEAs, historic fill, USTs, NJEMS, and KCSL. A map of the NJ GeoWeb findings
are provided as an Attachment.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on a review of the environmental database records and other supporting resources, the
Property has historically been occupied by manufacturing, commercial, industrial and to a
limited extent, residential structures. Various commercial, manufacturing, and industrial
operations, such as chemical and textile, were noted in the historical records reviewed. Several
lots for the Property were noted in the NJDEP NJEMS system, but no additional details were
provided in NJDEP DataMiner. No institutional controls such as a CEA or Deed Notice were
found for the Property. An Office of Public Records Act (OPRA)/Freedom of Information Act
(FOIA) request has been made to local, state, and federal agencies regarding any environmental
documents for the Property. To date, no records have been received.

As noted above, the Property is in an urban setting, and while not specifically mapped on the
Property, it is likely that there may be urban or historic fill associated from prior
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demolition/redevelopment throughout the decades. Property is also surrounded by various
environmental sites that were identified within the EDR Radius Report. At this time, it does not
appear that these surrounding sites have impacted the Property, but the Property is close to
mapped historic fill. The Property was occupied by various industrial/commercial entities that
may have impacted the site. Historical affects from the various industrial, manufacturing, and
commercial operations at the Property are possible, further evaluation of the historical
operations is recommended.

If you have any questions regarding the findings and details included herein, please contact me
at (908) 947-0920 or via email at jbracken@jmsorge.com.

Sincerely,
A

John E. Bracken, LSRP
Senior Manager

Attachments - (EDR Radius Report, EDR Sanborns, NJ] GeoWeb Maps)

REFERENCES
e Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Radius Map Report, Erie and Point Streets,
Camden, NJ 08102, October 4, 2017.

e Environmental Data Resources, Inc., Sanborn Maps, Erie and Point Streets, Camden, NJ
08102, October 4, 2017.

e Historic Aerials

0 www.historicaerials.com

e NJ-GeoWeb, New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Website.

0 http://www.nj.gov/dep/ gis/ geowebsplash.htm

e DataMiner - New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection

0 https://wwwl3.state.nj.us/DataMiner

e New Jersey Property Records

0 www. Tlfl??’OU@T’tV?’@COVdS. com
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2017 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

ERIE STREET/POINT STREET
CAMDEN, NJ 08102

COORDINATES

Latitude (North):
Longitude (West):

39.9557920 - 39° 57’ 20.85”
75.1244590 - 75° 7’ 28.05”

Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18
UTM X (Meters): 489369.1
UTM Y (Meters): 4422648.0
State Plane X (Feet): 317078.8
State Plane Y (Feet): 409425.1

Elevation: 16 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 6035311 CAMDEN, NJ
Version Date: 2014

West Map: 5947577 PHILADELPHIA, PA
Version Date: 2013

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150816
Source: USDA

TC5067542.21s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:

ERIE STREET/POINT STREET

CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Click on Map ID to see full detail.
MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Al  EVERGREEN PRODUCTS 948 N FRONT ST NJ SHWS, NJ HWS RE-EVAL, NJ BROWNFIELDS, NJ LIENS  Lower 80, 0.015, ESE
A2  EVERGREEN PRODUCTS 948 N FRONT ST NJ VCP Lower 80, 0.015, ESE
A3 NJDEP BER REGION I 944 N FRONT ST RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 82,0.016, ESE
A4  EVERGREEN PRODUCTS S 944-952 N. FRONT STR SEMS, RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 82,0.016, ESE
A5  CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR 100 ERIE ST NJ VCP, NJ Release Lower 128, 0.024, East
6 CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR C POINT ST & ERIE ST NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 256, 0.048, NNE
B7 EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SECOND AND ERIE STRE ~ US BROWNFIELDS Higher 422, 0.080, East
B8  KNOX GELATIN - BPUM BTWN 2ND AND 3RD STS  US BROWNFIELDS Higher 491, 0.093, East
B9  POET'S ROW INDUSTRIA 201 ERIE ST NJ VCP Higher 492, 0.093, East
B10 POETS ROW IND PK 201 ERIE ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ INST CONTROL, NJ... Higher 492, 0.093, East
11  TERZIAN RICHD A 904 N 2ND EDR Hist Cleaner Higher ~ 516, 0.098, ESE
C12 CHICKS MOBILE TRUCK 40 STATE ST 73S EDR Hist Auto Lower 548, 0.104, SW
D13 RICHARD RUGGIERO 115-121 MAIN ST NJ UST Higher ~ 637,0.121, SSE
D14 SAMS GENERAL AUTORE 111 MAIN ST EDR Hist Auto Higher ~ 644,0.122, SSE
E15 CAMDEN CITY SCH DIST 201 STATE ST NJ SHWS, NJ INST CONTROL, NJ NJEMS Higher 650, 0.123, SSE
D16 115TO 121 MAIN STRE 115 TO 121 MAIN ST NJ HIST LUST Higher 699, 0.132, South
C17 WEEKS MARINE INC 901 BEACH ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ UST, NJ BROWNFIELDS, NJ... Higher 733, 0.139, SSW
C18 AMERICAN DREDGING CO BEECH & ERIE ST NJ HIST LUST Lower 741, 0.140, SW
E19 TRES ESQUINAS PROJEC 130 145 200 208 STAT NJ SHWS Higher 796, 0.151, SSE
F20 820-826 NORTH 3RD ST 820-826 N 3RD ST & 3 NJ VCP Higher 905, 0.171, SE
F21 820826 3RD STREET 820826 3RD ST N NJ HIST HWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher 914, 0.173, SE
22  FORMER CONRAIL TREST  VINE, FRONT, STATE & US BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 917,0.174, SSE
G23 R &R METAL FABRICAT 650 DELAWARE AVENUE ~ SEMS-ARCHIVE Lower 940, 0.178, SSW
F24 COOPER POINT SCHOOL 3RD & STATE STS NJ HIST LUST Higher ~ 994, 0.188, SE
F25 COOPERS POYNT ELEMEN 3RD & STATE STS NJ HIST HWS, NJ LUST, NJ UST, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 994, 0.188, SE
F26 GRACE HOUSING PROJEC  330-332 GRANT ST NJ VCP Higher ~ 1028, 0.195, SE
F27 R & JBROTHERS 307 STATE STREET NJ HIST LUST Higher ~ 1032, 0.195, SE
F28 R&JBROTHERS 307 STATE ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ UST, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1032, 0.195, SE
F29 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS 330 332 GRANT ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, FINDS Higher ~ 1035, 0.196, SE
H30 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS FRONT & ELM STS NJ UST Lower 1115, 0.211, South
H31 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS FRONT ST & ELM ST NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 1115, 0.211, South
G32 RIVERFRONT STATE PRI DELAWARE AVE & ELM'S  NJ SHWS, NJ INST CONTROL, NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 1130, 0.214, SSW
G33 RIVERFRONT STATE PRI DELAWARE & ELM ST NJ LUST, NJ UST Lower 1130, 0.214, SSW
G34 STATE OF NJ DEPT OF DELAWARE AVE & ELMS  RCRA NonGen /NLR Lower 1130, 0.214, SSW
I35 BPUM IMPACT CORP/KNO  4TH & ERIE STS NJ VCP Higher ~ 1213, 0.230, East
136 KNOX GELATIN INCORPO  ERIE ST & 4TH ST NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1213, 0.230, East
137 KNOX GELATIN (FORMER  4TH & ERIE STS NJ VCP Higher ~ 1213, 0.230, East
J38 GRACE HOUSING PROJEC  YORK ST & 4TH ST NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1232, 0.233, ESE
39  BPUM KNOX INDUSTRIAL 2ND ST&ERIEST& S NJ SHWS, NJ NJEMS, FINDS Higher ~ 1323, 0.251, ENE

5067542.21s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:

ERIE STREET/POINT STREET

CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Click on Map ID to see full detail.
MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
J40  KNOX GELATIN - KNOX BTWN 3RD AND 5TH STS  US BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1425, 0.270, ESE
K41 CAMPBELL SOUP COMPAN DELAWARE AVE & PEARL  NJ HIST HWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 1513, 0.287, SSW
K42 CAMDEN BALLPARK DELAWARE AVENUE & PE  NJVCP Lower 1513, 0.287, SSW
43  KNOX GELATIN BOUNDED BY 3RD, 6TH, US BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1524, 0.289, East
44  2ND & PEARL ST 2ND ST & PEARL ST NJ SHWS Higher 1573, 0.298, South
L45 POETS ROW SANITARY L 1000 5TH STN NJ HWS RE-EVAL Higher 1581, 0.299, East
L46 KNOX GELATIN IN SLF BYRON ST & N 5TH ST NJ INST CONTROL Higher ~ 1599, 0.303, East
L47 POETS ROW SANITARY L 1000 5TH ST NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1611, 0.305, East
48  HOLY NAME CHURCH 719 NORTH 5TH ST NJ HIST LUST Higher ~ 1696, 0.321, SE
49  PALKO CONTINENTAL 5 LINDEN ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ HIST LUST, NJ UST, NJ... Lower 1826, 0.346, SSW
50 DELAWARE RIVER PORT 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ HIST LUST, NJ NJEMS Lower 1842, 0.349, SW
M51 120 LINDEN STREET 120 LINDEN STREET US BROWNFIELDS Lower 1962, 0.372, South
N52 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BR BEN FRANKLIN BRG PLZ ~ NJ HIST HWS, NJ UST, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ INST... Higher ~ 1998, 0.378, SE
N53 NORTHGATE Il APARTME 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 1998, 0.378, SE
N54 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BR 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 1998, 0.378, SE
N55 NORTHGATE Il APARTME SE5TH ST & ELM ST NJ VCP Higher ~ 1998, 0.378, SE
N56 APARTMENT BUILDING 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ HIST HWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 1998, 0.378, SE
57  RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-C NW4 AND LINDEN STREE ~ NJ HIST LUST Higher 2069, 0.392, SSE
M58 320 NORTH SECOND STR 320 N2ND ST NJ SHWS Higher 2100, 0.398, South
M59 320 N. 2ND STREET 320 N. 2ND STREET US BROWNFIELDS Higher 2100, 0.398, South
M60 ABC BARREL FACILITY 324-330 NORTH FRONT US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Lower 2127, 0.403, South
M61 NORTH FRONT ST ASSOC 308 322 FRONT ST NJ SHWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 2132, 0.404, South
062 ABC BARREL COMPANY 314-322 N FRONT ST NJ VCP Lower 2157, 0.409, South
063 ABC BARRELL COMPANY 314-322 N FRONT ST NJ VCP, NJ Release Lower 2157, 0.409, South
064 AABCO BARREL SITE (A 308 NORTH FRONT STRE ~ US BROWNFIELDS Lower 2177, 0.412, South
065 ABC (AABCO) BARREL C 308-312 N FRONT ST NJ BROWNFIELDS Lower 2177, 0.412, South
066 CONTAINER RECYCLERS  308-322 NORTH FRONT SEMS-ARCHIVE, NJ UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, ICIS, US...  Lower 2177, 0.412, South
P67 KNOX GELATIN - ABBON 1037-39 & 1095 N 6TH US BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 2281, 0.432, ENE
68  BASKETBALL COURT AT 533539 ELM ST NJ SHWS Higher 2281, 0.432, SE
P69 CAMDEN CNTY DEPT OF 1000 N 6TH ST NJ INST CONTROL, NJ NJEMS, NJ Release, NJ GW... Higher ~ 2287, 0.433, East
P70 NORTH CAMDEN WATERFR N 6TH ST & PARK AVE NJ SHWS Higher ~ 2382, 0.451, ENE
Q71 RUTGERS UNIVERSITY C 3RD & PENN STREET NJ HIST LUST Higher 2402, 0.455, South
Q72 RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-C 5TH & PENN ST-LAW LI NJ HIST LUST Higher 2496, 0.473, South
73 PYNE POYNT MIDDLE SC 7TH ST & ERIE ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 2580, 0.489, ESE
74  RUTGERS UNIVERSITY 4TH & PENN ST NJ HIST LUST Higher 2593, 0.491, SSE
R75 NE STATE & 7TH STREE STATE ST & 7TH ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 2638, 0.500, ESE
R76 NE STATE & 7TH STREE NE STATE & 7TH STS NJ LUST Higher ~ 2638, 0.500, ESE
R77 7TH STREET POLICE ST NE STATE & 7TH STREE NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 2638, 0.500, ESE
R78 7TH STREET POLICE ST NE STATE ST @ 7TH ST NJ VCP Higher ~ 2638, 0.500, ESE

5067542.21s
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:

ERIE STREET/POINT STREET

CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Click on Map ID to see full detail.
MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
S79 MARTIN MARIETTACORP  FRONT & COOPER ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA NonGen /.. Lower 2650, 0.502, South
S80 GENERAL ELECTRIC BUI FRONT ST & COOPER ST NJ SHWS Lower 2650, 0.502, South
81  CAMDEN TOWN CENTER COOPER ST &RIVERSID  NJ SHWS Lower 2722, 0.516, SSW
82  RUTGERS THE STATEUN  5TH ST & PENN ST NJ SHWS Higher 2799, 0.530, SSE
83  GENERAL ELECTRIC CO 1 MARKET ST NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ NJEMS, NJ Release Lower 2926, 0.554, SSW
T84 116 180 N 2ND STREET 116 120 N 2ND ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 2933, 0.555, South
85 330 COOPER STREET 330 COOPER ST NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ INST CONTROL, NJ GW...Higher 2936, 0.556, South
T86 NJECONOMIC DEVELOPM N 2ND ST & MARKET ST NJ SHWS Higher 3144, 0.595, South
87  BPUM BOX FACTORY 847 BAILEY ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS Higher ~ 3194, 0.605, ESE
88  URBAN PARK 4 AQUARIUM DR NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS Lower 3337,0.632, SSW
89  COOPER WATER FRONTH 9TH ST & STATE ST NJ SHWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher 3420, 0.648, ESE
90 415425 NORTH 8TH ST 415 425 N 8TH ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 3443,0.652, SE
91  FERRY TERMINAL BUILD 2 AQUARIUM DR NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS Lower 3520, 0.667, SSW
92  L-3 COMMUNICATIONS 100 MARKET ST NJ SHWS, NJ NJEMS, NJ Release, NJ ISRA Higher ~ 3545, 0.671, South
93  CAMDEN CITY 520 MARKET ST NJ SHWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS, NJ Release, NJ NPDES Higher 3620, 0.686, SSE
U94 445 NORTH 9TH STREET 445N 9TH ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 3776, 0.715, SE
95  NJ TRANSIT RIVER LIN 4TH ST & ARCH ST NJ SHWS Higher 3791, 0.718, South
V96 BILLS GAS & GO 698 COOPER ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ LUST, NJ LIENS Higher 3804, 0.720, SSE
V97 GAS STATION FORMER 701 COOPER ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ UST, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher ~ 3807, 0.721, SSE
U98 CAMDEN COUNTY COMMUN 415N 9TH ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 3837,0.727, SE
99  CAMDEN COUNTY COMPLE 600 MARKET ST NJ SHWS, NJ Release Higher ~ 3893, 0.737, SSE
W100 CAMDEN CITY FIRE DEP 3RD ST & FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS Higher ~ 3915, 0.741, South
101 ADVENTURE AQUARIUM 1 AQUARIUM DR NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ SPILLS Lower 3955, 0.749, SSW
102 ACELERO LEARNING CAM 150 BOYD STREET NJ SHWS Higher 3972, 0.752, South
W103 CAMDEN CNTY CORRECTI 330 FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS Higher 4003, 0.758, South
104 GARLOCK INC PLASTICS 602 N 10TH ST NJ SHWS, NJ UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR, US AIRS,... Higher 4010, 0.759, ESE
105 WATERFRONT TECHNICAL 200 FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ INST... Higher 4010, 0.759, South
X106 CAMDEN CENTRAL WATER RIVERSIDE DR & DELAW ~ NJ SHWS Lower 4034, 0.764, SSW
Y107 NJ TRANSIT RIVER LIN 5TH ST & FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS Higher 4049, 0.767, South
Y108 CAMDEN PARKING AUTOR  5TH ST & FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS Higher 4049, 0.767, South
Y109 SYLVIAS RESTAURANT FEDERAL & 5TH STSNW  NJ HWS RE-EVAL Higher 4049, 0.767, South
X110 DELAWARE RIVER PORT FEDERAL ST & DELAWAR  NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS Lower 4099, 0.776, SSW
111  NICKS AUTO PARTS INC 1506 E STATE ST NJ SHWS Higher 4152, 0.786, ESE
Z112 NJ RUTGERS UNIVERSIT 530 FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS, NJ NJEMS Higher 4185, 0.793, SSE
Z113 548 FEDERAL STREET 548 FEDERAL ST NJ SHWS, NJ VCP, NJ BROWNFIELDS, NJ NJEMS Higher 4230, 0.801, SSE
114 NORTHERN LIBERTIES G LAUREL AND CANAL STR  EDR MGP Lower 4237,0.802, NW
115 808 MARKET STREET 808 MARKET ST NJ SHWS, NJ UST Higher 4467, 0.846, SSE
116 RIVERVIEW TOWER APAR 130 MICKLE BLVD NJ SHWS, NJ UST, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ INST CONTROL,.Higher 4512, 0.855, South
117 438 MARTIN LUTHER K 438 MARTIN LUTHER KI NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ INST... Higher 4660, 0.883, South
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l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:

ERIE STREET/POINT STREET

CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Click on Map ID to see full detail.
MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
118 PHILADELPHIA 76ERS P 55 HARBOUR BLVD NJ SHWS Lower 4933, 0.934, South
119 ABRAHAM DUNOFF 1112 LINDEN ST NJ SHWS, NJ BROWNFIELDS Higher 5010, 0.949, SE
120 SHARPLES CORP. 201 SPRING GARDEN ST  FUSRAP Higher 5104, 0.967, WNW

5067542.21s Page 5
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the

following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG. _________________. RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG.___ . ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG._____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. .. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL._________. Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ___ .. Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

PASHWS. ... Hazardous Sites Cleanup Act Site List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
NJSWF/LF. ... Solid Waste Facility Directory

TC5067542.21s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PASWF/LF.______ . __ Operating Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

PALUST. ___ .. Storage Tank Release Sites

INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

PAUST .. Listing of Pennsylvania Regulated Underground Storage Tanks
NJ MAJOR FACILITIES...___. List of Major Facilities

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

PA ENG CONTROLS._______. Engineering Controls Site Listing
PA INST CONTROL__.______. Institutional Controls Site Listing

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
PAVCP. . Voluntary Cleanup Program Listing
NIPF . Publicly Funded Cleanups Site Status Report

State and tribal Brownfields sites
PA BROWNFIELDS. .. _______ Brownfields Sites

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

NISWRCY______ ... Approved Class B Recycling Facilities

NIJHISTLF ... Solid Waste Facility Directory

PAHISTLF ________________. Abandoned Landfill Inventory

INDIANODL _____________.___. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl ... Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.____________.__. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
PASPILLS. . ... State spills

TC5067542.21s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7
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NJSPILLS90. _______________ SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
NJSPILLS80.______________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD._ . ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.____ .. Records Of Decision

RMP_ ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. ... Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. .. PCB Activity Database System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO___________________. Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV. ____________ Indian Reservations

UMTRA .. Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

DOCKETHWC. _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

NJAIRS. .. Emissions Inventory Listing

PAAIRS ... Permit and Emissions Inventory Data

NJCHROME. _______________. Chromate Chemical Production Waste Sites

NJCOALASH. ______________. Coal Ash Listing

NJ DRYCLEANERS. _________ Drycleaner List

PADRYCLEANERS.________. Drycleaner Facility Locations

NJ Financial Assurance._____. Financial Assurance Information Listing

NJ HIST MAJOR FACILITIES. List of Major Facilities

NJ MANIFEST_______________. Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

PAMANIFEST. _____________. Manifest Information

PANPDES. .. ... NPDES Permit Listing

NJUIC .. .. Underground Injection Wells Database

PAUIC ... Underground Injection Wells

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NJRGAHWS. ______________. Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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PARGAHWS. ______________ Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
NIRGALF ___ ... Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
PARGALF. _________________. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
NJRGALUST. ______________. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
PARGALUST. _____________. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS S 944-952 N. FRONT STR ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A4 12

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes

available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status

indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has

determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless

information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for

listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a
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given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/07/2017 has revealed that there
are 2 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
R & R METAL FABRICAT 650 DELAWARE AVENUE SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.178 mi.) G23 58
CONTAINER RECYCLERS 308-322 NORTH FRONT S 1/4-1/2 (0.412 mi.) 066 157

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
MARTIN MARIETTA CORP FRONT & COOPER ST S 1/2 -1 (0.502 mi.) S79 179
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NJ SHWS: Known contaminated sites in New Jersey except those associated with Bureau of Underground
Storage Sites (BUST)
A review of the NJ SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/22/2017 has revealed that there are 58
NJ SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
POETS ROW IND PK 201 ERIE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) B10 32
Site ID: 200385
Status: Active
Status: Closed
CAMDEN CITY SCH DIST 201 STATE ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) E15 41
Site ID: 10303
Status: Active
WEEKS MARINE INC 901 BEACH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) C17 43
Site ID: 125289
Status: Closed
TRES ESQUINAS PROJEC 130 145 200 208 STAT SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.151 mi.)  E19 50
Site ID: 405597
Status: Closed
R&J BROTHERS 307 STATE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F28 63
Site ID: 57009
Status: Closed
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS 330 332 GRANT ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) F29 69
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Site ID: 126069
Status: Closed

BPUM KNOX INDUSTRIAL
Site ID: 84027
Status: Active

2ND & PEARL ST
Site ID: 574967
Status: Active

NORTHGATE II| APARTME
Site ID: 194458
Status: Active

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BR
Site ID: 10410
Status: Active

320 NORTH SECOND STR
Site ID: 567853
Status: Active

BASKETBALL COURT AT
Site ID: 553114
Status: Active

NORTH CAMDEN WATERFR
Site ID: 494960
Status: Active

PYNE POYNT MIDDLE SC
Site ID: 10313
Status: Active

NE STATE & 7TH STREE
Site ID: 129385
Status: Active

RUTGERS THE STATE UN
Site ID: 44193
Status: Active
Status: Closed

116 180 N 2ND STREET
Site ID: 446845
Status: Active

330 COOPER STREET
Site ID: 452403
Status: Active
Status: Closed

NJ ECONOMIC DEVELOPM
Site ID: 309154
Status: Closed

BPUM BOX FACTORY
Site ID: 85464
Status: Closed

COOPER WATER FRONT H
Site ID: 64962
Status: Closed

415 425 NORTH 8TH ST

2ND ST & ERIE ST & S

2ND ST & PEARL ST

5TH ST & ELM ST

5TH ST & ELM ST

320 N 2ND ST

533 539 ELM ST

N 6TH ST & PARK AVE

7TH ST & ERIE ST

STATE ST & 7TH ST

5TH ST & PENN ST

116 120 N 2ND ST

330 COOPER ST

N 2ND ST & MARKET ST

847 BAILEY ST

9TH ST & STATE ST

415 425 N 8TH ST

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.298 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.)

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.)

SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.)

ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.489 mi.)

ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.530 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.555 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.556 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.595 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.605 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.648 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.652 mi.)

44

N53

N54

M58

68

P70

R75

T84

85

T86

89

103

130

130

134

169

174

175

176

197

201

201

204

204

205

208
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Site ID: 584413
Status: Active

L-3 COMMUNICATIONS
Site ID: 45537
Status: Active

CAMDEN CITY
Site ID: 10318
Status: Active

445 NORTH 9TH STREET
Site ID: 228471
Status: Pending

NJ TRANSIT RIVER LIN
Site ID: 59465
Status: Active

BILLS GAS & GO
Site ID: 63069
Status: Active

GAS STATION FORMER
Site ID: 174485
Status: Closed

CAMDEN COUNTY COMMUN
Site ID: 494354
Status: Active

CAMDEN COUNTY COMPLE
Site ID: 10375
Status: Active

CAMDEN CITY FIRE DEP
Site ID: 54725
Status: Closed

ACELERO LEARNING CAM
Site ID: 10360
Status: Closed

CAMDEN CNTY CORRECTI
Site ID: 10397
Status: Closed

GARLOCK INC PLASTICS
Site ID: 10324
Status: Closed

WATERFRONT TECHNICAL
Site ID: 181081
Status: Active

NJ TRANSIT RIVER LIN
Site ID: 59158
Status: Active

CAMDEN PARKING AUTOR
Site ID: 84148
Status: Active

NICKS AUTO PARTS INC
Site ID: 65778

100 MARKET ST

520 MARKET ST

445 N 9TH ST

4TH ST & ARCH ST

698 COOPER ST

701 COOPER ST

415N 9TH ST

600 MARKET ST

3RD ST & FEDERAL ST

150 BOYD STREET

330 FEDERAL ST

602 N 10TH ST

200 FEDERAL ST

5TH ST & FEDERAL ST

5TH ST & FEDERAL ST

1506 E STATE ST

S1/2-1(0.671 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.686 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.715 mi.)

S1/2-1(0.718 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.720 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.721 mi.)

SE 1/2 - 1 (0.727 mi.)

SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.737 mi.)

S1/2-1(0.741 mi.)

S1/2-1(0.752 mi.)

S1/2 -1 (0.758 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.759 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.759 mi.)

S 1/2 -1 (0.767 mi.)

S1/2-1(0.767 mi.)

ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.786 mi.)

92

93

u94

95

V96

Vo7

uos

99

W100

102

W103

104

105

Y107

Y108

111

209

212

219

219

220

221

226

226

228

233

233

234

239

248

249

250
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Status: Closed

NJ RUTGERS UNIVERSIT
Site ID: 577506
Status: Active

548 FEDERAL STREET
Site ID: 65119
Status: Closed

808 MARKET STREET
Site ID: 147920
Status: Active
Status: Closed

RIVERVIEW TOWER APAR
Site ID: 10348
Status: Active
Status: Closed

438 MARTIN LUTHER KI
Site ID: 118210
Status: Active
Status: Closed

ABRAHAM DUNOFF
Site ID: 125197
Status: Closed

Lower Elevation

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
Site ID: 31432
Status: Active
Status: Pending

CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS
Site ID: 53732
Status: Active

RIVERFRONT STATE PRI
Site ID: 10354
Status: Active

PALKO CONTINENTAL
Site ID: 53109
Status: Active

NORTH FRONT ST ASSOC
Site ID: 60259
Status: Active

GENERAL ELECTRIC BUI
Site ID: 47961
Status: Active

CAMDEN TOWN CENTER
Site ID: 573991
Status: Active

GENERAL ELECTRIC CO
Site ID: 81377
Status: Active

URBAN PARK

530 FEDERAL ST

548 FEDERAL ST

808 MARKET ST

130 MICKLE BLVD

438 MARTIN LUTHER KI

1112 LINDEN ST

Address

948 N FRONT ST

FRONT ST & ELM ST

DELAWARE AVE & ELM S

5 LINDEN ST

308 322 FRONT ST

FRONT ST & COOPER ST

COOPER ST & RIVERSID

1 MARKET ST

4 AQUARIUM DR

SSE 1/2-1(0.793 mi.) Z112

SSE1/2-1(0.801mi)  Zz113

SSE1/2-1(0.846mi.) 115

S1/2-1(0.855 mi.) 116
S1/2-1(0.883 mi.) 117
SE 1/2 - 1 (0.949 mi.) 119

Direction / Distance  Map ID

250

251

254

256

264

268

Page

ESEO0-1/8 (0.015mi) Al

S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) H31

SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi)) G32

SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49

S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) M61

S 1/2 - 1 (0.502 mi.) S80

SSW 1/2-1(0.516 mi) 81

SSW1/2-1(0.554mi) 83

SSW1/2-1(0.632mi) 88

70

74

107

144

197

197

198

205
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Site ID: 482288
Status: Active

FERRY TERMINAL BUILD 2 AQUARIUM DR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.667 mi.) 91 208
Site ID: 482287
Status: Active

ADVENTURE AQUARIUM 1 AQUARIUM DR SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.749 mi.) 101 228
Site ID: 14377
Status: Active

CAMDEN CENTRAL WATER RIVERSIDE DR & DELAW SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) X106 248

Site ID: 482500
Status: Closed

DELAWARE RIVER PORT FEDERAL ST & DELAWAR SSW 1/2 -1 (0.776 mi.) X110 249
Site ID: 82237
Status: Closed

PHILADELPHIA 76ERS P 55 HARBOUR BLVD S 1/2-1(0.934 mi.) 118 267

Site ID: 530400
Status: Active

NJ HWS RE-EVAL: The locations were removed from the Known Contaminated Sites list for a variety of
reasons. Some of the sites were taken off the list because they were inactive, some were not assigned a case
worker and some were no longer contaminated. Inspectors from the DEP are now undertaking a full re-evaluation
of each of the locations statewide. That includes visual and environmental tests to see whether contamination
still exists.

A review of the NJ HWS RE-EVAL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/20/2007 has revealed that there
are 3 NJ HWS RE-EVAL sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

POETS ROW SANITARY L 1000 5TH ST N E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.299 mi.) L45 103
Facility Status: Assigned to Lead Bureau.

SYLVIAS RESTAURANT FEDERAL & 5TH STS NW S 1/2-1(0.767 mi.) Y109 249

Facility Status: Assigned to RPIU. Under Investigation.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS 948 N FRONT ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) Al 8
Facility Status: Assigned to RPIU. Under Investigation.

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NJ LUST: A listing of regulated Underground Storage Tanks that have a cleanup underway.

A review of the NJ LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/23/2017 has revealed that there are 3
NJ LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

COOPERS POYNT ELEMEN 3RD & STATE STS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) F25 59
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Case Id: 027194

NE STATE & 7TH STREE NE STATE & 7TH STS ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) R76 176
Case Id: 265220

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

RIVERFRONT STATE PRI DELAWARE & ELM ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) G33 80
Case Id: 015986

NJ HIST LUST: This listing is no longer updated or maintained by the DEP.

A review of the NJ HIST LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/17/2002 has revealed that there

are 11 NJ HIST LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

115 TO 121 MAIN STRE 115 TO 121 MAIN ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.132 mi.) D16 42
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

COOPER POINT SCHOOL 3RD & STATE STS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) F24 59
Case Id: 98-03-10-1635-16
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program

R & J BROTHERS 307 STATE STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F27 63
Case Id: 98-09-18-1409-43
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

HOLY NAME CHURCH 719 NORTH 5TH ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.321 mi.) 48 107
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-C NW4 AND LINDEN STREE SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.392 mi.) 57 133
Case Id: 90-09-05-1417
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY C 3RD & PENN STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.455 mi.) Q71 174
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-C 5TH & PENN ST-LAW LI S 1/4-1/2 (0.473 mi.) Q72 175
Case Id: 92-07-06-1429
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

RUTGERS UNIVERSITY 4TH & PENN ST SSE 1/4-1/2 (0.491 mi.) 74 176
Case Id: 97-05-05-1751-07
Facility Status: Case Awaiting Assignment

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AMERICAN DREDGING CO BEECH & ERIE ST SW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.140 mi.) C18 49
Case Id: 92-12-02-1648
Facility Status: Case Awaiting Assignment

PALKO CONTINENTAL 5 LINDEN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49 107
Case Id: 92-03-09-0915
Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern

DELAWARE RIVER PORT 5TH ST & ELM ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 50 114

Case Id: 92-04-07-1709
Facility Status: Assigned to a Program
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

NJ UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Energy’s UST Data.

A review of the NJ UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/08/2017 has revealed that there are 6
NJ UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
RICHARD RUGGIERO 115-121 MAIN ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.121 mi.) D13 39
Facility 1d: 030852
Tank Status: Removed
WEEKS MARINE INC 901 BEACH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) C17 43
Facility 1d: 004962
Tank Status: Removed
COOPERS POYNT ELEMEN 3RD & STATE STS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) F25 59
Facility 1d: 027194
Tank Status: Removed
R&J BROTHERS 307 STATE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F28 63
Facility Id: 032224
Tank Status: Abandoned in Place
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS FRONT & ELM STS S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) H30 70
Facility 1d: 022233
Tank Status: Removed
RIVERFRONT STATE PRI DELAWARE & ELM ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) G33 80
Facility 1d: 015986
Tank Status: Removed
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
NJ ENG CONTROLS: Legal Document that restricts the use of contaminated property; holds owner(s) to the
regulatory/statutory requirements for cleanup.
A review of the NJ ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2017 has revealed that
there are 2 NJ ENG CONTROLS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BR BEN FRANKLIN BRG PLZ SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) N52 117
Site ID: 10410
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS FRONT ST & ELM ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) H31 70
Site ID: 53732
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NJ INST CONTROL: Sites where engineering and/or institutional controls remain in place as part of a
remedial action to address soil and/or groundwater contamination. These restrictions ensure protection of
human health and the environment as long as they are maintained.

A review of the NJ INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2017 has revealed that
there are 6 NJ INST CONTROL sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

POETS ROW IND PK
Facility 1d: 200385

CAMDEN CITY SCH DIST
Facility I1d: 10303

KNOX GELATIN IN SLF
Facility Id: 65054

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BR
Facility I1d: 10410

CAMDEN CNTY DEPT OF
Facility 1d: 412120

Lower Elevation

RIVERFRONT STATE PRI
Facility 1d: 10354

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

NJ VCP: Through the VCP, responsible parties, developers, local officials, or individuals may work
with the department to remediate non-priority contaminated sites that pose no immediate threat to human health
or the environment.

Address

201 ERIE ST

201 STATE ST

BYRON ST & N5TH ST
BEN FRANKLIN BRG PLZ

1000 N 6TH ST

Address

DELAWARE AVE & ELM S

Direction / Distance Map ID Page
E 0-1/8 (0.093 mi.) B10 32
SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) E15 41

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) L46 103
SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) N52 117

E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.433 mi.) P69 169
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) G32 74

A review of the NJ VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/29/2016 has revealed that there are 13

NJ VCP sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

POET'S ROW INDUSTRIA
Incident Number: 04-12-23-1018-33

820-826 NORTH 3RD ST
Incident Number: 02-08-07-0203-16

GRACE HOUSING PROJEC
Incident Number: 02-10-23-0019-21

BPUM IMPACT CORP/KNO
Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-47A

KNOX GELATIN (FORMER
Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-47

NORTHGATE Il APARTME
Incident Number: 05-06-07-1139-18

7TH STREET POLICE ST
Incident Number: 02-12-20-0037-46

Lower Elevation

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS

Address

201 ERIE ST

820-826 N 3RD ST & 3
330-332 GRANT ST
4TH & ERIE STS

4TH & ERIE STS
SE5TH ST & ELM ST

NE STATE ST @ 7TH ST

Address

948 N FRONT ST

Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) B9 31
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.171 mi.) F20 50
SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F26 63

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 135 83

E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 137 86
SE 1/4-1/2 (0.378 mi.)  N55 130
ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) R78 179
Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) A2 11
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Incident Number: 95-11-09-1057-29

CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR 100 ERIE ST E O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) A5 15
Incident Number: 01-08-07-0851-24

CAMDEN BALLPARK DELAWARE AVENUE & PE SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) K42 98
Incident Number: 00-05-30-1224-48

PALKO CONTINENTAL 5 LINDEN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49 107
Incident Number: 00-09-30-0007-55

ABC BARREL COMPANY 314-322 N FRONT ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 062 147
Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-53

ABC BARRELL COMPANY 314-322 N FRONT ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.409 mi.) 063 147

Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-53A

State and tribal Brownfields sites

NJ BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields are identified as formter or current commmercial or industrial use sites that
are presently vacant or underutilized, on which there is suspected to have been a discharge of a contamination
to the soil or groundwater at concentra tions greater than applicable cleanup criteria.

A review of the NJ BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/18/2017 has revealed that there
are 18 NJ BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

POETS ROW IND PK 201 ERIE ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) B10 32
PStatus: DEP Case

WEEKS MARINE INC 901 BEACH ST SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.139 mi.) C17 43
PStatus: DEP Case

820 826 3RD STREET 820826 3RD STN SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) F21 50
PStatus: DEP Case

COOPERS POYNT ELEMEN 3RD & STATE STS SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.188 mi.) F25 59
PStatus: DEP Case

R&J BROTHERS 307 STATE ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) F28 63
PStatus: DEP Case

KNOX GELATIN INCORPO ERIE ST & 4TH ST E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.230 mi.) 136 84
PStatus: DEP Case

GRACE HOUSING PROJEC YORK ST & 4TH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.)  J38 86
PStatus: DEP Case

POETS ROW SANITARY L 1000 5TH ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.305 mi.) L47 104
PStatus: DEP Case

APARTMENT BUILDING 5TH ST & ELM ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) N56 131
PStatus: DEP Case

7TH STREET POLICE ST NE STATE & 7TH STREE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.500 mi.) R77 177

PStatus: Incomplete

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS 948 N FRONT ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.015 mi.) Al 8
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PStatus: Incomplete

CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR C POINT ST & ERIE ST NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) 6 19
PStatus: DEP Case

CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUS FRONT ST & ELM ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.211 mi.) H31 70
PStatus: DEP Case

RIVERFRONT STATE PRI DELAWARE AVE & ELM S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) G32 74
PStatus: DEP Case

CAMPBELL SOUP COMPAN DELAWARE AVE & PEARL  SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.287 mi.) K41 95
PStatus: DEP Case

PALKO CONTINENTAL 5 LINDEN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49 107
PStatus: DEP Case

NORTH FRONT ST ASSOC 308 322 FRONT ST S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.404 mi.) M61 144
PStatus: DEP Case

ABC (AABCO) BARREL C 308-312 N FRONT ST S 1/4 -1/2 (0.412 mi.) 065 155

PStatus: Incomplete

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA's listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2017 has revealed that there
are 10 US BROWNFIELDS sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SECOND AND ERIE STRE E 0 - 1/8 (0.080 mi.) B7 21
KNOX GELATIN - BPUM BTWN 2ND AND 3RD STS E 0 - 1/8 (0.093 mi.) B8 26
FORMER CONRAIL TREST VINE, FRONT, STATE & SSE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.174 mi.) 22 53
KNOX GELATIN - KNOX BTWN 3RD AND 5TH STS ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.)  J40 90
KNOX GELATIN BOUNDED BY 3RD, 6TH, E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.289 mi.) 43 98
320 N. 2ND STREET 320 N. 2ND STREET S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.398 mi.) M59 134
KNOX GELATIN - ABBON 1037-39 & 1095 N 6TH ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.432 mi.) P67 164
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
120 LINDEN STREET 120 LINDEN STREET S 1/4-1/2 (0.372 mi.) M51 115
ABC BARREL FACILITY 324-330 NORTH FRONT S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) M60 142
AABCO BARREL SITE (A 308 NORTH FRONT STRE S 1/4 - 1/2 (0.412 mi.) 064 150

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
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of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2016 has revealed that
there are 3 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
NJ DEP BER REGION I 944 N FRONT ST ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A3 11
EVERGREEN PRODUCTS S 944-952 N. FRONT STR ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A4 12
STATE OF NJ DEPT OF DELAWARE AVE & ELM S SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.214 mi.) G34 82

FUSRAP: DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to
remediate sites where radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy
Commission (AEC) operations.

A review of the FUSRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/23/2016 has revealed that there is 1
FUSRAP site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SHARPLES CORP. 201 SPRING GARDEN ST WNW 1/2 -1 (0.967 mi.) 120 270

NJ ISRA: The ISRA process begins with determining if the Act applies to your type of business and
transaction. The provisions of ISRA only apply to industrial establishments. What is an industrial
establishment? The term "industrial establishment” refers to the type of business operations and transactions
that would subject a facility to review under ISRA. An industrial establishment must meet each of the
following three criteria: The place of business or real property at which such business is conducted, having

a North American Industry Classification System (NAICS) code listed in N.J.A.C. 7:26 B - Appendix C subject to
the specified exceptions and limitations. The place of business must have been engaged in operations on or
after December 31, 1983; and The place of business must involve the generation, manufacture, refining,
transportation, treatment, storage, handling, or disposal of hazardous substances or hazardous wastes.

A review of the NJ ISRA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/10/2017 has revealed that there is 1
NJ ISRA site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

PALKO CONTINENTAL 5 LINDEN ST SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 49 107
Pi Number: 020942
Case Status: Waiver from ECRA/ISRA

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800's to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
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Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

A review of the EDR MGRP list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

NORTHERN LIBERTIES G LAUREL AND CANAL STR NW 1/2 - 1 (0.802 mi.) 114 254

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’'s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SAMS GENERAL AUTO RE 111 MAIN ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.122 mi.) D14 41
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
CHICKS MOBILE TRUCK 40 STATE ST 73S SWO - 1/8 (0.104 mi.) C12 39

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
Cleaner site within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

TERZIAN RICHD A 904 N 2ND ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.098 mi.) 11 39
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 22 records.

Site Name

SUNOCO 0004-5542

PENNSYLVANIA ENGINEERING HOWARD ST
ADMIRAL WILSON DBA CAMDEN CITGO

CHESTNUT ST
CONTEMPORARY GRAPHIC SOLUTIONS @ C

3RD STREET FIRE STATION

5TH & MARTIN LUTHER KING BOULEVARD
FILLMORE STREET NEW HOMES
CRA-WS0012 RAILROAD AVENUE NEW HOM
BPUM PORTION KNOX INDUSTRIAL SITE
MICKLE TOWER APARTMENT COMPLEX
FORMER CONRAIL SITE

FORMER NICK'S AUTO PARTS INC
SEVENTH AND LINDEN STREET

NEW KENSINGTON HIGH SCH

RICCIARDI & SONS CO INC AL

MARINE SAFETY OFFICE-PHILA (USCG)
EUNICE LAZIN

B & G FOREIGN & SPORTS CARS

Database(s)

NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ LUST,
NJ INST CONTROL, NJ BROWNFIELDS,
NJ Release, NJ GW CONTAM AREAS
SEMS-ARCHIVE, PRP

NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS, NJ LUST,
NJ UST

NJ SHWS, NJ HIST HWS

NJ SHWS, NJ ENG CONTROLS, NJ
ISRA

NJ SHWS, NJ Release

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

NJ VCP, NJ Release

NJ VCP

NJ VCP

PA VCP

SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA NonGen / NLR
SEMS-ARCHIVE

PA LUST

PA LUST

NJ Release

NJ Release
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjXa1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq6bvGVYygNwzWqnol8qlhqhSBohzzAPOk9ojT05UF65P49LJP7FKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBq6qOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv7fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjXa1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq6bvGVYygNwzWqnol8qlhqhSBohzzAPOk9ojT05UF65P49LJP7FKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBq6qOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv7fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjXa1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq6bvGVYygNwzWqnol8qlhqhSBohzzAPOk9ojT05UF65P49LJP7FKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBq6qOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv7fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0Ikj4a1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq7bvGVYygNwzWqnol9qlhqhSBohzzAPOk8ojT05UF65P49LJP7FKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBqAqOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv7fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjXa1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq3bvGVYygNwzWqnol6qlhqhSBohzzAPOk8ojT05UF65P49LJP6FKby7aYbOrzerqW8k4JpABzZDq5yuBqAqOliPGt0ZHj.XyvBfd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjXa1WY3NGUybZcAmq33UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq3bvGVYygNwzWqnol6qlhqhSBohzzAPOk8ojT05UF65P49LJP6FKby7aYbOrzerqW8k4JpABzZDq5yuBqAqOliPGt0ZHj.XyvBfd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQqAbvGVYygNwzWqnol7qlhqhSBohzzAPOkCojT05UF65P49LJP8FKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBqBqOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv7fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQqAbvGVYygNwzWqnol8qlhqhSBohzzAPOkBojT05UF65P49LJPBFKby7aYbOrzerqW4k4JpABzZDq5yuBq6qOliPGt0ZHj.XyvCfd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm39BCpNg7x7fi7VQq8bvGVYygNwzWqnolBqlhqhSBohzzAPOk3ojT05UF65P49LJP3FKby7aYbOrzerqW9k4JpABzZDq5yuBq8qOliPGt0ZHj.XyvCfd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm49BCpNg7x7fi7VQq4bvGVYygNwzWqnol4qlhqhSBohzzAPOk3ojT05UF65P49LJPAFKby7aYbOrzerqW7k4JpABzZDq5yuBqCqOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv4fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm49BCpNg7x7fi7VQqAbvGVYygNwzWqnolBqlhqhSBohzzAPOk3ojT05UF65P49LJPCFKby7aYbOrzerqW7k4JpABzZDq5yuBq4qOliPGt0ZHj.XyvAfd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rMN6DATryS0MYUcNJ793px7DVNqAqoAT069AybeypZySi0.0kkt4NwNYVOMUxEwcbk63qInJnVY7lfS9bQJ4uZup56kxVRE7a9T6O.uV.QxNEeQqxdD7sLLqjclovGKAmJU9N4K0krx66Ke9cLr6GDVyWEcbsWDe7RV6Wffr19JMTXcNOi73Nc8DwhwA.HdTc9T9ouNyqEgShWd0fYI4Sw3YThEUw.Yc5D43Yw.JSTQ7rCl9fQU3pONpLzPxvn17vlS7vtiVXu1NOvhqTnm4RUwqMbdo6PCA9uoA3sr0yPe6y4Z9w5X6l8Pr85ZMgHvNemx4uHuDGhuAFoJTmsz4KWcyKRHSvT605YG8iCpY9ZMUvzAcNdr3UA3Jahh7q8p9Sod9l40p0hAxhFW70noAF3yVpP0N.CPqRzn8ASSqK6SohLJAnRT7.Bv00vW6TGX9lhm5ba0yu3pbv59eBmG29Y5pFnHZiKEy.JL5qVbimn10t4E.kdq4GSlkwWrkHE9tpN.vSX9NELYwe.BNZoD65V3rMjTM6.6NX3p4iAEDh4vA5kyTxQ530FjybLZS4Ah0IkjVa1WY3NGUybZcAmq43UKJWYD7eLg9bYm49BCpNg7x7fi7VQqAbvGVYygNwzWqnolBqlhqhSBohzzAPOk3ojT05UF65P49LJPCFKby7aYbOrzerqW6k4JpABzZDq5yuBq4qOliPGt0ZHj.Xyv6fd0kbfakDqhtPAf3
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Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Total
Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
PA SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
NJ SHWS 1.000 3 6 11 38 NR 58
NJ HWS RE-EVAL 1.000 1 0 1 1 NR 3
NJ HIST HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
NJ SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
NJ LUST 0.500 0 2 1 NR NR 3
PA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ HIST LUST 0.500 0 4 7 NR NR 11
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NJ UST 0.250 1 5 NR NR NR 6
PA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NJ MAJOR FACILITIES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
NJ ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
PA ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ INST CONTROL 0.500 2 1 3 NR NR 6
PA INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
NJ VCP 0.500 3 4 6 NR NR 13
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ PF 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
NJ BROWNFIELDS 0.500 3 8 7 NR NR 18
PA BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 2 1 7 NR NR 10
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
NJ SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PA HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
NJ NJEMS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
NJ LIENS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ Release 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ SPILLS 80 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 1 NR NR NR 3
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UXoO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NJ AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ CHROME 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NJ Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ GW CONTAM AREAS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ HIST MAJOR FACILITIES0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
NJ ISRA 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
NJ MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NY MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PA NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA UIC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 1 NR 1
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 1 NR NR NR NR 1
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
NJ RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NJ RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PA RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 21 34 46 42 0 143
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Al EVERGREEN PRODUCTS NJ SHWS S108028054
ESE 948 N FRONT ST NJ HWS RE-EVAL N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102 NJ BROWNFIELDS
0.015 mi. NJ LIENS
80 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Site ID: 31432
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
15ft. Pl Number: G000027296
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: 317338
X Coord PI: 317338
Y Coord Site: 409410
Y Coord PI: 409410
Site ID: 31432
Status: Pending
Home Owner: No
PI Number: G000027296
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: 317338
X Coord PI: 317338
Y Coord Site: 409410
Y Coord PI: 409410
HWS RE-EVAL:
Facility Status: Assigned to RPIU. Under Investigation.
Pl Number: G000027296
Category: Non-Homeowner

BROWNFIELDS:
Price:
Assessed Value:
Property Size:
Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:

Representative City/State/Zip:

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:

PStatus:

Not reported
Other

37?5

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
16

Not reported
Not reported
0:0

Not reported
Private
Individual
Incomplete
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued)

PI Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Not reported

NJ

00000

Not reported

9999999999

9999999999
njbrownfields@njra.state.nj.us
Not reported

Charles Lyons

City Hall, Room 109
Camden

NJ

08101

8567577619
9999999999
chlyons@ci.camden.nj.us
Department of Development & Planning
Chief of Planning ? Division of Planning
City

Residential
Unknown

Not reported

Not reported

15

3

Yes

Unknown

Inactive (out of use)
None

Former industrial site.
No

Unknown

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

Yes

No

No

2-Lane

No

No

No

1676

Not reported

<1

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Commuter

5108028054
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued) S$108028054
Rail Name: NJ Light Rail
Rail Station: Cooper Street Station
Rail Miles Away: Not reported
Public Water: Yes
Electric: Yes
Gas: Yes
Public Sewer: Yes
Telephone: Unknown
Cable: Unknown
Fiber Optics: Unknown
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: Unknown
500 Year Flood Plain: Unknown
Environmental Report Copies: Unknown
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: Yes
Site Investigation: Yes
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: Unknown
Environmental Litigation: Unknown
Remediation In Progress: Unknown
Remediation Estimated Complete Date:  Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: Unknown
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No

Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:
Authorized Representative Phone:
General Comments:

LIENS:
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Doc Number: DJ-085901-99
File Date: Not reported

Site had a NJDEP emergency clean up. Owner was doing waste disposal
without permits. Criminal actions taken against owner. Substantial

NJDEP liens on property. KCSL# on file. B/L on file
4

141

Planning Area 1

Not reported

9999999999

Former industrial site. KCSL# on file. B/L on file
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued) S$108028054
Facility type: Not reported
Fund Amount: ~ $500,000.00
Pl Number: G000027296
Activity Number: CRA110001
Document Status: Active
Document Title: Lien
Document Status Date: 04/07/1999
Discharge County: Camden
Discharge Fund Amount:  Not reported
Sum of DF and SF: 500000
A2 EVERGREEN PRODUCTS NJ VCP  S104919693
ESE 948 N FRONT ST N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08101
0.015 mi.
80 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster A
Relative: VCP:
Lower Incident Number: 95-11-09-1057-29
MOA Execution Date: 01/04/1996
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
15 ft. Pi Number: Not reported
Case Type(Case Type): Not reported
Case Contact: Department Not reported
Case Contact Name: Not reported
Case Contact: Organization  Dr Arnold Webster Mayor
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
A3 NJ DEP BER REGION I RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007204789
ESE 944 N FRONT ST NJP003404480
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08105
0.016 mi.
82 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster A
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/31/2001
Facility name: NJ DEP BER REGION I
fsthual: Facility address: 944 N FRONT ST
t.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

CAMDEN, NJ 08105
NJP003404480

PO BOX 407
TRENTON, NJ 08625
JOSEPH HOYLE
PO BOX 407
TRENTON, NJ 08625
us

(609) 584-4130

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NJ DEP BER REGION Il (Continued) 1007204789
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/30/2001
Site name: NJ DEP BER REGION I
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Date form received by agency: 03/29/2001
Site name: NJ DEP BER REGION Il
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Violation Status: No violations found
A4 EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SITE SEMS 1015731576
ESE 944-952 N. FRONT STREET RCRA NonGen /NLR NJD986628873
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 8102
0.016 mi.
82 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster A
Relative: SEMS:
Lower Site ID: 206272
EPA ID: NJD986628873
Actual: Federal Facility: N
15 ft. NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

Site ID: 0206272

EPA ID: NJD986628873
Facility County: CAMDEN

Short Name: EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SITE
Congressional District: 01

IFMS ID: 02zY

SMSA Number: Not reported

USGC Hydro Unit: Not reported

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility
DMNSN Number: 0.00000

Site Orphan Flag: Not reported

RCRA ID: Not reported

USGS Quadrangle: Not reported

Site Init By Prog: Not reported

NFRAP Flag: Not reported

Parent ID: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SITE (Continued)

RST Code:

EPA Region:
Classification:

Site Settings Code:
NPL Status:

DMNSN Unit Code:
RBRAC Code:

RResp Fed Agency Code:
Non NPL Status:

Non NPL Status Date:
Site Fips Code:

CC Concurrence Date:
CC Concurrence FY:
Alias EPA ID:

Site FUDS Flag:

Alias Comments:

Site Description: Former Cleaner, Thinner, Detergent Manufacturer.
at the site.

CERCLIS Assessment History:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

Action Code:

Action:

Date Started:

Date Completed:
Priority Level:
Operable Unit:
Primary Responsibility:
Planning Status:
Urgency Indicator:
Action Anomaly:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Not reported
02

Not reported
Not reported
Not on the NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)

05/19/08
34007

/1

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

001

REMOVAL ASSESSMENT
/1

07/10/09

Not reported

SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

REMOVAL
08/04/09

06/27/11

Stabilized
SITEWIDE

EPA Fund-Financed
Not reported

Time Critical

Not reported

Date form received by agency: 01/01/2007

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
944-52 N FRONT ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
NJD986628873

N FRONT ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
TERRY MCCANN

N FRONT ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
us

(609) 966-2560

1015731576

Historic chemical releases
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SITE (Continued)

Contact email:
EPA Region:
Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported
02

1015731576

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

TERRY MCCANN
952 FRONT ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08012
us

(609) 966-2560
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

TERRY MCCANN
952 FRONT ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08012
us

(609) 966-2560
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Date form received by agency: 03/23/1995

Site name:
Classification:

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
Unverified
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EVERGREEN PRODUCTS SITE (Continued) 1015731576
Waste code: NONE
Waste name: None
Violation Status: No violations found
Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date: 04/08/1994

Evaluation: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State

Evaluation date: 11/08/1990

Evaluation: FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTION

Area of violation: Not reported

Date achieved compliance:  Not reported

Evaluation lead agency: State
A5 CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR NJ VCP  S106587680
East 100 ERIE ST NJ Release N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster A
Relative: VCP:
Lower Incident Number: 01-08-07-0851-24

MOA Execution Date: 08/07/2001
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
15ft. Pi Number: Not reported

Case Type(Case Type):
Case Contact: Department
Case Contact Name:

Case Contact: Organization

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Homematic On Line Inc

Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported

Case Contact City,St,Zip:

Not reported

NJ Release:
Facility Type: Not reported
Facility Phone: Not reported
Incident Date: 08/07/2001
Incident Time: Not reported
TD Log #: 82807
Case Number: 01-08-07-0851-24
Date Received: 08/07/2001
Nature of Incident: Not reported
Operator: PAT
Incident Type: Not reported
Incident Location: Not reported
Location: Other

Other Location:
Contact Name:
Caller Name:
Caller Title:
Caller Address:
Caller City,St,Zip:
Caller Telephone:

Not reported
Not reported
REDACTED
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR (Continued) S106587680

Substance(s): Not reported

Substance Type: Not reported

Substance Ildentity: Not reported

CAS Number: Not reported

A310 Letter: False

TCPA Chemical: Not reported

Hazrds Material: Not reported

COMU: 0408

Ref. Code: 101

Amt Released: Not reported

Contained: Not reported

Release Type: Not reported

Release VE: Not reported

Injuries: Not reported

Public Exposure: Not reported

Facility Evacuation: Not reported

Police at Scene: Not reported

Firemen at Scene: Not reported

Contamination of: Not reported

Receiving Water: Not reported

Status at Spill: MOA

NJ Spill Date: Not reported

NJ Spill Time: Not reported

NJ Spill Name: Not reported

NJ Spill Title: Not reported

NJ Spill Phone: Not reported

Other Date: Not reported

Other Time: Not reported

Other Name: Not reported

Other Title: Not reported

Other Telephone: Not reported

Public Evacuation:

Assistance Requested:

Wind Direction/Speed:

Local Municipality Notified:

Local Municipality Name:

Local Municipality Title:

Local Municipality Telephone:
Local Municipality Date:

Local Municipality Time:

Incident Description:

Incident Name:

Incident Referred To:

Incident Region:

Incident Telephone:

Incident Date:

Incident time:

Incident ITM:

Comments: Not reported
Date A310 Letter Printed:

Date Local Authority Was Notified:
Date Updated:

Date Report Faxed to Local Authority:
Local Authority Notification Date:
Rep Receive Date:

Reporter Type:

Reporter Name:

Not reported
Not reported
0

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR (Continued)

Reporter Title:

Reporter Org:

Reporter Address:
Reporter City,St,Zip:
Reporter County:

Incident Status:

Incident Category:
Incident Source:

Incident Address:

Incident Address 2:
Incident City,St,Zip:
Incident County:

DEP Requested:
Confidential:

Notify Type:

Road Closed:

Direction:

Responsible Party:
Responsible Party Name:
Responsible Party Contact:
Responsible Party Title:
Responsible Party Phone:
Responsible Party Street:
Responsible Party County:
Responsible Party City,St,Zip:
Memo. Of Understanding:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Other

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

$106587680

Drill/trng Exercise:
Hazardous:

Facility Type:
Facility Phone:
Incident Date:
Incident Time:
TD Log #:

Case Number:
Date Received:
Nature of Incident:
Operator:
Incident Type:
Incident Location:
Location:

Other Location:
Contact Name:
Caller Name:
Caller Title:
Caller Address:
Caller City,St,Zip:
Caller Telephone:
Substance(s):
Substance Type:

Substance Identity:

CAS Number:
A310 Letter:
TCPA Chemical:
Hazrds Material:
COMU:

Ref. Code:

No
Not reported

Sensitive Population
Not reported
01/09/2003

Not reported

44342
03-01-09-1039-52
01/09/2003

Not reported

Not reported
Wetlands/Stream Encroach
CAMDEN BOAT WORKS
Not reported

Not reported

VINCE SHANNI

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR (Continued) S106587680
Amt Released: Not reported
Contained: Not reported
Release Type: Not reported
Release VE: Not reported
Injuries: No
Public Exposure: No
Facility Evacuation: No
Police at Scene: No
Firemen at Scene: No
Contamination of: Not reported
Receiving Water: Not reported
Status at Spill: Not reported
NJ Spill Date: Not reported
NJ Spill Time: Not reported
NJ Spill Name: Not reported
NJ Spill Title: Not reported
NJ Spill Phone: Not reported
Other Date: Not reported
Other Time: Not reported
Other Name: Not reported
Other Title: Not reported
Other Telephone: Not reported

Public Evacuation:

Assistance Requested:

Wind Direction/Speed:

Local Municipality Notified:
Local Municipality Name:
Local Municipality Title:

Local Municipality Telephone:
Local Municipality Date:

Local Municipality Time:
Incident Description:

Incident Name:

Incident Referred To:

Incident Region:

Incident Telephone:

Incident Date:

Incident time:

Incident ITM:

Comments: Not reported
Date A310 Letter Printed:

Date Local Authority Was Notified:
Date Updated:

Date Report Faxed to Local Authority:
Local Authority Notification Date:
Rep Receive Date:

Reporter Type:

Reporter Name:

Reporter Title:

Reporter Org:

Reporter Address:

Reporter City,St,Zip:

Reporter County:

Incident Status:

Incident Category:

Incident Source:

Incident Address:

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
01/09/2003
Citizen Complaint
REDACTED
REDACTED
REDATED

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Continuous
Other

CAMDEN BOAT WORKS
100 ERIE ST
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR (Continued) S106587680
Incident Address 2: Not reported
Incident City,St,Zip: Camden City, NJ
Incident County: Camden
DEP Requested: Yes
Confidential: Yes
Notify Type: Not reported
Road Closed: No
Direction: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported
Responsible Party Name: Not reported
Responsible Party Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party Title: Not reported
Responsible Party Phone: Not reported
Responsible Party Street: Not reported
Responsible Party County: Not reported
Responsible Party City,St,Zip: Not reported
Memo. Of Understanding: Not reported
Drill/trng Exercise: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported
6 CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR COMPANY INCORPORATED NJ BROWNFIELDS S108972981
NNE POINT ST & ERIE ST N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08100
0.048 mi.
256 ft.
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Lower Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Actual: Property Size: Unknown
14 ft. Annual Taxes:

Representative Address:

Representative City/State/Zip:

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:
PStatus:

P1 Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:

Owner City:
Owner State:
Owner Zip Code:
Owner County:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5142
317221
409731
317221:409731
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
G000012273
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR COMPANY INCORPORATED (Continued) S108972981

Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported
Current Operations: Not reported
Prior Operations: Not reported
Deed Restrictions: Unknown
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported
Condition of Buildings: Not reported
Square Footage: Not reported
Total Buildable Space: Not reported
Lease Price: Not reported
Tax Certificate: Unknown
Tax Lien: Unknown
Other Liens/Judgements: No
Traffic Study: Unknown
Road Access: Not reported
Waterfront Access: Unknown
Airport Access: Unknown
Public Transportation Access: Unknown
Major Highway Name: Not reported
Major Highway Interchange: Not reported
Major Highway Miles Away: Not reported
Local Highway Name: Not reported
Local Highway Interchange: Not reported
Local Highway Miles Away: Not reported
Rail Type: Not reported
Rail Name: Not reported
Rail Station: Not reported
Rail Miles Away: Not reported
Public Water: Unknown
Electric: Unknown
Gas: Unknown
Public Sewer: Unknown
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN SHIP REPAIR COMPANY INCORPORATED (Continued) S108972981
Telephone: Unknown
Cable: Unknown
Fiber Optics: Unknown
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: Yes
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date: ~ Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,6/13/2003 2) C3: Multi-Phased RA - Unknown or
Uncontrolled Discharge to Soil or GW established 6/13/2003
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
B7 EVERGREEN PRODUCTS US BROWNFIELDS 1012241777
East SECOND AND ERIE STREETS N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.080 mi.
422 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster B
Higher Property Name: EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
Recipient Name: Camden, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
16 ft. Property Number: Not reported
Parcel size: 4
Latitude: 39.9556
Longitude: -75.1222
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued)

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:

1012241777

Address Matching-Nearest Intersection
100000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

North American Datum of 1983
13054

Not reported

05/31/1999 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

99254301

12/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
12/31/1999 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued)

Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1012241777
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued)

Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:
Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:
Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:
Institutional Controls Required:

1012241777

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
100

22.3%
12702

241

9.3%

64

34.9%

122

18.3%

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS
Camden, City of
Assessment

Not reported

4

39.9556

-75.1222

Address Matching-Nearest Intersection
100000

Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Not reported

North American Datum of 1983
13054

Not reported

05/31/1999 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

99254301

12/31/1996 00:00:00

Not reported

12/31/1998 00:00:00

Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued)

IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:
IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:

Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:

Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:

Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

1012241777

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERGREEN PRODUCTS (Continued) 1012241777

Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: Not reported
Below Poverty Number: 100
Below Poverty Percent: 22.3%
Meidan Income: 12702
Meidan Income Number: 241
Meidan Income Percent: 9.3%
Vacant Housing Number: 64
Vacant Housing Percent: 34.9%
Unemployed Number: 122
Unemployed Percent: 18.3%

B8 KNOX GELATIN - BPUM US BROWNFIELDS 1012237355

East BTWN 2ND AND 3RD STS, ERIE ST, AND DELAWARE RVR N/A

<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102

0.093 mi.

491 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster B

Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:

Higher Property Name: KNOX GELATIN - BPUM
Recipient Name: Camden, City of

Actual: Grant Type: Assessment

16 ft. Property Number: Not reported
Parcel size: 17
Latitude: 39.95559
Longitude: -75.12195
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN - BPUM (Continued) 1012237355
Acres Property ID: 13074

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Phase | Environmental Assessment
0

99254301
12/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
12/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN - BPUM (Continued)

PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:
Building material media cleaned up:
Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1012237355
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Appendix B

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN - BPUM (Continued)

Property Description:
Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:

Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

1012237355

Not reported
1687

2.4%

5932

2377

1.7%

462

8.6%

357

11.2%

KNOX GELATIN - BPUM
Camden, City of
Assessment
Not reported
17
39.95559
-75.12195
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
13074

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

99254301

12/31/1996 00:00:00
Not reported
12/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

Y

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN - BPUM (Continued) 1012237355
IC in place: U

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN - BPUM (Continued) 1012237355

Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: Not reported
Below Poverty Number: 1687
Below Poverty Percent: 2.4%
Meidan Income: 5932
Meidan Income Number: 2377
Meidan Income Percent: 1.7%
Vacant Housing Number: 462
Vacant Housing Percent: 8.6%
Unemployed Number: 357
Unemployed Percent: 11.2%

B9 POET'S ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK NJ VCP  S108065299

East 201 ERIE ST N/A

<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102

0.093 mi.

492 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster B

Relative: VCP:

Higher Incident Number: 04-12-23-1018-33
MOA Execution Date: 09/28/2005

Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL

16 ft. Pi Number: Not reported
Case Type(Case Type): Not reported
Case Contact: Department Not reported
Case Contact Name: Not reported

Case Contact: Organization EDM Holdings LLC
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
B10 POETS ROW IND PK NJ SHWS S107915457
East 201 ERIE ST NJ HIST HWS N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102 NJ INST CONTROL
0.093 mi. NJ BROWNFIELDS
492 ft. Site 4 of 4in cluster B
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 200385
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
16 ft. P1 Number: 263616
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: 317772
X Coord PI: 317772
Y Coord Site: 409348
Y Coord PI: 409348
Site ID: 200385
Status: Closed
Home Owner: No
PI Number: 263616
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: 317772
X Coord PI: 317772
Y Coord Site: 409348
Y Coord PI: 409348
HIST SHWS:
Case Status: Active
Status Date: 9/28/2005
Case ID: 263616
Contact: OBR
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: C1

Classification exception area dt: None
Classification exception area dt: Not reported

Deed Notice Status: None
Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: None
Engineering Control Date: Not reported

National Priorities List St

atus: Not reported

National Priorities List Date: Not reported

X Coordinate:
Y Coordinate:
Coordinate System:

NJ INSTITUTIONAL CONT
Facility ID:
Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:
Pl Name:
CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ROL:

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Arsenic

85327

30.00

No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POETS ROW IND PK (Continued)

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Arsenic

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Benzo(a)anthracene

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Benzo(a)anthracene

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Benzo(a)pyrene

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Benzo(a)pyrene

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Benzo(b)fluoranthene

85327

S107915457
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POETS ROW IND PK (Continued) S107915457

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 263616

Pl Name: POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK

CEA Description (Sl):  Benzo(b)fluoranthene

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

Pl Number: 263616

Pl Name: POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK

CEA Description (SI):  Benzo(k)fluoranthene

CEA Case Track #: 85327

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 263616

Pl Name: POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK

CEA Description (SI):  Benzo(k)fluoranthene

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 263616

Pl Name: POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK

CEA Description (SI):  Beryllium

CEA Case Track #: 85327

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

Pl Number: 263616

Pl Name: POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK

CEA Description (SI):  Beryllium

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 30.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 200385

Date Established (Sl):  04/25/2012

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 263616
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POETS ROW IND PK (Continued)

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (Sl):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (SI):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (Sl):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (Sl):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (SI):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Cadmium

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Cadmium

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Chromium

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Chromium

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

S107915457
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POETS ROW IND PK (Continued)

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
Pl Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Lead

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Lead

Not reported

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Mercury

85327

30.00

No

200385

04/25/2012

Not reported

263616

POETS ROW INDUSTRIAL PARK
Mercury

Not reported

30.00

S107915457
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POETS ROW IND PK (Continued) S107915457

Intermediate Durations: No

BROWNFIELDS:

Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Property Size: Unknown
Annual Taxes: Not reported
Representative Address: Not reported
Representative City/State/Zip: Not reported
Submitter Name: Not reported
Submitter Address1: Not reported
Submitter Address2: Not reported
Submitter City: Not reported
Submitter State: Not reported
Submitter Zip: Not reported
Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5187

X Coordinate: 317772

Y Coordinate: 409348
Coord: 317772:409348
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: 263616
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
POETS ROW IND PK (Continued) S107915457
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POETS ROW IND PK (Continued) S107915457
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,9/28/2005 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source
Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 9/28/2005
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
11 TERZIAN RICHD A EDR Hist Cleaner 1009212681
ESE 904 N 2ND N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ
0.098 mi.
516 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Agtfuali 1931 TERZIAN RICHD A CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS
16 ft.
C12 CHICKS MOBILE TRUCK SERVICE EDR Hist Auto 1021806985
SwW 40 STATE ST 73S N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.104 mi.
548 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Year: Name: Type:
Actfual: 1996 CHICKS MOBILE TRUCK SERVICE General Automotive Repair Shops
15 ft.
D13 RICHARD RUGGIERO NJ UST U003106302
SSE 115-121 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08105
0.121 mi.
637 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster D
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 030852
Actual:
16 ft. Contact:
Owner Name: Not Identified Not Identified
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RICHARD RUGGIERO (Continued)

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Owner Name:

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Tanks:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:

Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:

Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

RICHARD RUGGIERO
Facility Operator
115-121 MAIN ST

Not reported

NJ 08105

RICHARD RUGGIERO
RICHARD RUGGIERO
Tank Owner

25 S CEDAR AVE

Not reported

NJ 08009

TANK-1

0001

Removed
08/31/1995
06/15/1975
Leaded Gasoline
6000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Pipe Bare steel
Tank Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-2

0002

Removed
08/31/1995
06/15/1975
Leaded Gasoline
6000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

U003106302
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
D14 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR EDR Hist Auto 1020186023
SSE 111 MAIN ST N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.122 mi.
644 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 1969 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
16 ft. 1970 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1971 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1972 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1973 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1974 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1975 SAMS GENERAL AUTO REPAIR General Automotive Repair Shops
1997 O & R AUTOMOTIVE General Automotive Repair Shops
E15 CAMDEN CITY SCH DIST-COOPERS POYNT SCH NJ SHWS S112365816
SSE 201 STATE ST NJ INST CONTROL N/A
<1/8 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 NJ NJEMS
0.123 mi.
650 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster E
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 10303
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
16 ft. Pl Number: 27194

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported

NJ INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL:

Facility ID: 10303

Date Established (Sl):  04/03/2003
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
Pl Number: 027194

PI Name:

CEA Description (SI):  #2 Fuel ol
CEA Case Track #: 28510

CEA Duration: 999.00
Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10303

Date Established (SlI):  04/03/2003
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
Pl Number: 027194

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SlI):  #2 Fuel ol
CEA Case Track #: 84657

CEA Duration: 999.00
Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10303

Date Established (SI):  04/03/2003

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN CITY SCH DIST-COOPERS POYNT SCH (Continued) S112365816
Pl Number: 027194
Pl Name: COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CEA Description (Sl):  #2 Fuel oll
CEA Case Track #: Not reported
CEA Duration: 999.00
Intermediate Durations: No
NJEMS:
Site Id: 10303
Municipality: CAMDEN CITY
Municipality Name From Spatial Overlay: CAMDEN CITY
GNIS Civil Code For Municipality: 885177
Municipal Code (NJ-1040): 0408
X Coord: 317763.79999999999
Y Coord: 408766.98999999999
Coord System: NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEET
Coord Type: Digital Image
Coord Orign: DEP-GIS
State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay: 0408
Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay: 3400710000
Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay): 02040202110
Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay: 02040202110060
Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay: 18
Watershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay: Lower Delaware
Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay: 5
Water Region Name From Spatial Overlay: Lower Delaware
Sub Watershed Name From Overlay: Cooper River (below Rt 130)
Watershed Name From Spatial Overlay: Cooper River
D16 115 TO 121 MAIN STREET (FORMER AUTO S/S) NJ HIST LUST S104587498
South 115 TO 121 MAIN ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ
0.132 mi.
699 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster D
Relative: LUST HIST:
Higher Case ID: Not reported
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice Section
Actual: Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern
16 ft. UST ID: 0308522
TMS Number: C95-0628

Remedial Level:
Case Manager:
Facility Phone:

No Further Action:

Robert Posey
(609) 777-1911
4/22/1996 0:00:00

RAW Approved: Not reported
CEA: Not reported
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: Not reported

Site has 1 area of concern with 1 media of concern.
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc17 WEEKS MARINE INC NJ SHWS U000356089
SSW 901 BEACH ST NJ HIST HWS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08093 NJ UST
0.139 mi. NJ BROWNFIELDS
733 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C NJ Release
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 125289

Status: Closed
Actual: Home Owner: No
16 ft. PI Number: 4962

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: Not reported

X Coord PI: Not reported

Y Coord Site: Not reported

Y Coord PI: Not reported

HIST SHWS:

Case Status: Active

Status Date: 7/20/2005

Case ID: 004962

Contact: BSCM

Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination

Site Municipality: 0408

Remedial Level Code: C1

Classification exception area dt: None
Classification exception area dt: Not reported

Deed Notice Status: None
Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: None
Engineering Control Date: Not reported
National Priorities List Status: Not reported
National Priorities List Date: Not reported
X Coordinate: 316557
Y Coordinate: 409278
Coordinate System: NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET
UST:
Facility ID: 004962
Contact:
Owner Name: RICHARD STEADY
Organization: WEEKS MARINE INC
Contact Type(UST Reg): Facility Operator

Contact Address (UST Reg): 901 BEACH ST
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  NJ 08101

Owner Name: RICHARD STEADY
Organization: WEEKS MARINE INC
Contact Type(UST Reg): Tank Owner

Contact Address (UST Reg): 901 BEACH ST
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  NJ 08101
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued) U000356089
Tanks:
Tank Id: TANK-1
Tank Number: 0001
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 01/01/1993
Install Date: 01/01/1976
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tank Size: 2000
Tank Compliance: No
QOverfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-2

0002

Removed
01/01/1993
01/01/1971
Heating Oil (No. 2)
1000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-3

0003

Removed
02/11/2005
01/01/1981
Heating Oil (No. 2)
1500

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Pipe Bare steel
Tank Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued) U000356089
Tank Id: TANK-4
Tank Number: 0004
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 02/11/2005
Install Date: 01/01/1971
Tank Contents: Heating Oil (No. 2)
Tank Size: 2000
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
QOverfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No

Tank Wellhead Protection:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

BROWNFIELDS:

Price:

Assessed Value:
Property Size:
Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:
Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:

PStatus:

PI Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:

Not reported
Pipe Bare steel
Tank Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5177
316557
409278
316557:409278
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
004962

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
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Elevation
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued)

Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:
Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:

Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

U000356089
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued) U000356089
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: No
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date: Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No

Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:
Planning Area Designation:

Authorized Representative Email:
Authorized Representative Phone:

General Comments:

NJ Release:
Facility Type:
Facility Phone:
Incident Date:
Incident Time:
TD Log #:
Case Number:
Date Received:
Nature of Incident:
Operator:
Incident Type:
Incident Location:
Location:
Other Location:
Contact Name:
Caller Name:
Caller Title:
Caller Address:
Caller City,St,Zip:
Caller Telephone:

Commercial
Not reported
02/11/2005
Not reported
131042

1) Assigned to Program,7/20/2005 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source
Known or ldentified-Potential GW Contamination established 7/20/2005
4

141

Planning Area 1

Not reported

9999999999

Not reported

05-02-14-1059-45

02/14/2005
Not reported
Not reported

Underground Storage Tank
WEEKS MARINE INC

Not reported
Not reported
RICHARD S
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TEADY
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued)

Substance(s):
Substance Type:

Substance Ildentity:

CAS Number:
A310 Letter:
TCPA Chemical:
Hazrds Material:
COMU:

Ref. Code:

Amt Released:
Contained:
Release Type:
Release VE:
Injuries:

Public Exposure:

Facility Evacuation:

Police at Scene:
Firemen at Scene:
Contamination of:
Receiving Water:
Status at Spill:

NJ Spill Date:

NJ Spill Time:

NJ Spill Name:

NJ Spill Title:

NJ Spill Phone:
Other Date:

Other Time:

Other Name:
Other Title:

Other Telephone:
Public Evacuation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Assistance Requested:

Wind Direction/Speed:

Local Municipality Notified:
Local Municipality Name:
Local Municipality Title:

Local Municipality Telephone:
Local Municipality Date:

Local Municipality Time:
Incident Description:

Incident Name:

Incident Referred To:

Incident Region:

Incident Telephone:

Incident Date:

Incident time:

Incident ITM:

Comments: Not reported
Date A310 Letter Printed:

Date Local Authority Was Notified:
Date Updated:

Date Report Faxed to Local Authority:

Local Authority Notification Date:
Rep Receive Date:

Reporter Type:

Reporter Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/14/2005
Other
REDACTED

U000356089
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WEEKS MARINE INC (Continued) U000356089
Reporter Title: REDACTED
Reporter Org: REDATED
Reporter Address: Not reported
Reporter City,St,Zip: Not reported
Reporter County: Not reported
Incident Status: Terminated
Incident Category: Other
Incident Source: WEEKS MARINE
Incident Address: 901 BEACH ST
Incident Address 2: Not reported
Incident City,St,Zip: Camden City, NJ 08102
Incident County: Camden
DEP Requested: No
Confidential: Not reported
Notify Type: Not reported
Road Closed: No
Direction: Not reported
Responsible Party: Not reported
Responsible Party Name: Not reported
Responsible Party Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party Title: Not reported
Responsible Party Phone: Not reported
Responsible Party Street: Not reported
Responsible Party County: Not reported
Responsible Party City,St,Zip: Not reported
Memo. Of Understanding: Not reported
Drill/trng Exercise: Not reported
Hazardous: Not reported
C18 AMERICAN DREDGING CO NJ HIST LUST S104390290
Sw BEECH & ERIE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ
0.140 mi.
741 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: LUST HIST:
Lower Case ID: 92-12-02-1648
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice Section
Actual: Facility Status: Case Awaiting Assignment
11ft. UST ID: 0049629
TMS Number: Not reported
Remedial Level: Not reported
Case Manager: Not reported
Facility Phone: Not reported
No Further Action: Not reported
RAW Approved: Not reported
CEA: Not reported
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: Not reported
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E19 TRES ESQUINAS PROJECT NJ SHWS S110034996
SSE 130 145 200 208 STATE ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ
0.151 mi.
796 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 405597

Status: Closed
Actual: Home Owner: No
171t Pl Number: 507680

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: Not reported

X Coord PI: Not reported

Y Coord Site: Not reported

Y Coord PI: Not reported
F20 820-826 NORTH 3RD STREET & 301-313 GRANT STREET NJ VCP S106586079
SE 820-826 N 3RD ST & 301-313 GRANT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.171 mi.
905 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: VCP:
Higher Incident Number: 02-08-07-0203-16

MOA Execution Date: 08/09/2002
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
18 ft. Pi Number: Not reported

Case Type(Case Type): Not reported

Case Contact: Department Not reported

Case Contact Name: Not reported

Case Contact: Organization = Camden Lutheran Housing Incorporated

Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported

Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported

Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported

Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
F21 820 826 3RD STREET NJ HIST HWS 1007035768
SE 820 826 3RD ST N NJ BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102
0.173 mi.
914 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: HIST SHWS:
Higher Case Status: Active

Status Date: 8/8/2002
Actual: Case ID: 161918
18 ft. Contact; Bureau of Field Operations - Southern

Sub Section Label:
Site Municipality:
Remedial Level Code:

Classification exception area dt:
Classification exception area dt:

Deed Notice Status:

Deed Notice Date:
Engineering Control Status:
Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:

A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
0408

C1

None

Not reported

None

Not reported

None

Not reported

Not reported
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

820 826 3RD STREET (Continued)

National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coordinate System:

BROWNFIELDS:

Price:

Assessed Value:

Property Size:

Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:
Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:

Submitter State:

Submitter Zip:

Submitter Email:

Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:

PStatus:

Pl Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:

Not reported
318038.23999999999
408699.88

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5174
318038
408699
318038:408699
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
161918

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1007035768
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

820 826 3RD STREET (Continued)

Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:
Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:

Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

Yes

No

Yes

Not reported
No

1007035768
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
820 826 3RD STREET (Continued) 1007035768
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,8/8/2002 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source Known
or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 8/27/2002
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
22 FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE US BROWNFIELDS 1012241187
SSE VINE, FRONT, STATE & MAIN STREETS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.174 mi.
917 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE
Recipient Name: Camden, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
16 ft. Property Number: Not reported
Parcel size: 6.7
Latitude: 39.95292
Longitude: -75.12641
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:

13051

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE (Continued) 1012241187
Cleanup Funding Entity: Not reported
Grant Type: N/A
Accomplishment Type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 0
Cooperative Agreement Number: 99254301

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:
Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:
Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:
VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:

03/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
03/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE (Continued)

Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
RAIL YARD
2688

2.4%

4042

3990

1.6%

587

11.1%

539

12.0%

FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE
Camden, City of

Assessment

Not reported

1012241187
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE (Continued) 1012241187
Parcel size: 6.7
Latitude: 39.95292
Longitude: -75.12641
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported
Acres Property ID: 13051
IC Data Access: Not reported
Start Date: Not reported
Redev Completition Date: Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Acres Cleaned Up: Not reported
Cleanup Funding: Not reported
Cleanup Funding Source: Not reported
Assessment Funding: Not reported
Assessment Funding Source: Not reported
Redevelopment Funding: Not reported
Redev. Funding Source: Not reported
Redev. Funding Entity Name: Not reported
Redevelopment Start Date: Not reported
Assessment Funding Entity: Not reported
Cleanup Funding Entity: Not reported
Grant Type: N/A
Accomplishment Type: Phase Il Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 0
Cooperative Agreement Number: 99254301
Start Date: 12/31/1998 00:00:00
Ownership Entity: Not reported
Completion Date: 02/28/2000 00:00:00
Current Owner: Not reported
Did Owner Change: Not reported
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: Not reported
Photo Available: Not reported
Institutional Controls Required: Not reported
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: U
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Y
Groundwater cleaned: Y
Lead contaminant found: Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 56



Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE (Continued) 1012241187

Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Y
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Surface Water: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
mercury cleaned up: Not reported
Nickel Cleaned Up: Not reported
No clean up: Not reported
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER CONRAIL TRESTLE SITE (Continued) 1012241187
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: RAIL YARD
Below Poverty Number: 2688
Below Poverty Percent: 2.4%
Meidan Income: 4042
Meidan Income Number: 3990
Meidan Income Percent: 1.6%
Vacant Housing Number: 587
Vacant Housing Percent: 11.1%
Unemployed Number: 539
Unemployed Percent: 12.0%
G23 R & R METAL FABRICATORS SEMS-ARCHIVE 1003864574
SSw 650 DELAWARE AVENUE NJ0001401280
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 8105
0.178 mi.
940 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: SEMS-ARCHIVE:
Lower Site ID: 204041
EPA ID: NJ0001401280
Actual: Federal Facility: N
15 ft. NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

Site ID: 0204041

Federal Facility: Not a Federal Facility

NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Non NPL Status: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

Action: DISCOVERY

Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 02/27/96

Priority Level: Not reported

Action: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 07/29/96

Priority Level: NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing information
Action: ARCHIVE SITE

Date Started: /1

Date Completed: 01/31/97

Priority Level: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F24 COOPER POINT SCHOOL NJ HIST LUST S104393429
SE 3RD & STATE STS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ
0.188 mi.
994 ft. Site 3 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: LUST HIST:
Higher Case ID: 98-03-10-1635-16
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks
Actual: Facility Status: Assigned to a Program
18ft. UST ID: 0271947
TMS Number: C94-0017
Remedial Level: Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.
Case Manager: Mohammad Qureshi
Facility Phone: (609) 633-1270
No Further Action: Not reported
RAW Approved: Y
CEA: N
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: N
F25 COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL NJ HIST HWS U002157733
SE 3RD & STATE STS NJ LUST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102 NJ UST
0.188 mi. NJ BROWNFIELDS
994 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: HIST SHWS:
Higher Case Status: Active
Status Date: 9/29/2000
Actual: Case ID: 027194
18 ft. Contact; BSCM
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: Cc2
Classification exception area dt: Ongoing
Classification exception area dt:  4/3/2003
Deed Notice Status: None
Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: None

Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:
National Priorities List Date:

X Coordinate:
Y Coordinate:
Coordinate System:

LUST:
Case ID:
Activity Number:

UST:
Facility ID:

Contact:
Owner Name:
Organization:
Contact Type(UST Reg):

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

317748

408621

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

027194
LSR120002

027194

STEVE NICOLELLA
CITY OF CAMDEN BD OF ED
Facility Operator
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) u002157733

Contact Address (UST Reg): 201 FRONT ST N
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  NJ 08102

Owner Name: STEVE NICOLELCA
Organization: CITY OF CAMDEN BD OF ED
Contact Type(UST Reg): Tank Owner

Contact Address (UST Reg): 201 FRONT ST N
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  NJ 08102

Tanks:
Tank Id: TANK-3
Tank Number: 0001
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 01/04/2005
Install Date: 02/12/1966
Tank Contents: Heating Oil (No. 2)
Tank Size: 10000
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: Not reported
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: Not reported
Spill Containment: Not reported
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported

Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Bare steel

Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe Ground water observation wells
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank Ground water observation wells
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoring

BROWNFIELDS:

Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Property Size: Unknown
Annual Taxes: Not reported
Representative Address: Not reported
Representative City/State/Zip: Not reported
Submitter Name: Not reported
Submitter Address1.: Not reported
Submitter Address2: Not reported
Submitter City: Not reported
Submitter State: Not reported
Submitter Zip: Not reported
Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5079

X Coordinate: 317748

Y Coordinate: 408621
Coord: 317748:408621
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
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Distance EDR ID Number
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COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) U002157733

PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: 027194
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported
Current Operations: Not reported
Prior Operations: Not reported
Deed Restrictions: Unknown
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported
Condition of Buildings: Not reported
Square Footage: Not reported
Total Buildable Space: Not reported
Lease Price: Not reported
Tax Certificate: Unknown
Tax Lien: Unknown
Other Liens/Judgements: No
Traffic Study: Unknown
Road Access: Not reported
Waterfront Access: Unknown
Airport Access: Unknown
Public Transportation Access: Unknown
Major Highway Name: Not reported
Major Highway Interchange: Not reported
Major Highway Miles Away: Not reported
Local Highway Name: Not reported
Local Highway Interchange: Not reported
Local Highway Miles Away: Not reported
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

COOPERS POYNT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:
Environmental Opportunity Zone:
Tax Rebate or Abatement:
Empowerment Zone (Federal):

Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:

Enterprise Community (Federal):
Urban Enterprise Zone:
Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:
Authorized Representative Phone:
General Comments:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

U002157733

1) Assigned to Program,9/29/2000 2) C2: Formal Design - Known Source
or Release with GW Contamination established 5/10/1999

4
141

Planning Area 1
Not reported
9999999999
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
F26 GRACE HOUSING PROJECT NJ VCP S106588823
SE 330-332 GRANT ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.195 mi.
1028 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: VCP:
Higher Incident Number: 02-10-23-0019-21
MOA Execution Date: 10/24/2002
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
18 ft. Pi Number: Not reported
Case Type(Case Type): Not reported
Case Contact: Department Not reported
Case Contact Name: Not reported
Case Contact: Organization =~ Camden Lutheran Housing Incorporated
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
F27 R & J BROTHERS NJ HIST LUST S104393828
SE 307 STATE STREET N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ
0.195 mi.
1032 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: LUST HIST:
Higher Case ID: 98-09-18-1409-43
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks
Actual: Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern
18 ft. UST ID: 0322247
TMS Number: N98-1858
Remedial Level: Site has more than 1 area of concern or more than 1 media of concern.
Case Manager: Gary Sanderson
Facility Phone: (609) 633-0544
No Further Action: 12/29/1999 0:00:00
RAW Approved: Not reported
CEA: Not reported
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: Not reported
F28 R&J BROTHERS NJ SHWS  U003295093
SE 307 STATE ST NJ HIST HWS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102 NJ UST
0.195 mi. NJ BROWNFIELDS
1032 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster F
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 57009
Status: Closed
Actual: Home Owner: No
18 ft. Pl Number: 32224
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R&J BROTHERS (Continued) U003295093
HIST SHWS:
Case Status: Active
Status Date: 12/11/1995
Case ID: 032224
Contact: Bureau of Field Operations - Southern

Sub Section Label:
Site Municipality:
Remedial Level Code:

Classification exception area dt:
Classification exception area dt:

Deed Notice Status:

Deed Notice Date:
Engineering Control Status:
Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:
National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coordinate System:

UST:
Facility ID:

Contact:
Owner Name:
Organization:
Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):

Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Owner Name:

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):

Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Tanks:
Tank Id:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:
Tank Contents:
Tank Size:
Tank Compliance:
Overfill:
Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:
Spill Containment:
Tank Wellhead Protection:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
0408

C1

None

Not reported

None

Not reported

None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

317939

408518

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

032224

Not Identified Not Identified
Not Identified

Facility Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

JACK AYOUB
B&J BROTHERS
Tank Owner

601 N FRONT ST
Not reported

NJ 08102

TANK-1

1

Abandoned in Place
08/25/1998
01/01/1944
Leaded Gasoline
2000

No

No

No

No

No

No

Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
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R&J BROTHERS (Continued) U003295093
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
Tank Id: TANK-2
Tank Number: 2
Tank Status: Abandoned in Place
Tank Status Date: 08/25/1998
Install Date: 01/01/1944
Tank Contents: Leaded Gasoline
Tank Size: 2000
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No
Tank Wellhead Protection: No

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
QOverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Pipe Bare steel
Tank Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-3

3

Abandoned in Place
08/25/1998
01/01/1944
Leaded Gasoline
2000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-4
4

Abandoned in Place
08/25/1998
01/01/1944

Leaded Gasoline
2000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Tank Bare steel

Pipe Bare steel
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R&J BROTHERS (Continued) U003295093
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
Tank Id: TANK-5
Tank Number: 5
Tank Status: Abandoned in Place
Tank Status Date: 08/25/1998
Install Date: 01/01/1944
Tank Contents: Heating Oil (No. 2)
Tank Size: 1000
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
QOverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

BROWNFIELDS:

Price:

Assessed Value:
Property Size:

Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:

Representative City/State/Zip:

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-6

6

Abandoned in Place
08/25/1998
01/01/1944
Waste Oil

500

No

No

Yes

No

No

Yes

Pipe Bare steel
Tank Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 66



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

R&J BROTHERS (Continued)

Transfer Type:
Site Number:
X Coordinate:
Y Coordinate:
Coord:
AutolD:
Ownership Type:
Ownership:
PStatus:

P1 Number:
Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner County:
Owner Phone:
Owner Fax:

Owner Email:
Owner Organization:

Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:

Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:

Municipal Contact State:

Municipal Contact Zip Code:

Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:

Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:
Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:
Waterfront Access:

Not reported
5134
317939
408518
317939:408518
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
032224

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown

U003295093
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Appendix B

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R&J BROTHERS (Continued) U003295093
Airport Access: Unknown
Public Transportation Access: Unknown

Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:
Environmental Opportunity Zone:
Tax Rebate or Abatement:
Empowerment Zone (Federal):

Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:

Enterprise Community (Federal):
Urban Enterprise Zone:
Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1) Assigned to Program,12/11/1995 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source
Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 3/29/2000
4

141
Planning Area 1
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R&J BROTHERS (Continued) U003295093

Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999

General Comments: Not reported
F29 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP GRACE HOUSING PROJECT NJ SHWS 1007006892
SE 330 332 GRANT ST NJ HIST HWS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102 FINDS
0.196 mi.
1035 ft. Site 8 of 8in cluster F
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 126069

Status: Closed
Actual: Home Owner: No
18ft. Pl Number: 166443

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: Not reported

X Coord PI: Not reported

Y Coord Site: Not reported

Y Coord PI: Not reported

HIST SHWS:

Case Status:

Status Date:

Case ID:

Contact:

Sub Section Label:
Site Municipality:
Remedial Level Code:

Classification exception area dt:
Classification exception area dt:

Deed Notice Status:

Deed Notice Date:
Engineering Control Status:
Engineering Control Date:

National Priorities List Status:

National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coordinate System:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

Active
2/6/1996
166443

Bureau of Field Operations - Southern
A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination

0408

C1

None

Not reported
None

Not reported
None

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
318151.19
408662.28999999998

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

110029650134

Environmental Interest/Information System
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).
The Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large

databases of environmental information in this integrated system.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rDk6zMRrIjRDFqAk9Wz3NDFzNvJMq3.RTdDA3ltIBszjj5aRy534kkOFAQRqdjzAKF63rmi9OIMWJW0zzoT4dvONSksDeTpFKkg6zIxNoPtvqUUJvp073cIqX5o3m7K.Hap9IczTySYdOUNDRIC6zwe3BQ3lHORtnCE6p0arHk1DlvYkmSS3ShYzt8EMONQRuWy9o6aItqKjLpoRVPE4x3cFCycqFrNAMc03t5s9JfXWSQmz7Bv31VENEeIDN9pFySK7.W1NW7Vv99mJ7MP4Ux7qrcm3xsW.UV6A3VVTE0udojcDtPr6rzOrJVxDn9xkfsn4ZJCzaeJMUtiRMGc4WlsIXNMjqh3RUGm8pv8FtQUqjzxA7bt31HB9ivBW1z4zmyf9s0lNrV1Dq41FPhZA69rNU8fvJfaJgFQ8Ux7qTjb39km.FYD7m6OTPTsdFXsDf9U5ZXs3AZ6lWBmthEC2Mj6BajssRVizNKn50STjhYW5dyAaTHk4vyYyHDb5Wkb30gIvVw6kYV3klQbOOUL68S.rexEDP9WkaVJ4kv1zEuAMxCNRYh83aayIjDzjKq.R8eS4VG6F8x9qE6rA4nk3Xld9M9vWiWFzptP3OCPNWJWDa4uF66zAdAGNge.vDJ0JD443Ftcqw0U37MD.Y8A3xV5TuJrdYvED0oK9AM63UhplMqYtvIbBkeTBFGksGYizIz6Cuo3j9IU5EYbaqhJ5hDhyS1350F63CPQ3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6rDk6zMRrIjRDFqAk9Wz3NDFzNvJMq3.RTdDA3ltIBszjj5aRy534kkOFAQRqdjzAKF63rmi9OIMWJW0zzoT4dvONSksDeTpFKkg6zIxNoPtvqUUJvp073cIqX5o3m7K.Hap9IczTySYdOUNDRIC6zwe3BQ3lHORtnCE6p0arHk1DlvYkmSS3ShYzt8EMONQRuWy9o6aItqKjLpoRVPE4x3cFCycqFrNAMc03t5s9JfXWSQmz7Bv31VENEeIDN9pFySK7.W1NW7Vv99mJ7MP4Ux7qrcm3xsW.UV6A3VVTE0udojcDtPr6rzOrJVxDn9xkfsn4ZJCzaeJMUtiRMGc4WlsIXNMjqh3RUGm8pv8FtQUqjzxA7bt31HB9ivBW1z4zmyf9s0lNrV1Dq41FPhZA69rNU8fvJfaJgFQ8Ux7qTjb39km.FYD7m6OTPTsdFXsDf9U5ZXs3AZ6lWBmthEC2Mj6BajssRVizNKn50STjhYW5dyAaTHk4vyYyHDb5Wkb30gIvVw6kYV3klQbOOUL68S.rexEDP9WkaVJ4kv1zEuAMxCNRYh83aayIjDzjKq.R8eS4VG6F8x9qE6rA4nk3Xld9M9vWiWFzptP3OCPNWJWDa4uF66zAdAGNge.vDJ0JD443Ftcqw0U37MD.Y8A3xV5TuJrdYvED0oK9AM63UhplMqYtvIbBkeTBFGksGYizIz6Cuo3j9IU5EYbaqhJ5hDhyS1350F63CPQ3

Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H30 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP NJ UST UO000372641
South FRONT & ELM STS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08101
0.211 mi.
1115 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: UST:
Lower Facility ID: 022233
Actual:
15 ft. Contact:
Owner Name: Not Identified Not Identified
Organization: Not Identified
Contact Type(UST Reg): Facility Operator

Contact Address (UST Reg): Not reported
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  Not reported

Owner Name: THOMAS KNOCHE
Organization: CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP
Contact Type(UST Reg): Tank Owner

Contact Address (UST Reg): PO BOX 3346
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):  Not reported
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):  NJ 08101

Tanks:
Tank Id: TANK-1
Tank Number: EO001
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 04/01/1993
Install Date: 01/01/1944
Tank Contents: Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
Tank Size: 10000
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported

Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Bare steel

Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None

Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
H31 CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP NJ SHWS S106761226
South FRONT ST & ELM ST NJ ENG CONTROLS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08101 NJ BROWNFIELDS
0.211 mi.
1115 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster H
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Site ID: 53732

Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
15 ft. Pl Number: 22233

Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP (Continued) S106761226
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported

NJ ENGINEERING CONTROLS:
Site ID:
Pi Number:
Pl Name:
Owner Name:
DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):
Deed Specific Requirement:
Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:

DER Lifted Date:

Der Deed Usage (si):
Deed Specific Requirement:
Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:

DER Lifted Date:

Der Deed Usage (si):
Deed Specific Requirement:
Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

BROWNFIELDS:
Price:
Assessed Value:
Property Size:
Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:
Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:

53732
022233
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP

06/26/1997

Not reported

Restricted

Not reported

Base/neutrals and acids

999.00

Deed Notice indicates that there is a "surface cover" in place. Could
not determine specific construction details.

53732
022233
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP

06/26/1997

Not reported

Restricted

Not reported

Metals

999.00

Deed Notice indicates that there is a "surface cover" in place. Could
not determine specific construction details.

53732
022233
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP

06/26/1997

Not reported

Restricted

Not reported

PCBs

999.00

Deed Notice indicates that there is a "surface cover" in place. Could
not determine specific construction details.

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP (Continued) S106761226

Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5132
X Coordinate: 317044
Y Coordinate: 408051
Coord: 317044:408051
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
PI Number: 022233
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported
Current Operations: Not reported
Prior Operations: Not reported
Deed Restrictions: Unknown
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported
Condition of Buildings: Not reported
Square Footage: Not reported
Total Buildable Space: Not reported
Lease Price: Not reported
Tax Certificate: Unknown
Tax Lien: Unknown
Other Liens/Judgements: No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP (Continued)

Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:
Environmental Opportunity Zone:
Tax Rebate or Abatement:
Empowerment Zone (Federal):

Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:

Enterprise Community (Federal):
Urban Enterprise Zone:
Additional Comments:

Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

S106761226

1) NFA-E (Entire Site) HISTORIC,6/26/1997 2) C1: No Formal Design -
Source Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established

2/3/1998
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMDEN LUTHERAN HOUSING CORP (Continued) S106761226
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
G32 RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON NJ SHWS S108972961
SSW DELAWARE AVE & ELM ST NJ INST CONTROL N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08101 NJ BROWNFIELDS
0.214 mi.
1130 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: SHWS:
Lower Site ID: 10354
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
12 ft. Pl Number: 15986
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SlI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (SI):

NJ INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL:

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Aluminum

18120

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Aluminum

104811

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Aluminum

119117

Not reported

Yes

10354
06/10/2015

TC5067542.21s Page 74



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued)

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Aluminum

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Arsenic

18120

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Arsenic

104811

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Arsenic

119117

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Arsenic

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Iron

18120

Not reported

Yes

S$108972961
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued)

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Iron

104811

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Iron

119117

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Iron

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Manganese

18120

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Manganese

104811

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Manganese

119117

S$108972961
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued) S108972961
CEA Duration: Not reported
Intermediate Durations: Yes
Facility ID: 10354
Date Established (SlI): 06/10/2015
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
PI Number: 015986
Pl Name: RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
CEA Description (SI):  Manganese
CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

BROWNFIELDS:

Price:
Assessed Value:
Property Size:

Not reported
Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Sodium

18120

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Sodium

104811

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Sodium

119117

Not reported

Yes

10354

06/10/2015

Not reported

015986

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Sodium

Not reported

Not reported

Yes

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued)

Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:
Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:

Submitter State:

Submitter Zip:

Submitter Email:

Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:

PStatus:

PI Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5090
316305
408276
316305:408276
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
015986

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

S$108972961
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued) S108972961
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:

Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:

Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:

Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:
Remediation Estimated Complete Date:
Regulatory sign-off:
Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued) S108972961
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,3/29/1995 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source
Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 1/4/2002
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
G33 RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON NJ LUST U004160356
SSW DELAWARE & ELM ST NJ UST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08101
0.214 mi.
1130 ft. Site 3 of 4in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Lower Case ID: 015986
Activity Number: LSR100001
Actual:
12 ft. Case ID: 015986

Activity Number: LSR120001

UST:

Facility ID:

Contact:

Owner Name:

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Owner Name:

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Tanks:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:

015986

RAYMOND ALBERT
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON
Facility Operator

DELAWARE & ELM STS

Not reported

NJ 081019104

R DAVID PARRISH
DEPT OF CORRECTIONS
Tank Owner

DELAWARE & ELM STS
PO BOX 9104

NJ 081019104

TANK-1

El

Removed

04/29/2010

01/01/1985

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
20000

No
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued)

Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Qverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:

Yes

No

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe Fiberglass-coated steel

Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-2

E2

Removed

08/08/2001

01/01/1985

Unleaded Gasoline

4000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Pipe Fiberglass-coated steel
Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-3

E3

Removed

08/09/2001

01/01/1985

Unleaded Gasoline

4000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Pipe Fiberglass-coated steel
Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-4

E4
Removed
08/24/2001
01/01/1985
Waste Oil
550

No

U004160356
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RIVERFRONT STATE PRISON (Continued) U004160356
Overfill: No
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
Tank Id: TANK-5
Tank Number: ES5
Tank Status: Removed
Tank Status Date: 11/08/2007
Install Date: 01/01/1990
Tank Contents: Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
Tank Size: 2500
Tank Compliance: No
Overfill: Yes
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: Yes
Spill Containment: Yes
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Fiberglass-coated steel
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
G34 STATE OF NJ DEPT OF CORRECTIONS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1014394715
SSw DELAWARE AVE & ELM ST NJP000965681
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 08101
0.214 mi.
1130 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 12/16/2009
Facility name: STATE OF NJ DEPT OF CORRECTIONS
fgtfuak Facility address: DELAWARE AVE & ELM ST
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

CAMDEN, NJ 08101
NJP000965681

W STATE ST PO BOX 034
TRENTON, NJ 086250034
GEORGETTE E BUNCH
W STATE ST PO BOX 034
TRENTON, NJ 086250034
us

(609) 633-2127

Not reported

02

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
STATE OF NJ DEPT OF CORRECTIONS (Continued) 1014394715
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Universal Waste Summary:
Waste type: Batteries
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Lamps
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Pesticides
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Waste type: Thermostats
Accumulated waste on-site:  Yes
Generated waste on-site: Not reported
Violation Status: No violations found
135 BPUM IMPACT CORP/KNOX GELATIN (FORMER) NJ VCP S106762522
East 4TH & ERIE STS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 14203
0.230 mi.
1213 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster |
Relative: VCP:
Higher Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-47A
MOA Execution Date: 11/06/2003
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
18 ft. Pi Number: Not reported

Case Type(Case Type):
Case Contact: Department
Case Contact Name:

Case Contact: Organization

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Wilhelm Enterprises Inc, C/O HSBC Bank USA

Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported

Case Contact City,St,Zip:

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

136 KNOX GELATIN INCORPORATED NJ BROWNFIELDS S$108972982

East ERIE ST & 4TH ST N/A

1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08100

0.230 mi.

1213 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster |

Relative: BROWNFIELDS:

Higher Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported

Actual: Property Size: Unknown

18 ft. Annual Taxes: Not reported
Representative Address: Not reported
Representative City/State/Zip: Not reported
Submitter Name: Not reported
Submitter Address1: Not reported
Submitter Address2: Not reported
Submitter City: Not reported
Submitter State: Not reported
Submitter Zip: Not reported
Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5143
X Coordinate: 318575
Y Coordinate: 409500
Coord: 318575:409500
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: G000026188
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 84



Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN INCORPORATED (Continued) S108972982

Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported
Current Operations: Not reported
Prior Operations: Not reported
Deed Restrictions: Unknown
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported
Condition of Buildings: Not reported
Square Footage: Not reported
Total Buildable Space: Not reported
Lease Price: Not reported
Tax Certificate: Unknown
Tax Lien: Unknown
Other Liens/Judgements: No
Traffic Study: Unknown
Road Access: Not reported
Waterfront Access: Unknown
Airport Access: Unknown
Public Transportation Access: Unknown
Major Highway Name: Not reported
Major Highway Interchange: Not reported
Major Highway Miles Away: Not reported
Local Highway Name: Not reported
Local Highway Interchange: Not reported
Local Highway Miles Away: Not reported
Rail Type: Not reported
Rail Name: Not reported
Rail Station: Not reported
Rail Miles Away: Not reported
Public Water: Unknown
Electric: Unknown
Gas: Unknown
Public Sewer: Unknown
Telephone: Unknown
Cable: Unknown
Fiber Optics: Unknown
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: Yes
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date:  Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
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KNOX GELATIN INCORPORATED (Continued) S108972982
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,12/7/1995 2) C3: Multi-Phased RA - Unknown or
Uncontrolled Discharge to Soil or GW established 12/7/1995
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
137 KNOX GELATIN (FORMER) NJ VCP S106762976
East 4TH & ERIE STS N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN, NJ 51054
0.230 mi.
1213 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster |
Relative: VCP:
Higher Incident Number: 95-09-14-1206-47
MOA Execution Date: 06/02/2004
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
18 ft. Pi Number: Not reported
Case Type(Case Type): Not reported
Case Contact: Department Not reported
Case Contact Name: Not reported
Case Contact: Organization  Gelita USA Incorporated
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
J38 GRACE HOUSING PROJECT NJ BROWNFIELDS 1007023757
ESE YORK ST & 4TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102
0.233 mi.
1232 ft. Site 1 of 2in cluster J
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Actual: Property Size: Unknown
18 ft. Annual Taxes:

Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRACE HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:

Submitter State:

Submitter Zip:

Submitter Email:

Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:

PStatus:

PI Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:
Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5148
318389
408798
318389:408798
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
G000027434
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported

1007023757
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

GRACE HOUSING PROJECT (Continued)

Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:
Environmental Opportunity Zone:
Tax Rebate or Abatement:
Empowerment Zone (Federal):

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

1007023757
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GRACE HOUSING PROJECT (Continued) 1007023757
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,2/6/1996 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source Known
or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 7/16/1998
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
39 BPUM KNOX INDUSTRIAL SITE NJ SHWS 1010482569
ENE 2ND ST & ERIE ST & SEGAL ST NJ NJEMS N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08104 FINDS
0.251 mi.
1323 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 84027
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
16 ft. Pl Number: G000037343
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: 318500
X Coord PI: 318500
Y Coord Site: 410000
Y Coord PI: 410000
NJEMS:
Site Id: 84027
Municipality: CAMDEN CITY
Municipality Name From Spatial Overlay: CAMDEN CITY
GNIS Civil Code For Municipality: 885177
Municipal Code (NJ-1040): 0408
X Coord: 318500
Y Coord: 410000
Coord System: NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEET
Coord Type: DEP Program Database
Coord Orign: DEP-Program

State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay:

Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay:
Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay):
Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay:
Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay:
Watershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:
Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay:

Water Region Name From Spatial Overlay:

Sub Watershed Name From Overlay:

Watershed Name From Spatial Overlay:

FINDS:

Registry ID: 110032018279

Environmental Interest/Information System

0408

3400710000

02040202110
02040202110060

18

Lower Delaware

5

Lower Delaware

Cooper River (below Rt 130)
Cooper River
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BPUM KNOX INDUSTRIAL SITE (Continued) 1010482569
NJ-NJEMS (New Jersey - New Jersey Environmental Management System).
The Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) manages large
databases of environmental information in this integrated system.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
J40 KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION US BROWNFIELDS 1012241266
ESE BTWN 3RD AND 5TH STS, ERIE ST AND DELAWARE RIVER N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.270 mi.
1425 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
Higher Property Name: KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION
Recipient Name: Camden, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
19 ft. Property Number: Not reported
Parcel size: 17.5
Latitude: 39.95395
Longitude: -75.1191
HCM Label: Not reported
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Not reported
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: Not reported

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:

Cooperative Agreement Number:

Start Date:

Ownership Entity:

Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:

IC Category Proprietary Controls:

IC Cat. Info. Devices:

13059

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N/A

Phase Il Environmental Assessment
0

99254301
12/31/1998 00:00:00
Not reported
06/30/1999 00:00:00
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 90


http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UEX6s6GU4hhEpxPXHAc3ylJssI.6OKAGoupAh1P4LYjhBW.hsOh4rZSpRdSxXi5PzBC3QybHmLXALgmcvRi4ys4yiUslUqKJ5X06EnHsJibIQoB.Dc17Z.7O6.VK4KNAO7C9ppYoB.pu6RXpLZS6alihQC.1JLNPKTB6d8AUXM7EytJX8m43xr7sEJN6Pk6GWj69xrE41pxhftKhRoj45popvdKxeoKPb3h3bHSHNlsAbfrcNjR3bosyub8lnrrJDlK7JBosltPIqRs.BAV4ejROFcQKqy4AgIIALAhoM4OuUqIpZDN6V5SURvIEDuyXuvm4nRqsabr66rHG8Gl4FQX4bJYhV98hpIM8uZypt3AxczKP9nH3GVyHh.IAXhVcEXx9Uw5yXPmlGjsJ78mAKB7svYKIvZh.fWi8x5nOh5jK41KAbYB7TxjorDhuVzLpWUq560khadt1uczPcUU2oDCLs98YIefjNaL5bniBRDEWHu0.Owx4S7EsRjBOLlehPSBv8oNr6OuZBbjSzb86CjXUVeGE0rdXBbw4DjosHAy6O3NG48m3BrN4nUahk5ghOIt4Fi9pWDsx5GMPQbq31S0HpHWAeufc.yy4i3RytdVl51PJNli3RtHsluzI8oU.tpC7bvBOIaSKHsdAWk9B8jqok6Bu0n4pshd5RxZhZz81J4VPHIJ8nq6LdiIYR3NjF4d9dcqBc0pWOty.wmaCS4RsDzdOFplh8h63
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6UEX6s6GU4hhEpxPXHAc3ylJssI.6OKAGoupAh1P4LYjhBW.hsOh4rZSpRdSxXi5PzBC3QybHmLXALgmcvRi4ys4yiUslUqKJ5X06EnHsJibIQoB.Dc17Z.7O6.VK4KNAO7C9ppYoB.pu6RXpLZS6alihQC.1JLNPKTB6d8AUXM7EytJX8m43xr7sEJN6Pk6GWj69xrE41pxhftKhRoj45popvdKxeoKPb3h3bHSHNlsAbfrcNjR3bosyub8lnrrJDlK7JBosltPIqRs.BAV4ejROFcQKqy4AgIIALAhoM4OuUqIpZDN6V5SURvIEDuyXuvm4nRqsabr66rHG8Gl4FQX4bJYhV98hpIM8uZypt3AxczKP9nH3GVyHh.IAXhVcEXx9Uw5yXPmlGjsJ78mAKB7svYKIvZh.fWi8x5nOh5jK41KAbYB7TxjorDhuVzLpWUq560khadt1uczPcUU2oDCLs98YIefjNaL5bniBRDEWHu0.Owx4S7EsRjBOLlehPSBv8oNr6OuZBbjSzb86CjXUVeGE0rdXBbw4DjosHAy6O3NG48m3BrN4nUahk5ghOIt4Fi9pWDsx5GMPQbq31S0HpHWAeufc.yy4i3RytdVl51PJNli3RtHsluzI8oU.tpC7bvBOIaSKHsdAWk9B8jqok6Bu0n4pshd5RxZhZz81J4VPHIJ8nq6LdiIYR3NjF4d9dcqBc0pWOty.wmaCS4RsDzdOFplh8h63

Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION (Continued) 1012241266

IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: U
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHSs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
Soil affected: Y
Soil cleaned up: Y
Surface water cleaned: Not reported
VOCs found: Not reported
VOCs cleaned: Not reported
Cleanup other description: Not reported
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs: Not reported
Past use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Past use residential acreage: Not reported
Surface Water: Not reported
Past use commercial acreage: Not reported
Past use industrial acreage: Not reported
Future use greenspace acreage: Not reported
Future use residential acreage: Not reported
Future use commercial acreage: Not reported
Future use industrial acreage: Not reported
Greenspace acreage and type: Not reported
Superfund Fed. landowner flag: Not reported
Arsenic cleaned up: Not reported
Cadmium cleaned up: Not reported
Chromium cleaned up: Not reported
Copper cleaned up: Not reported
Iron cleaned up: Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION (Continued) 1012241266

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:

Grant Type:

Property Number:

Parcel size:

Latitude:

Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:
Cleanup Funding:
Cleanup Funding Source:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2817

2.4%

7415

4181

1.6%

604

11.1%

611

11.0%

KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION
Camden, City of
Assessment
Not reported
175

39.95395
-75.1191

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
13059

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION (Continued) 1012241266
Assessment Funding: Not reported
Assessment Funding Source: Not reported
Redevelopment Funding: Not reported
Redev. Funding Source: Not reported
Redev. Funding Entity Name: Not reported
Redevelopment Start Date: Not reported
Assessment Funding Entity: Not reported
Cleanup Funding Entity: Not reported
Grant Type: N/A
Accomplishment Type: Phase | Environmental Assessment
Accomplishment Count: 0
Cooperative Agreement Number: 99254301
Start Date: 12/31/2000 00:00:00
Ownership Entity: Not reported
Completion Date: 12/31/2000 00:00:00
Current Owner: Not reported
Did Owner Change: Not reported
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: Not reported
Photo Available: Not reported
Institutional Controls Required: Not reported
IC Category Proprietary Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Info. Devices: Not reported
IC Cat. Gov. Controls: Not reported
IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools: Not reported
IC in place date: Not reported
IC in place: U
State/tribal program date: Not reported
State/tribal program ID: Not reported
State/tribal NFA date: Not reported
Air contaminated: Not reported
Air cleaned: Not reported
Asbestos found: Not reported
Asbestos cleaned: Not reported
Controled substance found: Not reported
Controled substance cleaned: Not reported
Drinking water affected: Not reported
Drinking water cleaned: Not reported
Groundwater affected: Not reported
Groundwater cleaned: Not reported
Lead contaminant found: Not reported
Lead cleaned up: Not reported
No media affected: Not reported
Unknown media affected: Not reported
Other cleaned up: Not reported
Other metals found: Not reported
Other metals cleaned: Not reported
Other contaminants found: Not reported
Other contams found description: Not reported
PAHSs found: Not reported
PAHs cleaned up: Not reported
PCBs found: Not reported
PCBs cleaned up: Not reported
Petro products found: Not reported
Petro products cleaned: Not reported
Sediments found: Not reported
Sediments cleaned: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION (Continued)

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:

Y

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
2817

2.4%

7415

4181

1.6%

604

11.1%

1012241266
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN - KNOX PORTION (Continued) 1012241266
Unemployed Number: 611
Unemployed Percent: 11.0%
K41 CAMPBELL SOUP COMPANY NJ HIST HWS  S105005873
SSw DELAWARE AVE & PEARL ST NJ BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08103
0.287 mi.
1513 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: HIST SHWS:
Lower Case Status: Active
Status Date: 5/30/2000
Actual: Case ID: G000004365
6 ft. Contact: OBR
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: C3
Classification exception area dt: None
Classification exception area dt: Not reported
Deed Notice Status: Ongoing
Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: Ongoing

Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:
National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coordinate System:

BROWNFIELDS:

Price:

Assessed Value:
Property Size:

Annual Taxes:
Representative Address:

Representative City/State/Zip:

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:
Transfer Type:

Site Number:

X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:
Coord:

AutolD:

Ownership Type:
Ownership:
PStatus:

PI Number:

Owner Name:

Owner Address + Owner Street:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

316461

407725

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5164
316461
407725
316461:407725
Not reported
unknown
DEP Case
DEP Case
G000004365
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CAMPBELL SOUP COMPANY (Continued)

Owner City:

Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner County:

Owner Phone:

Owner Fax:

Owner Email:

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:
Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105005873
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Appendix B

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
CAMPBELL SOUP COMPANY (Continued) S105005873
Public Water: Unknown
Electric: Unknown
Gas: Unknown
Public Sewer: Unknown
Telephone: Unknown
Cable: Unknown
Fiber Optics: Unknown
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: Yes
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date:  Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No

Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:
Authorized Representative Phone:
General Comments:

1) Assigned to Program,5/30/2000 2) C3: Multi-Phased RA - Unknown or
Uncontrolled Discharge to Soil or GW established 5/30/2000

4

141

Planning Area 1

Not reported

9999999999

Not reported
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K42 CAMDEN BALLPARK NJ VCP S106762558
SSW DELAWARE AVENUE & PEARL STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08103
0.287 mi.
1513 ft. Site 2 of 2in cluster K
Relative: VCP:
Lower Incident Number: 00-05-30-1224-48
MOA Execution Date: 06/08/2000
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
6 ft. Pi Number: Not reported
Case Type(Case Type): Not reported
Case Contact: Department Not reported
Case Contact Name: Not reported
Case Contact: Organization  Cooper’s Ferry Dev Assoc
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
43 KNOX GELATIN US BROWNFIELDS 1012230951
East BOUNDED BY 3RD, 6TH, ERIE & DE RIVER N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.289 mi.
1524 ft.
Relative: US BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Property Name: KNOX GELATIN
Recipient Name: Camden, City of
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
17 ft. Property Number: Numerous, blocks 4 and 746
Parcel size: 37.17
Latitude: 39.956547
Longitude: -75.11831
HCM Label: Interpolation-Map
Map Scale: 1:500
Point of Reference: Center of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: World Geodetic System of 1984

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

109721

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
104843

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Hazardous
Supplemental Assessment
0

99254301
12/03/2008 00:00:00
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Appendix B

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN (Continued) 1012230951
Ownership Entity: Government
Completion Date: 08/31/2009 00:00:00
Current Owner: City of Camden
Did Owner Change: N
Cleanup Required: Y
Video Available: N
Photo Available: Y
Institutional Controls Required: U

IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:
IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/15/1995 00:00:00
G000026188
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37.17

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN (Continued)

Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:
Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Indoor air media cleaned up:
Unknown media cleaned up:
Past Use: Multistory
Property Description:

Below Poverty Number:
Below Poverty Percent:
Meidan Income:

Meidan Income Number:
Meidan Income Percent:
Vacant Housing Number:
Vacant Housing Percent:
Unemployed Number:
Unemployed Percent:

Property Name:
Recipient Name:
Grant Type:
Property Number:
Parcel size:
Latitude:
Longitude:

HCM Label:

Map Scale:

1012230951

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
This site is currently vacant. The site was formerly used for gelatin
production as well as as shipyards, a woolen mill, and a foundry.
1966

2.4%

6898

2815

1.7%

504

9.2%

437

10.6%

KNOX GELATIN

Camden, City of
Assessment

Numerous, blocks 4 and 746
37.17

39.956547

-75.11831

Interpolation-Map

1:500
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN (Continued)

Point of Reference:
Highlights:

Datum:

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:
Asbestos cleaned:
Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:
Lead contaminant found:
Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:
Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Center of a Facility or Station

Not reported

World Geodetic System of 1984

109721

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
34300

1012230951

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Hazardous
Cleanup Planning
0

99254301
12/11/2008 00:00:00
Government
03/28/2009 00:00:00
City of Camden
N

Y

N

Y

U

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
11/15/1995 00:00:00
G000026188
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Y

Not reported

Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Y
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

KNOX GELATIN (Continued)

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHSs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Pesticides cleaned up:
Selenium cleaned up:

SVOCs cleaned up:

Unknown clean up:

Arsenic contaminant found:
Cadmium contaminant found:
Chromium contaminant found:
Copper contaminant found:

Iron contaminant found:
Mercury contaminant found:
Nickel contaminant found:

No contaminant found:
Pesticides contaminant found:
Selenium contaminant found:
SVOCs contaminant found:
Unknown contaminant found:
Future Use: Multistory

Media affected Bluiding Material:
Media affected indoor air:

Building material media cleaned up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
37.17

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1012230951
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN (Continued) 1012230951
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: This site is currently vacant. The site was formerly used for gelatin
production as well as as shipyards, a woolen mill, and a foundry.
Below Poverty Number: 1966
Below Poverty Percent: 2.4%
Meidan Income: 6898
Meidan Income Number: 2815
Meidan Income Percent: 1.7%
Vacant Housing Number: 504
Vacant Housing Percent: 9.2%
Unemployed Number: 437
Unemployed Percent: 10.6%
44 2ND & PEARL ST NJ SHWS  S120663075
South 2ND ST & PEARL ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ
0.298 mi.
1573 ft.
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 574967
Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
16 ft. Pl Number: 720366
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported
L45 POETS ROW SANITARY LANDFILL NJ HWS RE-EVAL S108028542
East 1000 5TH ST N N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ
0.299 mi.
1581 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster L
Relative: HWS RE-EVAL:
Higher Facility Status: Assigned to Lead Bureau.
Pl Number: G000010511
Actual: Category: Landfills
19 ft.
L46 KNOX GELATIN IN SLF FORMER NJ INST CONTROL  S118948690
East BYRON ST & N5TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08100
0.303 mi.
1599 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster L
Relative: NJ INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL:
Higher Facility ID: 65054
Date Established (Sl):  03/30/2012
Actual: Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
18 ft. Pl Number: G000026188
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KNOX GELATIN IN SLF FORMER (Continued) S118948690
Pl Name: KNOX GELATIN AKA MEADOWS @ PYNE POYNT
CEA Description (Sl):  Aluminum
CEA Case Track #: 51340
CEA Duration: Not reported
Intermediate Durations: Yes
Facility ID: 65054
Date Established (Sl):  03/30/2012
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
Pl Number: G000026188
Pl Name: KNOX GELATIN AKA MEADOWS @ PYNE POYNT
CEA Description (Sl): ~ Aluminum
CEA Case Track #: 60701
CEA Duration: Not reported
Intermediate Durations: Yes
Facility ID: 65054
Date Established (SlI):  03/30/2012
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
Pl Number: G000026188
Pl Name: KNOX GELATIN AKA MEADOWS @ PYNE POYNT
CEA Description (SI):  Manganese
CEA Case Track #: 51340
CEA Duration: Not reported
Intermediate Durations: Yes
Facility ID: 65054
Date Established (Sl): 03/30/2012
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
PI Number: G000026188
Pl Name: KNOX GELATIN AKA MEADOWS @ PYNE POYNT
CEA Description (SI):  Manganese
CEA Case Track #: 60701
CEA Duration: Not reported
Intermediate Durations: Yes
L47 POETS ROW SANITARY LANDFILL NJ BROWNFIELDS S108972980
East 1000 5TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102
0.305 mi.
1611 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster L
Relative: BROWNFIELDS:
Higher Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Actual: Property Size: Unknown
19ft. Annual Taxes:

Representative Address:
Representative City/State/Zip:

Submitter Name:
Submitter Address1:
Submitter Address2:
Submitter City:
Submitter State:
Submitter Zip:
Submitter Email:
Submitter Phone:
Transaction Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 104



Appendix B
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Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

POETS ROW SANITARY LANDFILL (Continued) S108972980

Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5141
X Coordinate: 318886
Y Coordinate: 409260
Coord: 318886:409260
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: G000010511
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported
Owner Organization: Not reported
Authorized Representative: Not reported
Auth Rep Relation to Owner: Not reported
Municipal Contact Name: Not reported
Municipal Contact Street: Not reported
Municipal Contact City: Not reported
Municipal Contact State: Not reported
Municipal Contact Zip Code: Not reported
Municipal Contact Phone: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Fax: 9999999999
Municipal Contact Email: Not reported
Department: Not reported
Municipal Contact Title: Not reported
Contact Relation to Owner: Not reported
Current Zoning: Not reported
Proposed Zoning: Not reported
Copy of Title Insurance: Not reported
Municode: Not reported
Block: Not reported
Lot: Not reported
Development Plan Completed: Unknown
Market Study Completed: Unknown
Current Activity: Not reported
Current Operations: Not reported
Prior Operations: Not reported
Deed Restrictions: Unknown
Easements: Unknown
Buildings: Not reported
Condition of Buildings: Not reported
Square Footage: Not reported
Total Buildable Space: Not reported
Lease Price: Not reported
Tax Certificate: Unknown
Tax Lien: Unknown
Other Liens/Judgements: No
Traffic Study: Unknown
Road Access: Not reported
Waterfront Access: Unknown
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

POETS ROW SANITARY LANDFILL (Continued)

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:

Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:

Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Wetlands:

Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats:
Endangered Species:
Historic/Archeological Site:
100 Year Flood Plain:

500 Year Flood Plain:
Environmental Report Copies:
List Containing Site:
Preliminary Assessment:
Site Investigation:

Remedial Investigation:
Remedial Action Workplan:
Voluntary Cleanup Program:
Environmental Litigation:
Remediation In Progress:

Remediation Estimated Complete Date:

Regulatory sign-off:

Regulatory Sign-Off Description:
Other Incentives:

Low Interest Rates:

HDSRF Grants:

TIF:

HDSRF Loans:

USA Loans:

USA Grants:

Designated Redevelopment Area:
Environmental Opportunity Zone:
Tax Rebate or Abatement:
Empowerment Zone (Federal):

Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood:

Enterprise Community (Federal):
Urban Enterprise Zone:
Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:

Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

Yes

Not reported
No

Not reported
No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

No

$108972980

1) Assigned to Program,11/3/2006 2) C3: Multi-Phased RA - Unknown or
Uncontrolled Discharge to Soil or GW established 3/8/1993

4
141

Planning Area 1
Not reported
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
POETS ROW SANITARY LANDFILL (Continued) S108972980
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
48 HOLY NAME CHURCH NJ HIST LUST S104386892
SE 719 NORTH 5TH ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ
0.321 mi.
1696 ft.
Relative: LUST HIST:
Higher Case ID: Not reported
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Field Operations - Initial Notice Section
Actual: Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern
19 ft. UST ID: 0320951
TMS Number: C97-0890
Remedial Level: Site has 1 area of concern with 1 media of concern.
Case Manager: Hasmukh Patel
Facility Phone: (609) 633-0735
No Further Action: 5/18/1998 0:00:00
RAW Approved: Not reported
CEA: Not reported
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: Not reported
49 PALKO CONTINENTAL NJ SHWS 1000271550
SSwW 5 LINDEN ST NJ HIST HWS NJDO080784721
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 NJ HIST LUST
0.346 mi. NJ UST
1826 ft. NJ VCP
. NJ BROWNFIELDS
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR
Lower NJ ISRA
Actual: SHWS:
3ft. Site ID: 53109
Status: Active
Home Owner: No
Pl Number: 20942
Detail As Of April 2012:
X Coord Site: Not reported
X Coord PI: Not reported
Y Coord Site: Not reported
Y Coord PI: Not reported
HIST SHWS:
Case Status: Active
Status Date: 9/30/2000
Case ID: 020942
Contact: Bureau of Field Operations - Southern
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: C1

Classification exception area dt: None
Classification exception area dt: Not reported
Deed Notice Status: None
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Appendix B

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued)

Deed Notice Date:
Engineering Control Status:
Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:
National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Y Coordinate:

Coordinate System:

LUST HIST:
Case ID:

Not reported

None

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

316571

407626

NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

92-03-09-0915

Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks

Facility Status:
UST ID:

TMS Number:
Remedial Level:
Case Manager:
Facility Phone:

No Further Action:
RAW Approved: Y
CEA: N
Date CEA Lifted:
Dead Notice: N

UST:
Facility ID:

Contact:
Owner Name:
Organization:
Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):

Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Owner Name:

Organization:

Contact Type(UST Reg):
Contact Address (UST Reg):

Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Tanks:
Tank Id:
Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:
Tank Contents:
Tank Size:
Tank Compliance:
Overfill:
Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern
0209423

C91-3869

Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.

Nick Eisenhauer

(609) 984-1733

9/19/1996 0:00:00

Not reported

020942

Not Identified Not Identified
Not Identified

Facility Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

WILLIAM A LAWRENCE
RICHARD A PALKO
Tank Owner

5 LINDEN ST

Not reported

NJ 08102

TANK-1

E1l

Abandoned in Place
06/06/1995
01/01/1975
Heating Oil (No. 2)
3000

No

No

No

No

1000271550
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Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued) 1000271550
Spill Containment: No
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported

Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Bare steel

Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None

Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None
VCP:

Incident Number: 00-09-30-0007-55

MOA Execution Date: 10/06/2000

Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL

Pi Number: Not reported

Case Type(Case Type): Not reported

Case Contact: Department Not reported

Case Contact Name: Not reported

Case Contact: Organization  Rutgers University
Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported

BROWNFIELDS:

Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Property Size: Unknown
Annual Taxes: Not reported
Representative Address: Not reported
Representative City/State/Zip: Not reported
Submitter Name: Not reported
Submitter Address1: Not reported
Submitter Address2: Not reported
Submitter City: Not reported
Submitter State: Not reported
Submitter Zip: Not reported
Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5131

X Coordinate: 316571

Y Coordinate: 407626
Coord: 316571:407626
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: 020942
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported

TC5067542.21s Page 109



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued)

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:
Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Cable:

Fiber Optics:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown

1000271550
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PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued) 1000271550
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: No
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date: ~ Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No

Additional Comments:

County_int_FK:
Municipality_int_FK:

Planning Area Designation:
Authorized Representative Email:
Authorized Representative Phone:
General Comments:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Date form received by agency:01/01/2007

1) Assigned to Program,9/30/2000 2) C1: No Formal Design - Source
Known or Identified-Potential GW Contamination established 10/23/2000

4
141

Planning Area 1
Not reported
9999999999
Not reported

Facility name: PALKO CONTINENTAL
Facility address: 5 LINDEN ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
EPA ID: NJD080784721
Mailing address: LINDEN ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Contact: Not reported
Contact address: LINDEN ST
CAMDEN, NJ 08102
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: Not reported
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 02
Land type: Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.
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Database(s) EPA ID Number

PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued)

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Non-Generator

1000271550

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

PALKO RICHARD A
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212
Private

Owner

Not reported
Not reported

PALKO RICHARD A
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, WY 99999

us

(212) 555-1212
Private
Operator

Not reported
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 01/01/2006

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

PALKO CONTINENTAL
Not a generator, verified

NONE
None

Date form received by agency: 02/28/1992

Site name:
Classification:

PALKO CONTINENTAL
Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:09/14/1989

Site name:
Classification:

PALKO CONTINENTAL
Small Quantity Generator
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PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

1000271550

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

FO03

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL
ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO02, FOO4, AND FO05; AND STILL
BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
MIXTURES.

FO05

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL
KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
TSD - General
08/06/1991
10/04/1991
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/07/1991
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

04/13/1999

CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION
Not reported

Not reported

State

08/19/1994

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

10/04/1991

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

10/04/1991
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PALKO CONTINENTAL (Continued) 1000271550
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 08/06/1991
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  10/04/1991
Evaluation lead agency: State
NJ ISRA:
Pi Number: 020942
Action Number: ISR940002
Title: E94420 Palko Designs & Manufac
Isra Trg: Finalized Date Not reported
Start Date: 10/26/1994
Case Status: Waiver from ECRA/ISRA
Case No: E94420
Case Name: Palko Designs & Manufacturing Company
Trigger Type: Cessation
Trigger Date: 07/29/1994
50 DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTH NJ HIST LUST S104389803
SW 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ NJEMS N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08101
0.349 mi.
1842 ft.
Relative: LUST HIST:
Lower Case ID: 92-04-07-1709
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks
Actual: Facility Status: Assigned to a Program
0 ft. UST ID: 0244596
TMS Number: C93-1152; C93-1158
Remedial Level: Site has confirmed soil and ground water contamination.
Case Manager: Dean Anderson
Facility Phone: (609) 777-1949
No Further Action: Not reported
RAW Approved: Y
CEA: Y
Date CEA Lifted: Not reported
Dead Notice: Not reported
NJEMS:
Site Id: 10410
Municipality: CAMDEN CITY
Municipality Name From Spatial Overlay: CAMDEN CITY
GNIS Civil Code For Municipality: 885177
Municipal Code (NJ-1040): 0408
X Coord: 318601
Y Coord: 407124
Coord System: NJ STATE PLANE (NAD83) - USFEET
Coord Type: Digital Image
Coord Orign: DEP-Program
State Standard Numeric Code From Spatial Overlay: 0408
Unique Feature Number For Municipality From Spatial Overlay: 3400710000
Eleven Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay): 02040202110
Fourteen Digit Hydrologic Unit Code From Spatial Overlay: 02040202110060
Watershed Management Area Number From Spatial Overlay: 18

Watershed Management Area Name From Spatial Overlay:

Lower Delaware
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DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTH (Continued) S104389803
Water Region Code From Spatial Overlay: 5
Water Region Name From Spatial Overlay: Lower Delaware
Sub Watershed Name From Overlay: Cooper River (below Rt 130)
Watershed Name From Spatial Overlay: Cooper River
M51 120 LINDEN STREET US BROWNFIELDS 1018272957
South 120 LINDEN STREET N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08102
0.372 mi.
1962 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster M
Lower Property Name: 120 LINDEN STREET
Recipient Name: Camden Redevelopment Agency
Actual: Grant Type: Assessment
13 ft. Property Number: Block 62, lot 11
Parcel size: .04
Latitude: 39.949634
Longitude: -75.124765
HCM Label: Address Matching-House Number
Map Scale: Not reported
Point of Reference: Entrance Point of a Facility or Station
Highlights: Not reported
Datum: North American Datum of 1983

Acres Property ID:

IC Data Access:

Start Date:

Redev Completition Date:
Completed Date:

Acres Cleaned Up:

Cleanup Funding:

Cleanup Funding Source:
Assessment Funding:
Assessment Funding Source:
Redevelopment Funding:
Redev. Funding Source:
Redev. Funding Entity Name:
Redevelopment Start Date:
Assessment Funding Entity:
Cleanup Funding Entity:
Grant Type:

Accomplishment Type:
Accomplishment Count:
Cooperative Agreement Number:
Start Date:

Ownership Entity:
Completion Date:

Current Owner:

Did Owner Change:

Cleanup Required:

Video Available:

Photo Available:

Institutional Controls Required:
IC Category Proprietary Controls:
IC Cat. Info. Devices:

IC Cat. Gov. Controls:

IC Cat. Enforcement Permit Tools:

IC in place date:

198041

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

3000

US EPA - Brownfields Assessment Cooperative Agreement
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

EPA

Not reported
Petroleum

Phase | Environmental Assessment
1

96288214
11/10/2014 00:00:00
Private

04/15/2015 00:00:00
Curtis Burdett

N

U

N

Y

U

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

120 LINDEN STREET (Continued)

IC in place:

State/tribal program date:
State/tribal program ID:
State/tribal NFA date:

Air contaminated:

Air cleaned:

Asbestos found:

Asbestos cleaned:

Controled substance found:
Controled substance cleaned:
Drinking water affected:
Drinking water cleaned:
Groundwater affected:
Groundwater cleaned:

Lead contaminant found:

Lead cleaned up:

No media affected:

Unknown media affected:
Other cleaned up:

Other metals found:

Other metals cleaned:

Other contaminants found:
Other contams found description:
PAHs found:

PAHSs cleaned up:

PCBs found:

PCBs cleaned up:

Petro products found:

Petro products cleaned:
Sediments found:

Sediments cleaned:

Soil affected:

Soil cleaned up:

Surface water cleaned:

VOCs found:

VOCs cleaned:

Cleanup other description:
Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
Past use greenspace acreage:
Past use residential acreage:
Surface Water:

Past use commercial acreage:
Past use industrial acreage:
Future use greenspace acreage:
Future use residential acreage:
Future use commercial acreage:
Future use industrial acreage:
Greenspace acreage and type:
Superfund Fed. landowner flag:
Arsenic cleaned up:

Cadmium cleaned up:
Chromium cleaned up:

Copper cleaned up:

Iron cleaned up:

mercury cleaned up:

Nickel Cleaned Up:

No clean up:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.04

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
.04

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1018272957
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
120 LINDEN STREET (Continued) 1018272957
Pesticides cleaned up: Not reported
Selenium cleaned up: Not reported
SVOCs cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown clean up: Not reported
Arsenic contaminant found: Not reported
Cadmium contaminant found: Not reported
Chromium contaminant found: Not reported
Copper contaminant found: Not reported
Iron contaminant found: Not reported
Mercury contaminant found: Not reported
Nickel contaminant found: Not reported
No contaminant found: Not reported
Pesticides contaminant found: Not reported
Selenium contaminant found: Not reported
SVOCs contaminant found: Not reported
Unknown contaminant found: Not reported
Future Use: Multistory Not reported
Media affected Bluiding Material: Not reported
Media affected indoor air: Not reported
Building material media cleaned up: Not reported
Indoor air media cleaned up: Not reported
Unknown media cleaned up: Not reported
Past Use: Multistory Not reported
Property Description: The property has been used for residential purposes since at least
1885. The site is also referenced as a store in the 1891 Sanborn map.
Below Poverty Number: 2662
Below Poverty Percent: 2.7%
Meidan Income: 4050
Meidan Income Number: 3960
Meidan Income Percent: 1.8%
Vacant Housing Number: 659
Vacant Housing Percent: 11.1%
Unemployed Number: 455
Unemployed Percent: 16.1%
N52 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE NJ HIST HWS  U002156525
SE BEN FRANKLIN BRG PLZ - PO BOX 1949 NJ UST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08101 NJ ENG CONTROLS
0.378 mi. NJ INST CONTROL
1998 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster N
Relative: HIST SHWS:
Higher Case Status: Active
Status Date: 6/30/1998
Actual: Case ID: 024459
19ft. Contact: BSCM
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: c2
Classification exception area dt:  Ongoing
Classification exception area dt: 6/29/1998
Deed Notice Status: None
Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: None

Engineering Control Date:
National Priorities List Status:
National Priorities List Date:
X Coordinate:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
318601
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Y Coordinate:
Coordinate System:

UST:

Facility ID:

Contact:

Owner Name:
Organization:
Contact Type(UST Reg):

Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Owner Name:
Organization:
Contact Type(UST Reg):

Contact Address (UST Reg):
Contact Address 2 (UST Reg):
Conact City,St,Zip (UST Reg):

Tanks:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:
Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:
Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:
Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:
Spill Containment:

407124
NJ State Plane (NAD83) - USFEET

024459

VALERIE P BRADFORD
DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTH
Facility Operator

5TH & ELM ST

PO BOX 1949

NJ 081011949

MARK S GREEN

DELAWARE RIVER PORT AUTHORITY
Tank Owner

2 RIVERSIDE DR

PO BOX 1994

NJ 081011949

TANK-1

E001

In-use

01/01/1990

01/01/1990

Unleaded Gasoline

9000

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Tank Other: Cathodically Protected Steel
Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe Automatic line leak detector
Pipe Tightness Test

Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoring
Tank Interstitial

TANK-10
P005
Removed
03/11/1993
01/01/1977
Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
10000

No

No

No

No

No

U002156525
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Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Qverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:
Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:
Spill Containment:

Not reported

Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe Bare steel

Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-11

P008
Removed
03/11/1993
01/01/1944
Waste Oil

550

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported
Tank Bare steel
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None
Tank None

TANK-2

E002

Removed

03/23/1993

01/01/1970

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
4000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Tank Cathodically protected steel
Pipe Cathodically protected steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-3
EO003
In-use
01/01/1990
01/01/1990
Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
3000

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

U002156525
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Appendix B

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
QOverfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Qverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Not reported

Tank Other: Cathodically Protected Steel

Pipe Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe Automatic line leak detector
Pipe Tightness Test

Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoring
Tank Interstitial

TANK-4

E004

Removed

03/16/2005

01/01/1990

Waste Oil

550

No

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Not reported

Pipe Other

Tank Cathodically protected steel
Pipe None

Tank Ground water observation wells
Tank In-tank(automatic)monitoring

TANK-5

E006

Removed
03/11/1993
01/01/1944
Heating Oil (No. 2)
550

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Tank Fiberglass-reinforced plastic
Pipe Bare steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-6

E007

Removed

03/11/1993

01/01/1944

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
4000

No

No

U002156525
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Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Compliance Monitoring?:
QOverfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:

Tank Status:

Tank Status Date:

Install Date:

Tank Contents:

Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Qverfill:

Compliance Monitoring?:
Overfill Protection:

Spill Containment:

Tank Wellhead Protection:

Tank/Pipe Construction Type:
Tank/Pipe Construction Type:

Tank/Pipe Monitor:
Tank/Pipe Monitor:

Tank Id:

Tank Number:
Tank Status:
Tank Status Date:
Install Date:

Tank Contents:
Tank Size:

Tank Compliance:
Overfill:

No

No

No

Not reported

Pipe Bare steel

Tank Cathodically protected steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-7

PO01

Removed

03/24/1993

01/01/1974

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
10000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Pipe Cathodically protected steel
Tank Cathodically protected steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-8

P003

Duplicate

03/11/1993

01/01/1954

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
1000

No

No

No

No

No

Not reported

Pipe Cathodically protected steel
Tank Cathodically protected steel
Pipe None

Tank None

TANK-9

P004

Duplicate

03/11/1993

01/01/1954

Medium Diesel Fuel (No. 2-D)
1000

No

No

U002156525
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued) U002156525
Compliance Monitoring?: No
Overfill Protection: No
Spill Containment: No
Tank Wellhead Protection: Not reported

Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Pipe Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Construction Type: Tank Bare steel
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Pipe None
Tank/Pipe Monitor: Tank None

NJ ENGINEERING CONTROLS:

Site ID: 10410

Pi Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Owner Name: ,

DER Filed Date: 07/02/2014

DER Lifted Date: Not reported

Der Deed Usage (si): Restricted

Deed Specific Requirement:  Asphalt Cap

Deeds Parameter Desc: Benzo(a)anthracene
Deeds Depth: 0.50

Comments: Not reported

Site ID: 10410

Pi Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Owner Name: ,

DER Filed Date: 07/02/2014

DER Lifted Date: Not reported

Der Deed Usage (si): Restricted

Deed Specific Requirement:  Asphalt Cap

Deeds Parameter Desc: Benzo(a)pyrene

Deeds Depth: 0.50

Comments: Not reported

Site ID: 10410

Pi Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Owner Name: ,

DER Filed Date: 07/02/2014

DER Lifted Date: Not reported

Der Deed Usage (si): Restricted

Deed Specific Requirement:  Asphalt Cap

Deeds Parameter Desc: Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Deeds Depth: 0.50

Comments: Not reported

Site ID: 10410

Pi Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Owner Name: ,

DER Filed Date: 07/02/2014

DER Lifted Date: Not reported

Der Deed Usage (si): Restricted

Deed Specific Requirement:  Asphalt Cap

Deeds Parameter Desc: Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Deeds Depth: 0.50

Comments: Not reported
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Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported

Restricted

Asphalt Cap
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
0.50

Not reported

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported
Restricted

Slab
Benzo(a)anthracene
0.50

Not reported

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported
Restricted

Slab
Benzo(a)pyrene
0.50

Not reported

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported
Restricted

Slab
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
0.50

Not reported

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported

Restricted

Slab
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene

U002156525
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Database(s)

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Deeds Depth:
Comments:

Site ID:

Pi Number:

Pl Name:

Owner Name:

DER Filed Date:
DER Lifted Date:
Der Deed Usage (si):

Deed Specific Requirement:

Deeds Parameter Desc:
Deeds Depth:
Comments:

0.50
Not reported

10410
024459
BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

07/02/2014

Not reported

Restricted

Slab
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
0.50

Not reported

NJ INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SlI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Benzene

25609

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Benzene

83987

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Benzene

124126

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Benzene

Not reported

5.00

No

10410

U002156525
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BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued) U002156525

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: 25609

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: 83987

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

Pl Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: 124126

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (SI):  Toluene

CEA Case Track #: 25609

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported

Pl Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (SI):  Toluene

CEA Case Track #: 83987

CEA Duration: 5.00
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BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued) U002156525
Intermediate Durations: No
Facility ID: 10410
Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
PI Number: 024459
Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
CEA Description (SI):  Toluene
CEA Case Track #: 124126
CEA Duration: 5.00
Intermediate Durations: No
Facility ID: 10410
Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998
Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): Not reported
P1 Number: 024459

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
Pl Number:

Pl Name:

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Toluene

Not reported

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

25609

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

83987

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

124126

5.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

Not reported

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
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BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued) U002156525

CEA Description (SI):  Xylenes (total)

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 5.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Benzene

CEA Case Track #: 25609

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (SI):  Benzene

CEA Case Track #: 83987

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

Pl Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Benzene

CEA Case Track #: 124126

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Benzene

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (Sl):

Date Closed/Lifted (SI):

P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:
Date Established (SI):

21.00
No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Ethylbenzene

25609

21.00

No

10410
06/29/1998
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BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued) U002156525

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

Pl Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: 83987

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: 124126

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

PI Number: 024459

Pl Name: BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE

CEA Description (Sl):  Ethylbenzene

CEA Case Track #: Not reported

CEA Duration: 21.00

Intermediate Durations: No

Facility ID: 10410

Date Established (SlI): 06/29/1998

Date Closed/Lifted (Sl): 05/28/2011

Pl Number: 024459

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Toluene

25609

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Toluene

83987

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Toluene

124126

21.00

No
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Direction
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Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

Appendix B

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE (Continued)

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
PI Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (Sl):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
P1 Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (Sl):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:
Intermediate Durations:

Facility ID:

Date Established (SI):
Date Closed/Lifted (SI):
Pl Number:

Pl Name:

CEA Description (SI):
CEA Case Track #:
CEA Duration:

Intermediate Durations:

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Toluene

Not reported

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

25609

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

83987

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

124126

21.00

No

10410

06/29/1998

05/28/2011

024459

BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE
Xylenes (total)

Not reported

21.00

No

U002156525
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N53 NORTHGATE Il APARTMENT BUILDINGS NJ SHWS S109298328
SE 5TH ST & ELM ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ
0.378 mi.
1998 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster N
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 194458

Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
19 ft. P1 Number: 255323

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: 318468

X Coord PI: 318468

Y Coord Site: 407659

Y Coord PI: 407659
N54 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN BRIDGE NJ SHWS S116226076
SE 5TH ST & ELM ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ
0.378 mi.
1998 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster N
Relative: SHWS:
Higher Site ID: 10410

Status: Active
Actual: Home Owner: No
19t Pl Number: 24459

Detail As Of April 2012:

X Coord Site: Not reported

X Coord PI: Not reported

Y Coord Site: Not reported

Y Coord PI: Not reported
N55 NORTHGATE Il APARTMENT BUILDINGS NJ VCP S108065264
SE SE 5TH ST & ELM ST N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ 08054
0.378 mi.
1998 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster N
Relative: VCP:
Higher Incident Number: 05-06-07-1139-18

MOA Execution Date: 02/08/2006
Actual: Type Of Vcp File: HISTORICAL
19 ft. Pi Number: Not reported

Case Type(Case Type): Not reported

Case Contact: Department Not reported

Case Contact Name: Not reported

Case Contact: Organization  Fair Share Housing Development Inc

Case Contact: Address: Linel Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line2 Not reported
Case Contact: Address: Line3 Not reported
Case Contact City,St,Zip: Not reported
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N56 APARTMENT BUILDING NJ HIST HWS  S107915447
SE 5TH ST & ELM ST NJ BROWNFIELDS N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN CITY, NJ 08102
0.378 mi.
1998 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster N
Relative: HIST SHWS:
Higher Case Status: Active
Status Date: 6/7/2005
Actual: Case ID: 255323
19ft. Contact: County Environmental Health Act
Sub Section Label: A: Sites with On-Site Sources of Contamination
Site Municipality: 0408
Remedial Level Code: C1

Classification exception area dt: None
Classification exception area dt: Not reported

Deed Notice Status: None

Deed Notice Date: Not reported
Engineering Control Status: None

Engineering Control Date: Not reported
National Priorities List Status: Not reported
National Priorities List Date: Not reported
X Coordinate: Not reported
Y Coordinate: Not reported
Coordinate System: Not reported

BROWNFIELDS:

Price: Not reported
Assessed Value: Not reported
Property Size: Unknown
Annual Taxes: Not reported
Representative Address: Not reported
Representative City/State/Zip: Not reported
Submitter Name: Not reported
Submitter Address1: Not reported
Submitter Address2: Not reported
Submitter City: Not reported
Submitter State: Not reported
Submitter Zip: Not reported
Submitter Email: Not reported
Submitter Phone: Not reported
Transaction Type: Not reported
Transfer Type: Not reported
Site Number: 5186

X Coordinate: 318468

Y Coordinate: 407659
Coord: 318468:407659
AutolD: Not reported
Ownership Type: unknown
Ownership: DEP Case
PStatus: DEP Case
Pl Number: 255323
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address + Owner Street: Not reported
Owner City: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner County: Not reported
Owner Phone: 9999999999
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APARTMENT BUILDING (Continued) S107915447
Owner Fax: 9999999999
Owner Email: Not reported

Owner Organization:
Authorized Representative:
Auth Rep Relation to Owner:
Municipal Contact Name:
Municipal Contact Street:
Municipal Contact City:
Municipal Contact State:
Municipal Contact Zip Code:
Municipal Contact Phone:
Municipal Contact Fax:
Municipal Contact Email:
Department:

Municipal Contact Title:
Contact Relation to Owner:
Current Zoning:

Proposed Zoning:

Copy of Title Insurance:
Municode:

Block:

Lot:

Development Plan Completed:
Market Study Completed:
Current Activity:

Current Operations:

Prior Operations:

Deed Restrictions:
Easements:

Buildings:

Condition of Buildings:
Square Footage:

Total Buildable Space:
Lease Price:

Tax Certificate:

Tax Lien:

Other Liens/Judgements:
Traffic Study:

Road Access:

Waterfront Access:

Airport Access:

Public Transportation Access:
Major Highway Name:
Major Highway Interchange:
Major Highway Miles Away:
Local Highway Name:
Local Highway Interchange:
Local Highway Miles Away:
Rail Type:

Rail Name:

Rail Station:

Rail Miles Away:

Public Water:

Electric:

Gas:

Public Sewer:

Telephone:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
9999999999
9999999999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
No
Unknown
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
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APARTMENT BUILDING (Continued) S107915447
Cable: Unknown
Fiber Optics: Unknown
Wetlands: No
Sensitive Ecosystems/Habitats: No
Endangered Species: No
Historic/Archeological Site: No
100 Year Flood Plain: No
500 Year Flood Plain: No
Environmental Report Copies: Yes
List Containing Site: Not reported
Preliminary Assessment: No
Site Investigation: No
Remedial Investigation: No
Remedial Action Workplan: No
Voluntary Cleanup Program: Yes
Environmental Litigation: No
Remediation In Progress: Yes
Remediation Estimated Complete Date: Not reported
Regulatory sign-off: No
Regulatory Sign-Off Description: Not reported
Other Incentives: No
Low Interest Rates: No
HDSRF Grants: No
TIF: No
HDSRF Loans: No
USA Loans: No
USA Grants: No
Designated Redevelopment Area: No
Environmental Opportunity Zone: No
Tax Rebate or Abatement: No
Empowerment Zone (Federal): No
Urban Coordinating Council Neighborhood: No
Enterprise Community (Federal): No
Urban Enterprise Zone: No
Additional Comments: 1) Assigned to Program,2/8/2006 2) C2: Formal Design - Known Source or
Release with GW Contamination established 2/8/2006
County_int_FK: 4
Municipality_int_FK: 141
Planning Area Designation: Planning Area 1
Authorized Representative Email: Not reported
Authorized Representative Phone: 9999999999
General Comments: Not reported
57 RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-CENTRAL HEATING PLANT NJ HIST LUST S104588458
SSE NW4 AND LINDEN STREETS N/A
1/4-1/2 CAMDEN, NJ
0.392 mi.
2069 ft.
Relative: LUST HIST:
Higher Case ID: 90-09-05-1417
Lead Program Assigned: Bureau of Underground Storage Tanks
Actual: Facility Status: Site Issued Letter of No Further Action for Area(s) Of Concern
19ft. UST ID: 0092054
TMS Number: C91-3613

Remedial Level:
Case Manager:
Facility Phone:

Stephen Tater
(609) 633-0580

Site has more than 1 area of concern or more than 1 media of concern.
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RUTGERS UNIVERSITY-CENTRAL HEATING PLANT